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Velkommen til Electrolux! Tak, fordi du valgte vores produkt.

Fa rad om brug, brochurer, fejlfinding, service- og reparationsinformation:
www.electrolux.com/support

Ret til eendringer uden varsel forbeholdes.
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1. A OM SIKKERHED

Laes brugsanvisningen grundigt, far apparatet installeres og
tages i brug. Producenten patager sig intet ansvar for
eventuelle skader, der er resultatet af forkert installation eller
brug. Opbevar altid brugsanvisningen pa et sikkert og
tilgeengeligt sted til senere opslag.

1.1 Sikkerhed for bern og sarbare personer

« Apparatet ma kun bruges af bgrn fra 8 ar og opefter samt af
personer med nedsat fysisk, sensorisk eller psykisk
funktionsevne, eller som mangler den ngdvendige erfaring
eller viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i
at bruge apparatet pa en sikker made samt forstar de farer,
det indebaerer. Barn under 8 ar og personer med
omfattende og komplekst handicap skal holdes pa afstand
af apparatet, medmindre de overvages konstant.

» Barn skal holdes under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger
med apparatet.
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« Opbevar al emballage utilgeengeligt for bgrn, og bortskaf
det korrekt.

« ADVARSEL: Ovnen og de tilgeengelige dele bliver meget
varme under brug. Lad ikke barn og husdyr komme teet pa
apparatet, mens det er i brug, eller nar det kaler af.

« Hvis apparatet har en bgrnesikring, skal den aktiveres.

« Born ma ikke udfere renggring og vedligeholdelse pa
produktet uden opsyn.

1.2 Generel sikkerhed

« Dette produkt ma kun anvendes til madlavning.

» Dette produkt er beregnet til brug i en enkelt hustand i et
indendgars milja.

 Dette produkt kan bruges pa kontorer, hotelveerelser, bed &
breakfast veaerelser, stue- og gaestehuse og anden lignende
indkvartering, hvor en sadan brug ikke overstiger
(gennemsnitlig) brugsniveauer i hjemmet.

« ADVARSEL: Ovnen og de tilgeengelige dele bliver meget
varme under brug. Pas pa ikke at rgre varmelegemerne.

« ADVARSEL: Tilberedning med fedt eller olie, uden opsyn,
kan veere farligt og kan resultere i brand.

* Rag er et tegn pa overophedning. Brug aldrig vand til at
slukke madlavningsbranden. Sluk for produktet, og deek
flammer med f.eks. et brandteeppe eller et lag.

« ADVARSEL.: Produktet ma ikke forsynes gennem en
ekstern kontaktanordning, som f.eks. en timer, eller veere
sluttet til et kredslgb, der regelmaessigt taendes og slukkes
af et forsyningsveerk.

« FORSIGTIG: Tilberedningsprocessen skal overvages En
kortvarig tilberedning skal overvages kontinuerligt.

« ADVARSEL: Fare for brand: Opbevar ikke genstande pa
kogepladen.

» Laeg ikke metalgenstande som knive, gafler, skeer og
grydelag pa kogepladen, da de kan blive meget varme.

» Brug ikke produktet, inden det monteres i den indbyggede
struktur.
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» Brug ikke vandspray eller damp til at rengere produktet.

« Efter brug skal produktet slukkes med funktionsveelgeren -
stol ikke pa gryderegistreringen.

« ADVARSEL: Hvis overfladen er revnet, skal du slukke for
produktet for at undga risiko for elektrisk stad. Hvis
produktet er tilsluttet lysnettet direkte ved hjeelp af en
samledase, skal du fjerne sikringen for at afbryde produktet
fra streamforsyningen. Kontakt i begge tilfeelde et autoriseret

servicecenter.

* Hvis strgmledningen er beskadiget, skal den af
sikkerhedsgrunde udskiftes af producenten, det
autoriserede servicecenter eller en tekniker med tilsvarende

kvalifikationer.

« ADVARSEL: Brug kun beskyttelsesskaerme til
kogesektionen, som er designet af producenten af
produktet, eller som er angivet af producenten af produktet i
brugsanvisningen som egnede til brug, eller
beskyttelsesskaerme, som er indbygget i produktet. Brug af
uegnede afskeermninger kan medfgre uheld.

2. SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

2.1 Installation

/\ ADVARSEL!

Apparatet ma kun installeres og tilsluttes
af en sagkyndig.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Risiko for personskade eller
beskadigelse af apparatet.

* Fjern al emballagen.

» Undlad at installere eller bruge et
beskadiget apparat.

» Folg installationsvejledningen, der falger
med apparatet.

» Mindsteafstanden til andre apparater og
enheder skal overholdes.

« Veer altid forsigtig, nar du flytter apparatet,
da det er tungt. Brug altid
sikkerhedshandsker og lukket fodtgj.
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Forsegl snitfladerne med et
teetningsmiddel for at forhindre fugt i at
forarsage ekspansion.

Beskyt apparatets bund mod damp og

fugt.

Montér ikke apparatet ved siden af en dgr

eller under et vindue. Dette for at undga,
at der falder varmt kogegrej ned fra
apparatet, nar deren eller vinduet abnes.

Hvert apparat har kaleblaesere i bunden.

Hvis apparatet installeres over en skuffe:

— Opbevar ikke sma stykker eller ark
papir, som kan blive suget ind, da de
kan gdelaegge kolebleeserne eller
skade kglesystemet.

— Hold en afstand pa mindst 2 cm
mellem hvidevarens bund og dele,
som opbevares i skuffen.

Fjern eventuelle separationspaneler, som

er monteret i skabet under apparatet.



2.2 El-forbindelse

/\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for brand og elektrisk stad.

Alt elektrisk skal tilsluttes af en kvalificeret
elektriker.

Apparatet skal jordes.

Inden harde hvidevarer serviceres, skal du
serge for, at de er koblet fra
stremforsyningen.

Serg for, at parametrene pa typeskiltet er
kompatible med nettilslutningens
elektriske meerkeveerdier.

Searg for, at hvidevaren er installeret
korrekt. En lgs eller forkert netledning eller
stik (hvis relevant) kan gere terminalen for
varm.

Brug den korrekte netledning.
Netledningerne ma ikke veere viklet
sammen.

Sarg for, at der er installeret en
stadbeskyttelse.

Kablet skal forsynes med traekaflastning.
Searg for, at stramkablet eller stikket (hvis
relevant) ikke far kontakt med den varme
harde hvidevare eller varmt kogegrej, nar
du tilslutter hvidevaren til en kontakt i
naerheden.

Brug ikke multistikadaptere og
forleengerledninger.

Searg for ikke at beskadige netstikket (hvis
relevant) eller stremkablet. Kontakt vores
autoriserede servicecenter eller en
elektriker, hvis en beskadiget ledning skal
udskiftes.

Beskyttelsen mod elektrisk sted fra
streamfgrende og isolerede dele skal
fastgeres, sa den ikke kan fiernes uden
veerktg;.

Saet farst netstikket i stikkontakten ved
installationens afslutning. Serg for, at der
er adgang til elstikket efter installationen.
Hyvis stikkontakten er lgs, ma du ikke
seette netstikket i.

Undga at slukke for apparatet ved at
traekke i netledningen. Tag altid selve
netstikket ud af kontakten.

Brug kun korrekte isoleringsenheder:
Gruppeafbrydere, sikringer (sikringer med
skruegevind skal tages ud af fatningen),
fejlstramsreleeer og kontaktorer.

» Apparatets installation skal udfgres med et
isolationsudstyr, sa forbindelsen til
lysnettet kan afbrydes pa alle poler.
Isolationsudstyret skal have en
brydeafstand pa mindst 3 mm.

2.3 Brug

/\ ADVARSEL!

Risiko for personskade, forbreendinger og
elektrisk stad.

» Apparatets specifikationer ma ikke
zndres.

* Fjern al emballage, maerkning og
beskyttelsesfilm (hvis relevant) inden
forste brug.

» Serg for, at ventilationsabningerne ikke er
blokerede.

« Lad ikke apparatet vaere uden opsyn
under drift.

« Indstil kogepladen til "slukket" hver gang
efter brug.

» Laeg ikke bestik eller grydelag pa
kogezonerne. De kan blive meget varme.

» Betjen ikke produktet med vade heender,
eller nar det har kontakt med vand.

* Brug ikke apparatet som arbejds- eller
fraseetningsplads.

» Huvis overfladen pa produktet er revnet,
skal du gjeblikkeligt afbryde produktet fra
strgmforsyningen.

» Brugere med en pacemaker skal holde en
afstand pa mindst 30 cm fra
induktionskogezonerne, nar apparatet er i
drift.

* Nar du anbringer mad i varm olie, kan det
sprgjte.

¢ Brug ikke aluminiumsfolie eller andre
materialer mellem kogepladen og
kogegrejet, medmindre andet er angivet af
producenten af dette produkt.

« Brug kun tilbehgr, der anbefales til dette
produkt af producenten.

/\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for brand og eksplosion.

» Fedtstoffer og olie kan frigive braendbare
dampe, nar de opvarmes. Hold flammer
eller opvarmede genstande veek fra
fedtstoffer og olie, nar du tilbereder mad
med dem.
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» Dampene, som meget varm olie udsender,
kan forarsage selvanteendelse.

» Brugt olie, der kan indeholde madrester,
kan forarsage brand ved en lavere
temperatur end olie, der bruges forste
gang.

* Anbring ikke braendbare produkter eller
genstande, der er fugtet med braendbare
produkter i nerheden af eller pa
produktet.

/\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for beskadigelse af apparatet.

» Opbevar ikke varmt kogegrej pa
betjeningspanelet, sa du undgar risikoen
for forbraendinger.

« Leeg ikke et varmt grydelag pa
kogepladens glasoverflade.

» Lad ikke kogegrejet koge tart.

+ Pas pa, at der ikke falder genstande eller
kogegrej ned pa kogepladen. Overfladen
kan blive beskadiget.

» Teend ikke for kogezonerne med tomt
kogegrej eller uden kogegre;j.

» Kogegrej af stgbejerneller med en
beskadiget bund kan forarsage ridser pa
glasset eller glaskeramikken. Lgft altid
disse genstande op, nar du skal flytte dem
pa kogepladen.

2.4 Vedligeholdelse og rengering

* Renger produktet jeevnligt for at forhindre
forringelse af overfladematerialet.

» Sluk for produktet, og lad det kgle af inden
renggring.

3. INSTALLATION

» Renggr produktet med en fugtig, bled
klud. Brug kun neutralt renggringsmiddel.
Brug ikke slibende produkter,
skuresvampe, oplgsningsmidler eller
metalgenstande, medmindre andet er
angivet.

2.5 Service

» Kontakt det autoriserede servicecenter for
at fa repareret apparatet. Brug kun
originale reservedele.

» Vedrgrende lampe(rne) i dette produkt og
reservedelslamper, der seelges separat:
Disse lamper er beregnet til at modsta
ekstreme fysiske forhold i
husholdningsapparater, sasom
temperatur, vibration, fugt, eller er
beregnet til at signalere information om
apparatets driftsstatus. De er ikke
beregnet til at blive brugt i andre
apparater, og de er ikke velegnede til
belysning af rum.

2.6 Bortskaffelse

/\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for personskade eller kvaelning.

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

3.1 Inden installationen

Notér fglgende oplysninger fra typeskiltet, far
du installerer kogesektionen: Typeskiltet
sidder i bunden af kogesektionen.

Serienummer ........coooeovvveeeeeeenn.
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» Kontakt din lokale kommune for at fa
oplysninger om, hvordan produktet
bortskaffes pa en korrekt made.

« Tag stikket ud af kontakten.

» Kilip kablet af teet pa produktet, og bortskaf
det.

3.2 Indbygningskogesektioner

Brug ferst indbygningskogesektionerne, nar
kogesektionen er samlet i de korrekte
indbygningsenheder og bordplader, der
opfylder kravene.

3.3 Tilslutningskabel

« Kogesektionen leveres med
tilslutningskabel

« For at udskifte det beskadigede
stramkabel skal du bruge kabeltypen:
HO5V2V2-Fder kan modsta en temperatur




pa 90 °C eller hgjere. En enkelt ledning
skal have et minimalt tvaersnit i
overensstemmelse med nedenstaende
tabel. Tal med dit lokale servicecenter.
Tilslutningskablet ma kun udskiftes af en
autoriseret elektriker.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Alle elektriske tilslutninger skal udfgres af
en autoriseret elektriker.

/\ FORSIGTIG!
Forbindelser via kontaktstik er forbudt.

/\ FORSIGTIG!

Undlad at bore eller lodde
ledningsenderne. Det er forbudt.

/\ FORSIGTIG!

Undlad at tilslutte kablet uden
kabelendehaette.

Enfaset forbindelse

1. Fjern kabelendehaetten fra sorte og brune
ledninger.

2. Fjern en del af isoleringen af de brune og
sorte kabelender.

3. Forbind enderne af sorte og brune kabler.

4. Seet en ny haette pa enden af den delte
ledning (specialveerktej pakreevet).

400V2N~
CN I

gy —
(R I
L2

220-240 V~
— <)

==
— .

To-faset forbindelse:400 V2N~

Enfaset forbindelse: 220 - 240 V~

5x1,5 mm? eller 4x2,5 mm?

5x1,5 mm? eller 3x4 mm?

@ Grgn - gul

@ Grgn - gul

N Bla og bla N Bla og bla
L1 Sort L Sort og brun
L2 Brun

3.4 Montering

Hvis du installerer kogepladen under en
emheette, bedes du se
installationsinstruktionerne til emhaetten for
den minimale afstand mellem apparaterne.
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Hvis apparatet installeres over en skuffe, kan

kogepladens ventilation opvarme de
genstande, der ligger i skuffen, under
madlavningsprocessen.

\5

710 20—
— 60 55 280 '

CEEEEE—

Ymin.

e JL_Imin.min, \H_q I|—|128

g.
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Find videovejledningen "Sadan installerer du
din Electrolux-induktionskogesektion -
Topplade" ved at skrive det fulde navn, der er
angivet pa nedenstaende grafik.

°Y 'I' b www.youtube.com/electrolux
ou u e www.youtube.com/aeg

How to install your Electrolux
Induction Hob - Worktop installation

A Y




4. PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

4.1 Oversigt over kogepladens overflade

o u

AN NG

L

=2

o

4.2 Oversigt over betjeningspanel

Induktionskogezone
Kontrolpanel

T | E
8 {4 o735 50 145‘[:':—:'5:: o135 s wur L=
. .
O Hd o735 s 145‘|—(DT|T1 T5 s wup |-

|

I
ol S

Brug sensorfelterne til at betjene apparatet. Display, kontrollamper og signaler viser de

funktioner, der er i brug.

Sens-  Funktion Kommentar
orfelt
@ ON / OFF Teender / slukker for kogesektionen.
E Las / Barnesikring Laser / laser op for betjeningspanelet.
| | Pause Aktiverer / deaktiverer funktionen.
=] Bridge Aktiverer / deaktiverer funktionen.
- Display for varmetrin Visning af varmetrinnet.
ﬂ - Kogezoneindikatorer for timer Viser den kogezone, som du har tidsindstillet.
- Timerdisplay Viser tiden i minutter.
E’ = Hob?Hood Aktiverer/deaktiverer funktionens manuelle tilstand.
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Sens-  Funktion Kommentar
orfelt
E @ - Veelger kogezone.
_I_ — - @ger eller mindsker tiden.
P PowerBoost Aktiverer funktionen.
- Betjeningspanel Indstilling af et varmetrin.

4.3 Display for varmetrin

Display Beskrivelse

Kogezonen er slukket.

Kogezonen er teendt.

N

Pause er i brug.

Automatisk opvarmning er i brug.

PowerBoost er i brug.

+1al Der er en funktionsfejl.
E] / E] / C] OptiHeat Control (3-trins restvarmeindikator): Tilbereder stadig/holde varm/restvarme.
Las / Bernesikring er i brug.

Uegnet eller for lille kogegrej, eller der star intet kogegrej pa kogezonen.

Automatisk slukning er i brug.

4.4 OptiHeat Control (3-trins
restvarmeindikator)

/\ ADVARSEL!

&) / (=) / ) Sa lzenge kontrollampen er
teendt, er der risiko for forbreending ved
restvarme.

Induktionskogezoner producerer den varme,
der er ngdvendig til madlavningen, i selve
kogegrejets bund. Glaskeramikken opvarmes
af varmen fra kogegrejet.

Kontrollamperne E] / B / Q teendes, nar en
kogezone er varm. Kontrollamperne viser
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niveauet af restvarme for kogezonerne, du
bruger.

Kontrollampen kan ogsa vises:

« for de tilstedende kogezoner, selv hvis du
ikke bruger dem,

« nar varmt kogegrej star pa kold kogezone,

* nar kogepladen er slukket, men
kogezonen stadig er varm.

Kontrollampen forsvinder, nar kogezonen er
kalet af.




5. DAGLIG BRUG

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

5.1 Aktivering og deaktivering

Tryk pa i 1 sekund for at teende eller
slukke for kogesektionen.

5.2 Automatisk slukning

Funktionen slukker automatisk for
kogesektionen, hvis:

+ alle kogezoner deaktiveres,

» du ikke indstiller varmetrinnet, nar
kogesektionen er aktiveret,

» du spilder noget, eller laegger noget pa
betjeningspanelet i mere end 10 sekunder
(en gryde/pande, en klud osv.). Der
udsendes et lydsignal, og kogesektionen
slukkes. Fjern genstanden, eller rengar
betjeningspanelet.

+ kogesektionen bliver for varm (f.eks. nar
sovsegryden koger ter). Lad kogezonen
kale af, for du bruger kogepladen igen.

* Du bruger forkert kogegrej. Symbolet
vises, og efter 2 minutter slukkes
kogezonen automatisk.

» du behgver ikke deaktivere en kogezone
eller &ndre varmetrinnet. Efter et stykke

tid teendes E] og kogesektionen slukkes.
Forholdet mellem varmetrinnet og tiden
efter, at kogesektionen deaktiveres:

Varmetrin Kogesektionen deak-
tiveres efter

’ 1.3 6 timer

4-7 5 timer

8-9 4 timer

10-14 1,5 time

5.3 Varmetrin
Sadan indstilles eller aendres varmetrinnet:

Tryk pa betjeningspanelet ved det korrekte
varmetrin, eller bevaeg din finger langs

betjeningspanelet, indtil du nar det enskede
varmetrin.

Id o737 B0

-_
—

5.4 Brug af kogezonerne

Seet kogegrejet i midten af den valgte
kogezone. Induktionskogezoner tilpasser sig
automatisk til starrelsen af kogegrejets bund.

Du kan bruge stort kogegrej placeret pa to
kogezoner samtidigt. Kogegrejet skal daekke
midten af begge zoner, men ma ikke
overskride omrademarkeringen. Hvis
kogegrejet er placeret mellem de to midter,
aktiveres Bridge-funktionen ikke.

5.5 Bridge

@

Funktionen virker, nar gryden daekker
midten af de to zoner.

Funktionen forbinder to kogezoner i venstre
side, sa de fungerer som én samlet.
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Veelg forst det anskede varmetrin for den ene
af kogezonerne i venstre side.

Sadan aktiveres funktionen: Tryk pa m..
Tryk pa en af betjeningssensorerne for at
indstille eller skifte varmetrin.

Sadan slar du funktionen fra: Tryk pa a
Nu fungerer kogezonerne uafhaengigt.

5.6 Automatisk opvarmning

Aktiver denne funktion for at fa et gnsket
varmetrin pa kortere tid. Nar den er slaet til,
er zonen teendt ved den hgjeste indstilling i
starten og fortseetter derefter tilberedningen
ved det gnskede varmetrin.

®

For at aktivere funktionen skal
kogezonen veere kold.

Sadan aktiveres funktionen for en

kogezone: Tryk pa P ( teendes). Tryk
derefter straks et gnsket varmetrin. Efter 3

sekunder taendes @

Sadan slar du funktionen fra: Skift
varmetrinnet.

5.7 PowerBoost

Funktionen tilfarer ekstra effekt til
induktionszonerne. Funktionen kan aktiveres,
sa den kun fungerer som induktionszone i et
begreenset stykke tid. Nar tiden er gaet, stilles
induktionszonen automatisk tilbage til det
hgjeste varmetrin.

®

Se kapitlet “Tekniske data”.

Sadan aktiveres funktionen for en
kogezone: Tryk pa P. lyser.
Sadan slar du funktionen fra: Skift
varmetrinnet.

5.8 Timer

* Nedtezllingstimer
Du kan bruge denne funktion til at indstille
leengden af en enkelt tilberedning.

Indstil farst varmetrinnet til kogezonen og
derefter funktionen.
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Sadan indstilles kogezonen: Tryk en eller

flere gange pa @ til kontrollampen for en
kogezone vises.

Sadan aktiveres funktionen: Tryk pa + pa
timeren for at indstille tiden (00 - 99 minultter).
Nar kontrollampen for kogezonen begynder
at blinke, er nedteellingen begyndt.

Sadan vises den resterende tid: Tryk pa G
for at indstille kogezonen. Lampen for
kogezonen begynder at blinke. Displayet
viser resttiden.

Sadan andres tiden: Tryk pa O for at
indstille kogezonen. Tryk pa + eller —.
Sadan slar du funktionen fra: Tryk pa Q)
for at indstille kogezonen, og tryk derefter pa

—. Uret teeller ned til 00. Lampen for
kogezonen forsvinder.

@

Nar nedteellingen ender, udsendes der et
lydsignal, og 00 blinker. Kogezonen
slukkes.

Sadan stoppes lyden: Tryk pa .

¢ CountUp Timer
Du kan bruge denne funktion til at holde gje
med, hvor laenge kogezonen er teendt.

Sadan indstilles kogezonen: Tryk en eller
flere gange pa @ til kontrollampen for en
kogezone vises.

Sadan aktiveres funktionen: Tryk pa = pa

timeren. UP vises. Nar kontrollampen for
kogezonen begynder at blinke, er teellingen

begyndt. Displayet skifter mellem uP og den
forlgbne tid (i minutter).

Sadan far du vist, hvor laenge kogezonen

er taendt: Tryk pa @ for at indstille
kogezonen. Lampen for kogezonen begynder
at blinke. Displayet viser, hvor laenge zonen
har veeret teendt.

Sadan slar du funktionen fra: Tryk pa Q) og

derefter pa + eller —. Lampen for
kogezonen forsvinder.



*  Minutur

Du kan bruge denne funktion, nar
kogesektionen er taendt, og kogezonerne kan
ikke betjenes. Displayet viser varmetrinnet

(8]
Sadan aktiveres funktionen: Tryk pa @) og

tryk derefter pa timerens + eller — for at
indstille tiden. Nar tiden er gaet, udsendes
der et lydsignal, og 00 blinker.

Sadan stoppes lyden: Tryk pa .

®

Funktionen pavirker ikke betjeningen af
kogezonerne.

5.9 Pause

Denne funktion indstiller alle kogezoner til det
laveste varmetrin.

Nar funktionen er i drift, er alle andre
symboler pa kontrolpanelerne last.

Funktionen standser ikke timerfunktionen.

Tryk pa | for at aktivere funktionen.
teendes. Varmetrinnet saenkes til 1.
Sadan slas funktionen fra: Tryk pa || Det
forrige varmetrin taendes.

5.10 Las

Betjeningspanelet kan lases, mens
kogezonerne er aktive. Det forhindrer
utilsigtet eendring af varmetrinnet.

Indstil ferst varmetrinnet.

Sadan aktiveres funktionen: Tryk pa &.
teendes i 4 sekunder. Timeren forbliver teendt.

Sadan slar du funktionen fra: Tryk pa &
Det forrige varmetrin aktiveres.

®

Nar du slukker for kogesektionen,
deaktiverer du ogsa denne funktion.

5.11 Bogrnesikring

Funktionen hindrer utilsigtet betjening af
kogesektionen.

Sadan aktiveres funktionen: Taend for
kogesektionen med O. Indstil ikke et
varmetrin. Tryk pa Eia sekunder.
teendes. Sluk for kogesektionen med @
Sadan slar du funktionen fra: Taend for
kogesektionen med @. Indstil ikke et
varmetrin. Tryk pa i i 4 sekunder.
teendes. Sluk for kogesektionen med ®.
Sadan tilsidesaettes funktionen til en
enkelt tilberedning: Taend for kogesektionen

med @. teendes. Tryk pa &ia sekunder.
Indstil varmetrinnet inden 10 sekunder.
Kogesektionen kan betjenes. Nar du teender

for kogesektionen med @ aktiveres
funktionen igen.

5.12 OffSound Control (Deaktivering
og aktivering af lyd)

Sluk for kogesektionen. Tryk pa o) 3
sekunder. Displayet teendes og slukkes. Tryk

pa (i 3 sekunder. £ eller £ teendes. Tryk
pa + pa timeren for at veelge ét af falgende:
. - lyden er slukket

. - lyden er teendt
Vent, indtil kogesektionen slukkes
automatisk, for at bekraefte dit valg.

Nar funktionen er indstillet til , kan du kun
hgre lyd, nar:

* du trykker pa ®
e Minutur teeller ned

* Nedteellingstimer teeller ned

» du anbringer noget pa betjeningspanelet.

5.13 Effektstyring

Huvis flere zoner er aktive, og den brugte
effekt overskrider strambegraensningen,
fordeler denne funktion den tilgeengelige
effekt mellem alle kogezoner. Kogesektionen
styrer varmeindstillingerne for at beskytte
sikringerne i huset.

» Kogezonerne grupperes efter placering og
antal faser i kogesektionen. Hver fase har
en maksimal elektrisk belastning pa (3700
W). Hvis kogesektionen nar graensen for
den maksimalt tilgeengelige effekt inden
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for én fase, reduceres effekten af
kogezonerne automatisk.

» Varmetrinnet for den valgte kogezone
prioriteres altid. Den resterende effekt
fordeles mellem de tidligere aktiverede
kogezoner i modsat reekkefglge af valg.

» Varmetrinsvisningen af de reducerede
zoner skifter mellem det fgrste valgte
varmetrin og den reducerede varmetrin.

» Vent, indtil displayet holder op med at
blinke eller reducerer varmetrinnet for den
valgte kogezone. Kogezonerne fortsaetter
med at kagre med det reducerede
varmetrin. Skift om ngdvendigt varmetrin
for kogezonerne manuelt.

Se illustrationen for mulige kombinationer,

hvor effekten kan fordeles mellem

kogezonerne.
~
| \}/
RN
N

5.14 Hob?Hood

Det er en avanceret automatisk funktion, som
forbinder kogesektionen til en seerlig
emhaette. Bade kogesektionen og emhaetten
har en infrargd signalkommunikator.
Bleeserens hastighed defineres automatisk pa
baggrund af funktionens indstilling og
temperaturen af det varmeste kogegrej pa
kogesektionen. Du kan ogsa betjene
bleeseren manuelt fra kogesektionen.

®

Pa de fleste emhaetter er
fiernbetjeningssystemet som standard
slaet fra. Aktivér det, inden du bruger
funktionen. Fa flere oplysninger i
vejledningen til emhaetten.

Kogesektionen star oprindeligt pa
H5.Emheetten reagerer, hver gang du
anvender kogesektionen. Kogesektionen
genkender automatisk kogegrejets
temperatur og justerer blaeserens hastighed.

Automatiske tilstande

Automa- Kog- Steg-
tisk lys ning1) ningz)
Tilstand HO  Fra Fra Fra
Tilstand H1 il Fra Fra
Tilstand Til Bleeserha-  Blaeserha-
H2 3) stighed 1 stighed 1
Tilstand H3 il Fra Bleeserha-
stighed 1
Tilstand H4 il Bleeserha-  Blaeserha-
stighed 1 stighed 1
Tilstand H5 il Bleeserha-  Blaeserha-
stighed 1 stighed 2
Tilstand H6 il Bleeserha-  Blaeserha-
stighed 2 stighed 3

1) Kogesektionen registrerer kogeprocessen og slar
blaeserhastigheden til i overensstemmelse med den
automatiske tilstand.

2) Kogesektionen registrerer stegeprocessen og slar
blaeserhastigheden til i overensstemmelse med den
automatiske tilstand.

3) Denne tilstand aktiverer blaeseren og lyset og af-
haenger ikke af temperaturen.

AEndring af den automatiske tilstand
1. Sluk for komfuret.

2. Trykpa o) 3 sekunder. Displayet
teendes og slukkes.

3. Tryk pa (8 3 sekunder.

4. Bergr Q) nogle fa gange, indtil
teendes.

5. Bergr timerens + for at veelge en
automatisk tilstand.

@

Deaktivér funktionens automatiske
tilstand for at betjene emhaetten direkte
pa emheettepanelet.

Automatisk betjening af funktionen
For at aktivere den automatiske funktion skal
den automatiske tilstand sta pa H1 - H6.
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®

Nar du er feerdig med madlavningen og
slukker for kogepladen, kan
emhaetteblaeseren stadigveek veere teendt
i et stykke tid. Efter denne tid deaktiverer
systemet automatisk blaeseren og
forhindrer en utilsigtet aktivering af
bleeseren i de neeste 30 sekunder.

Manuel betjening af blaeserhastigheden
Du kan ogsa betjene funktionen manuelt. For

at gare dette skal du bergre =, nar
kogesektionen er aktiv. Dette deaktiverer
funktionens automatiske betjening og ger det
muligt at eendre bleeserhastigheden manuelt.
Nar du trykker pa =, heeves
blaeserhastigheden med et trin. Nar du nar et

—
=

intensivt niveau og trykker pa = igen,

6. RAD OG TIP

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

6.1 Kogegrej

®

Da induktionskogezoner har et staerkt
elektromagnetisk felt, skabes der hurtigt
varme i kogegrejet.

Brug induktionskogezonerne med egnet
kogegrej.

» Bunden af kogegrejet skal veere sa tyk og
plan som mulig.

» Sorg for, at kogegrejets bund er ren og
ter, inden det placeres pa kogesektionens
overflade.

» For at undga ridser bar du ikke skubbe
eller treekke gryden hen over det
keramiske glas.

Kogegrejets materiale

» Korrekt: stgbejern, stal, emaljeret jern,
rustfrit stal, sandwichbund (med en korrekt
meerkning fra producenten).

¢ lkke korrekt: aluminium, kobber,
messing, glas, keramik, porceleen.

indstiller du bleeserhastigheden til 0, hvilket

deaktiverer emhaettebleeseren. Bergr E for at
starte bleeseren igen med blaeserhastighed 1.

@

Sluk og teend igen for kogesektionen for
at aktivere funktionens automatiske
betjening.

Sadan taendes lyset

Du kan indstille kogesektionen, sa lyset
teendes automatisk, hver gang du teender for
kogesektionen. For at ggre dette skal den
automatiske tilstand sta pa H1 — H6.

@

Lyset pa emhaetten slukkes 2 minutter
efter slukningen af kogepladen.

Kogegrej er egnet til
induktionskogeplader, hvis:

« Vand hurtigt kommer i kog pa en zone, der
star pa det hgjeste varmetrin.

« en magnet tiltreekkes af bunden af
kogegrejet.

Kogegrejets mal

* Induktionskogezoner tilpasser sig
automatisk til starrelsen af kogegrejets
bund.

« Kogezonens effektivitet er relateret il
kogegrejets diameter. Kogegrej med en
mindre diameter end den minimale
modtager kun en del af den effekt,
kogezonen skaber.

« Af hensyn til sikkerheden og de optimale
madlavningsresultater ma der ikke bruges
stgrre kogegrej end angivet
i “Specifikation af kogezoner”. Undga at
holde kogegrejet teet pa betjeningspanelet
under tilberedningen. Det kan pavirke
betjeningspanelet eller aktivere
kogesektionens funktioner ved et uheld.

@

Se under “Tekniske data”.
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6.2 Lyden under drift
Hvis du kan hgre:

+ sma knald: kogegrejet bestar af forskellige
materialer (en sandwichstruktur).

 flgjtende lyd: du bruger en kogezone pa et
hejt varmetrin, og kogegrejet bestar af
flere materialer (en sandwichstruktur).

* brummen: du bruger et hgjt varmetrin.

 klikken: der opstar elektrisk omskiftning.

* hvislen, summen: baeseren kgrer.

Lydene er normale og betyder ikke, at der

er noget galt.

6.3 Oko Timer (Eco-timer)

For at spare energi bar kogezonens
varmelegeme slukkes, fgr minuturet lyder.

Forskellen i betjeningstiden afhaenger af det
indstillede varmetrin og varigheden af
tilberedningen.

6.4 Eksempler pa anvendelse

Sammenhaengen mellem en zones
varmeindstilling og dens streamforbrug er ikke
linezer. Nar du gger varmetrinnet, er det ikke
proportionelt med forggelsen af kogezonens
stramforbrug. Det betyder, at en kogezone
med middel varmetrin bruger under halvdelen
af dens effekt.

@

Data i tabellen er kun vejledende.

Varmeindstil-  Brug til at: Tid Rad
linger (min.)
1 Hold tilberedt mad varm. efter be- Leeg lag pa kogegrejet.
hov
1-3 Hollandaise, smelt: smgr, chokolade, 5-25 Rer rundt en gang imellem.
husblas.
1-3 Stivne / starkne: luftige omeletter, bag- 10 - 40 Tilbered med lag.
te ag.
3-5 Videre kogning af ris og maelkeretter, 25-50 Tilsaet mindst dobbelt sa meget veeske
opvarmning af feerdigretter. som ris, rgr rundt i meaelkeretter midt
under tilberedningen.
5-7 Damp grentsager, fisk, kad. 20-45 Tilsaet et par spsk. vaeske.
7-9 Damp kartofler. 20-60 Brug hgjst % | vand til 750 g kartofler.
7-9 Tilbered starre maengder mad, sam- 60 - 150 Op til 3 | veeske plus ingredienser.
menkogte retter og supper.
9-12 Let stegning: schnitzler, cordon bleu efter be- Vendes undervejs.
(kalvekad), koteletter, frikadeller, pal- hov
ser, lever, opbagte saucer, g, pande-
kager, aebleskiver.
12-13 Kraftig stegning, brasede kartofler, 5-15 Vendes undervejs.
tournedos, steaks.
14 Kogning af vand, pasta, bruning af ked (gullasch, grydesteg), friturekogning af pommes fri-

tes.

P

Kog store maengder vand. PowerBoost er aktiveret.

6.5 Rad og tips til Hob?Hood .
Gor folgende, nar du betjener kogesektionen

med funktionen:
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sollys.

Undga at rette halogenlys mod
emheettepanelet.



» Tildeek ikke kogepladens betjeningspanel.

+ Afbryd ikke signalet mellem kogesektionen
og emhaetten (f.eks. med handen, et
handtag til kogegrejet eller en hgj gryde).
Se billedet.

Emhaetten pa billedet er kun et eksempel.

@

Andre fjernbetjente apparater kan
blokere signalet. Brug ikke sadanne
apparater i neerheden af kogesektionen,
mens Hob?Hood er teendt.

Emhaetter med Hob?Hood-funktion

For at finde det fulde sortiment af emhaetter,
der fungerer med denne funktion, kan du se
vores kundenetsted. Electrolux-emhaetter, der
fungerer med denne funktion, skal have

symbolet =

7. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG RENGYRING

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

7.1 Generelle oplysninger

* Rengar kogesektionen efter hver brug.

» Brug altid kogegrej med en ren bund.

» Ridser eller mgrke pletter pa overfladen
har ingen betydning for kogepladens
funktion.

+ Brug et specielt renggringsmiddel til
overfladen pa kogesektionen.

* Brug en speciel skraber til glasset.

7.2 Rengering af kogesektionen

* Fjern straks: smeltet plast, plastfolie,
sukker og mad med sukker. Ellers kan

8. FEJLFINDING

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

snavs forarsage skader pa kogesektionen.
Veer forsigtig for at undga forbraendinger.
Brug en specialskraber til kogesektioner
pa glasoverfladen, og bevaeg bladet hen
over overfladen.

* Fjernes, nar apparatet er kolet
tilstreekkeligt ned: Rande af kalk eller
vand, fedtstaenk og metalskinnende
misfarvning. Rengar kogesektionen med
en fugtig klud og et ikke-slibende
opvaskemiddel. Tgr kogesektionen af med
en blgd klud efter rengering.

* Fjern metalskinnende misfarvning:
Brug en oplgsning af vand med eddike og
renger glasoverfladen med en klud.
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8.1 Hvad gor jeg, hvis ..

Problem

Mulig arsag

Afhjalpning

Kogesektionen kan ikke teendes
eller betjenes.

Kogesektionen er ikke tilsluttet lys-
nettet, eller ogsa er den tilsluttet for-
kert.

Kontrollér, om kogesektionen er tilslut-
tet korrekt til lysnettet.

Sikringen er sprunget.

Kontrollér, om sikringen er arsagen til
fejlen. Kontakt en kvalificeret elektri-
ker, hvis sikringen springer flere gange
i treek.

Du indstiller ikke varmetrinnet pa 10
sekunder.

Teend for kogesektionen igen, og ind-
stil varmetrinnet pa under 10 sekun-
der.

Du har rert ved to eller flere sensor-
felter samtidigt.

Bergr kun ét sensorfelt.

Pause er taendt.

Se "Daglig brug".

Der er vand eller fedtsteenk pa betje-
ningspanelet.

Renger betjeningspanelet.

Der udsendes et lydsignal, og ko-
gesektionen slukkes.

Der udsendes et lydsignal, nar
kogesektionen slukkes.

Du har lagt noget pa et eller flere
sensorfelter.

Fjern genstanden fra sensorfelterne.

Kogesektionen slukkes.

Du har lagt noget pa sensorfeltet

Fjern genstanden fra sensorfeltet.

Restvarmeindikator taender ikke.

Kogezonen er ikke varm, fordi den
kun har veeret teendt i kort tid, eller
ogsa er sensoren beskadiget.

Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter,
hvis zonen har veeret i drift tilstraekke-
ligt laenge til at veere varm.

Hob?Hood virker ikke.

Betjeningspanelet er daekket.

Fjern genstanden fra betjeningspane-
let.

Du bruger en meget hgj gryde, som
blokerer for signalet.

Brug en mindre gryde, skift kogezone,
eller betjen emhaetten manuelt.

Automatisk opvarmning gar ikke i
gang.

Zonen er varm.

Serg for, at zonen afkgles tilstraekke-
ligt.

Det hgjeste varmetrin er indstillet.

Det hgjeste varmetrin har samme ef-
fekt som funktionen.

Varmetrinnet skifter mellem to
forskellige trin.

Effektstyring er teendt.

Se "Daglig brug".

Sensorfelterne bliver varme.

Kogegrejet er for stort, eller du stiller
det for teet pa betjeningsknapperne.

Saet om muligt stort kogegrej pa de ba-
geste kogezoner.

Der afgives ingen lyd, nar der
trykkes pa tasterne.

Lydene er slaet fra.

Aktivering af lydene. Se “Daglig brug”.

teendes.

Bgrnesikring eller Las er taendt.

Se "Daglig brug".

teendes.

Der star ikke noget kogegrej pa zo-
nen.

Saet kogegrej pa zonen.
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Problem Mulig arsag

Afhjaelpning

Der er brugt forkert kogegrej.

Brug egnet kogegrej. Se “Rad og tips”.

Diameteren pa kogegrejets bund er

for lille for zonen.

Brug kogegrej med korrekt starrelse.
Se under “Tekniske data”.

og et tal lyser.

Der er en fejl i kogesektionen.

Sluk for kogesektionen, og teend den

igen efter 30 sekunder. Hvis teen-
des igen, skal kogesektionen afbrydes
fra elforsyningen. Tilslut kogesektionen
igen efter 30 sekunder. Tal med et
autoriseret servicecenter, hvis proble-
met fortsaetter.

Du kan hgre en konstant biplyd.

Den elektriske tilslutning er forkert.

Kobl kogesektionen fra lysnettet. Bed
en autoriseret elektriker om at kontrol-
lere installationen.

8.2 Hvis du ikke kan lgse
problemet ...

Kontakt din forhandler eller et autoriseret
servicecenter, hvis du ikke selv kan lgse
problemet. Oplys specifikationerne pa
typeskiltet. Oplys desuden den trecifrede
kode pa glaskeramikken (der star i hjgrnet af

9. TEKNISKE DATA
9.1 Typeskilt

Model HOB750MF
Type 62 C4A 01 AA
Induktion 7.35 kW
Serienr. ....ccocveeenn.
ELECTROLUX

9.2 Specifikation for kogezone

glaspladen) og den fejlmeddelelse, der vises.
Kontrollér, at du har betjent kogesektionen
korrekt. Hvis fejlen skyldes forkert betjening,
er et teknikerbesag ikke gratis, heller ikke i
garantiperioden. Oplysninger om
garantiperiode og autoriserede servicecentre
fremgar af garantihaeftet.

PNC 949 599 024 01

220-240 V /400 V 2N 50-60 Hz
Fremstillet i Tyskland

7.35 kW

cex

Kogezone Nominel effekt PowerBoost [W] PowerBoost Diameter for ko-
(maks. varme- maksimal varig- gegrej [mm]
trin) [W] hed [min.]

Forreste venstre 2300 3200 10 125-210

Bageste venstre 2300 3200 10 125-210

Forrest i midten 1400 2500 4 125-145

Bageste hgjre 2300 3600 10 205 - 240
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Kogezonernes effekt kan afvige en smule fra
dataene i tabellen. Variationerne skyldes
kogegrejets materiale og mal.

10. ENERGIEFFEKTIV

10.1 Produktoplysninger*

Til optimale madlavningsresultater ber du
ikke bruge kogegrej, der er stgrre end
diameteren i tabellen.

Identifikation af model HOB750MF
Type kogesektion Indbygget kogesektion
Antal kogezoner 4
Opvarmningsteknologi Induktion
Diameter af runde kogezoner (D) Forreste venstre 21,0cm
Bageste venstre 21,0 cm
Forrest i midten 14,5 cm
Bageste hgjre 24,0 cm
Energiforbrug per kogezone (EC electric cooking) Forreste venstre 179,6 Whi/kg
Bageste venstre 177,0 Whi/kg
Forrest i midten 180,2 Wh/kg
Bageste hgjre 174,6 Whi/kg
Kogesektionens energiforbrug (EC electric hob) 177,9 Whi/kg

* | EU ifglge EU 66/2014. For Hviderusland
ifelge STB 2477-2017, bilag A. For Ukraine
ifalge 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 — Elektroniske

husholdningsapparater til madlavning — Del 2:

Kogesektioner — Metoder til maling af
ydeevne

Energimalingerne, som referer til
kogeomradet, identificeres ved
markeringerne for de respektive kogezoner.

10.2 Energibesparelse

Du kan spare energi ved madlavning i
hverdagen, hvis du felger nedenstaende rad.

11. MILUOHENSYN

Genbrug materialer med symbolet C/:)
Anbring emballagematerialet i passende
beholdere til genbrug. Hjeelp med at beskytte
miljget og menneskelig sundhed samt at
genbruge affald af elektriske og elektroniske
apparater. Kasser ikke apparater, der er
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* Nar du opvarmer vand, bar du kun bruge
den ngdvendige maengde.

» Leeg altid lag pa kogegrejet, hvis det er
muligt.

« Inden du aktiverer kogezonen, skal du
stille kogegrejet pa den.

» Seet det mindre kogegrej pa de mindre
kogezoner.

« Seet kogegrejet direkte i midten af
kogezonen.

¢ Brug restvarmen til at holde maden varm
eller for at smelte den.

meerket med symbolet E sammen med
husholdningsaffaldet. Lever produktet tilbage
til din lokale genbrugsplads eller kontakt din
kommune.



Welcome to Electrolux! Thank you for choosing our appliance.

Get usage advice, brochures, troubleshooting, service and repair information:
www.electrolux.com/support

Subject to change without notice.
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1. A SAFETY INFORMATION

Before the installation and use of the appliance, carefully read
the supplied instructions. The manufacturer is not responsible
for any injuries or damage that are the result of incorrect
installation or usage. Always keep the instructions in a safe
and accessible location for future reference.

1.1 Children and vulnerable people safety

 This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
the use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved. Children of less than 8 years of age and
persons with very extensive and complex disabilities shall
be kept away from the appliance unless continuously
supervised.
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Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.

Keep all packaging away from children and dispose of it
appropriately.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts become
hot during use. Keep children and pets away from the
appliance when in use and when cooling down.

If the appliance has a child safety device, it should be
activated.

Children shall not carry out cleaning and user maintenance
of the appliance without supervision.

1.2 General Safety

This appliance is for cooking purposes only.

This appliance is designed for single household domestic
use in an indoor environment.

This appliance may be used in offices, hotel guest rooms,
bed & breakfast guest rooms, farm guest houses and other
similar accommodation where such use does not exceed
(average) domestic usage levels.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts become
hot during use. Care should be taken to avoid touching
heating elements.

WARNING: Unattended cooking on a hob with fat or oil can
be dangerous and may result in fire.

Smoke is an indication of overheating. Never use water to
extinguish the cooking fire. Switch off the appliance and
cover flames with e.g. a fire blanket or lid.

WARNING: The appliance must not be supplied through an
external switching device, such as a timer, or connected to
a circuit that is regularly switched on and off by a utility.
CAUTION: The cooking process has to be supervised. A
short term cooking process has to be supervised
continuously.

WARNING: Danger of fire: Do not store items on the
cooking surfaces.
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2.

Metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons and lids
should not be placed on the hob surface since they can get
hot.

Do not use the appliance before installing it in the built-in
structure.

Do not use water spray and steam to clean the appliance.
After use, switch off the hob element by its control and do
not rely on the pan detector.

WARNING: If the surface is cracked, switch off the
appliance to avoid the possibility of electric shock. In case
the appliance is connected to the mains directly using
junction box, remove the fuse to disconnect the appliance
from power supply. In either case contact the Authorised
Service Centre.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, an authorized Service or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

WARNING: Use only hob guards designed by the
manufacturer of the cooking appliance or indicated by the
manufacturer of the appliance in the instructions for use as
suitable or hob guards incorporated in the appliance. The
use of inappropriate guards can cause accidents.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Keep the minimum distance from other

2.1 Installation appliances and units.

« Always take care when moving the

/\ WARNING! appliance as it is heavy. Always use safety

Only a qualified person must install this

gloves and enclosed footwear.
Seal the cut surfaces of the cabinet with a

appliance. sealant to prevent moisture from causing
swelling.
/\ WARNING! «  Protect the bottom of the appliance from
Risk of injury or damage to the appliance. steam and moisture.
* Do not install the appliance next to a door
Remove all the packaging. or under a window. This prevents hot
Do not install or use a damaged cookware from falling from the appliance
appliance. when the door or the window is opened.
Follow the installation instructions supplied | « Each appliance has cooling fans on the
with the appliance. bottom.
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If the appliance is installed above a

drawer:

— Do not store any small pieces or
sheets of paper that could be pulled in,
as they can damage the cooling fans
or impair the cooling system.

— Keep a distance of minimum 2 cm
between the bottom of the appliance
and parts stored in the drawer.

Remove any separator panels installed in
the cabinet below the appliance.

2.2 Electrical Connection

/N WARNING!
Risk of fire and electric shock.

All electrical connections should be made
by a qualified electrician.

The appliance must be earthed.

Before carrying out any operation make
sure that the appliance is disconnected
from the power supply.

Make sure that the parameters on the
rating plate are compatible with the
electrical ratings of the mains power
supply.

Make sure the appliance is installed
correctly. Loose and incorrect electricity
mains cable or plug (if applicable) can
make the terminal become too hot.

Use the correct electricity mains cable.
Do not let the electricity mains cable
tangle.

Make sure that a shock protection is
installed.

Use the strain relief clamp on the cable.
Make sure the mains cable or plug (if
applicable) does not touch the hot
appliance or hot cookware, when you
connect the appliance to a socket.

Do not use multi-plug adapters and
extension cables.

Make sure not to cause damage to the
mains plug (if applicable) or to the mains
cable. Contact our Authorised Service
Centre or an electrician to change a
damaged mains cable.

The shock protection of live and insulated
parts must be fastened in such a way that
it cannot be removed without tools.
Connect the mains plug to the mains
socket only at the end of the installation.
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Make sure that there is access to the
mains plug after the installation.

If the mains socket is loose, do not
connect the mains plug.

Do not pull the mains cable to disconnect
the appliance. Always pull the mains plug.
Use only correct isolation devices: line
protecting cut-outs, fuses (screw type
fuses removed from the holder), earth
leakage trips and contactors.

The electrical installation must have an
isolation device which lets you disconnect
the appliance from the mains at all poles.
The isolation device must have a contact
opening width of minimum 3 mm.

2.3 Use

/\ WARNING!
Risk of injury, burns and electric shock.

Do not change the specification of this
appliance.

Remove all the packaging, labelling and
protective film (if applicable) before first
use.

Make sure that the ventilation openings
are not blocked.

Do not let the appliance stay unattended
during operation.

Set the cooking zone to “off” after each
use.

Do not put cutlery or saucepan lids on the
cooking zones. They can become hot.
Do not operate the appliance with wet
hands or when it comes in contact with
water.

Do not use the appliance as a work
surface or as a storage surface.

If the surface of the appliance is cracked,
disconnect immediately the appliance from
the power supply to prevent the electric
shock.

Users with a pacemaker must keep a
distance of minimum 30 cm from the
induction cooking zones when the
appliance is in operation.

When you place food into hot oil, it may
splash.

Do not use aluminum foil or other
materials between the cooking surface
and the cookware, unless otherwise




specified by the manufacturer of this
appliance.

Use only accessories recommended for
this appliance by the manufacturer.

/\ WARNING!
Risk of fire and explosion.

Fats and oils when heated can release
flammable vapours. Keep flames or
heated objects away from fats and oils
when you cook with them.

The vapours that hot oil releases can
cause spontaneous combustion.

Used oil, that can contain food remnants,
can cause fire at a lower temperature than
oil used for the first time.

Do not put flammable products or items
moistened with flammable products in,
near or on the appliance.

/N\ WARNING!
Risk of damage to the appliance.

Do not keep hot cookware on the control
panel to avoid the risk of burns.

Do not put a hot pan cover on the glass
surface of the hob.

Do not let cookware boil dry.

Be careful not to let objects or cookware
fall on the appliance. The surface can be
damaged.

Do not activate the cooking zones with
empty cookware or without cookware.
Cookware made of cast iron or with a
damaged bottom can cause scratches on
the glass / glass ceramic. Always lift these
objects up when you have to move them
on the cooking surface.

2.4 Care and cleaning

Clean the appliance regularly to prevent
the deterioration of the surface material.

3. INSTALLATION

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

« Switch off the appliance and let it cool
down before cleaning.

« Clean the appliance with a moist soft
cloth. Use only neutral detergents. Do not
use abrasive products, abrasive cleaning
pads, solvents or metal objects, unless
otherwise specified.

2.5 Service

« To repair the appliance contact the
Authorised Service Centre. Use original
spare parts only.

» Concerning the lamp(s) inside this product
and spare part lamps sold separately:
These lamps are intended to withstand
extreme physical conditions in household
appliances, such as temperature,
vibration, humidity, or are intended to
signal information about the operational
status of the appliance. They are not
intended to be used in other applications
and are not suitable for household room
illumination.

2.6 Disposal

/\ WARNING!
Risk of injury or suffocation.

« Contact your local authority for information
on how to dispose of the appliance.

« Disconnect the appliance from the mains
supply.

« Cut off the mains electrical cable close to
the appliance and dispose of it.

3.1 Before the installation

Before you install the hob, write down the
information below from the rating plate. The
rating plate is on the bottom of the hob.

Serial number .........ccccceeeeeeen.
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3.2 Built-in hobs

Only use the built-in hobs after you assemble
the hob into correct built-in units and work
surfaces that align to the standards.

3.3 Connection cable

» The hob is supplied with a connection
cable.

* To replace the damaged mains cable, use
the cable type: HO5V2V2-F which
withstands a temperature of 90 °C or
higher. A single wire must have a minimal
cross section in accordance with the table

below. Speak to your local Service Centre.

The connection cable may only be
replaced by a qualified electrician.

/\ CAUTION!

Do not drill or solder the wire ends. It is
forbidden.

/\ CAUTION!

Do not connect the cable without cable
end sleeve.

/N\ WARNING!

All electrical connections must be made
by a qualified electrician.

/\ CAUTION!

Connections via contact plugs are
forbidden.

One-phase connection

1. Remove the cable end sleeve from black
and brown wires.

2. Remove a part of the insulation of the
brown and black cable ends.

3. Connect the ends of black and brown
cables.

4. Apply a new wire end sleeve on the
shared wire's end (special tool required).

400V2N~
CN I

oy —
RE E—
L2

220-240 V~
— N

—
—

Two-phase connection: 400 V2N~

One-phase connection: 220 - 240 V~

5x1,5 mm? or 4x2,5 mm?

5x1,5 mm? or 3x4 mm?

@ Green - yellow @ Green - yellow
N Blue and blue N Blue and blue
L1 Black L Black and brown
L2 Brown

3.4 Assembly

If you install the hob under a hood, please
see the installation instructions of the hood
for the minimum distance between the
appliances.
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If the appliance is installed above a drawer,
the hob ventilation can warm up the items
stored in the drawer during the cooking
process.

~—

710 520—. ¥
— 60 5 280 ! 13
44

550

4907 680*1
max R5
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Find the video tutorial "How to install your
Electrolux Induction Hob - Worktop
installation" by typing out the full name
indicated in the graphic below.

°Y 'I' b www.youtube.com/electrolux
ou u e www.youtube.com/aeg

How to install your Electrolux
Induction Hob - Worktop installation

A Y
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4. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

4.1 Cooking surface layout

[l Induction cooking zone
0 | H g
Control panel

1 |\!/

H— )\
| | . +HA

4.2 Control panel layout

e | E
8 {4 o735 50 145‘[:':—:'5:: o135 s wur L=
. .
O Bl T35 5w wr—O+| o735 50 wr {M

|

I
B ol S

Use the sensor fields to operate the appliance. The displays, indicators and sounds tell which
functions operate.

Sensor Function Comment
field
@ ON / OFF To activate and deactivate the hob.
|E'| Lock / Child Safety Device To lock / unlock the control panel.
|| Pause To activate and deactivate the function.
=] Bridge To activate and deactivate the function.
- Heat setting display To show the heat setting.
ﬂ - Timer indicators of cooking zones  To show for which zone you set the time.
- Timer display To show the time in minutes.
E’ = Hob*Hood To activate and deactivate the manual mode of the
- function.
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Sensor Function

Comment

field
E @ - To select the cooking zone.
_|_ = To increase or decrease the time.
P PowerBoost To activate the function.
- Control bar To set a heat setting.

4.3 Heat setting displays

Display Description

The cooking zone is deactivated.

N

The cooking zone operates.

Pause operates.

@ Automatic Heat Up operates.

PowerBoost operates.

+ digit There is a malfunction.

E] / E] / C] OptiHeat Control (3 step Residual heat indicator): continue cooking / keep warm / resid-
ual heat.

Lock / Child Safety Device operates.

Incorrect or too small cookware or no cookware on the cooking zone.

[3 Automatic Switch Off operates.

4.4 OptiHeat Control (3 step
Residual heat indicator)

/\ WARNING!

& / =) / ) As long as the indicator is
on, there is a risk of burns from residual
heat.

The induction cooking zones produce the
heat necessary for the cooking process
directly in the bottom of the cookware. The
glass ceramic is heated by the heat of the
cookware.

The indicators E] / E] / C] appear when a
cooking zone is hot. They show the level of
the residual heat for the cooking zones you
are currently using.

The indicator may also appear:

« for the neighbouring cooking zones even if
you are not using them,

* when hot cookware is placed on cold
cooking zone,

* when the hob is deactivated but the
cooking zone is still hot.

The indicator disappears when the cooking
zone has cooled down.
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5. DAILY USE

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

5.1 Activating and deactivating

Touch (D for 1 second to activate or
deactivate the hob.

5.2 Automatic Switch Off

The function deactivates the hob
automatically if:

« all cooking zones are deactivated,

» you do not set the heat setting after you
activate the hob,

» you spill something or put something on
the control panel for more than 10
seconds (a pan, a cloth, etc.). An acoustic
signal sounds and the hob deactivates.
Remove the object or clean the control
panel.

+ the hob gets too hot (e.g. when a
saucepan boils dry). Let the cooking zone
cool down before you use the hob again.

* you use incorrect cookware. The symbol

comes on and the cooking zone

deactivates automatically after 2 minutes.
» you do not deactivate a cooking zone or

change the heat setting. After some time

E] comes on and the hob deactivates.
The relation between the heat setting and
the time after which the hob deactivates:

Heat setting The hob deactivates

after
’ 1.3 6 hours
4-7 5 hours
8-9 4 hours
10-14 1.5 hour

5.3 The heat setting
To set or change the heat setting:
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Touch the control bar at the correct heat
setting or move your finger along the control
bar until you reach the correct heat setting.

(=1 013/ )81 P

-
—

5.4 Using the cooking zones

Place the cookware in the centre of the
selected zone. Induction cooking zones adapt
to the dimension of the bottom of the
cookware automatically.

You can cook with large cookware placed on
two cooking zones at the same time. The
cookware must cover the centres of both
zones but not go beyond the area marking. If
the cookware is located between the two
centres, Bridge function will not be activated.

5.5 Bridge

@

The function operates when the pot
covers the centres of the two zones.




This function connects two left side cooking
zones and they operate as one.

First set the heat setting for one of the left
side cooking zones.

To activate the function: touch m). To set or
change the heat setting touch one of the
control sensors.

To deactivate the function: touch ml The
cooking zones operate independently.

5.6 Automatic Heat Up

Activate this function to get a desired heat
setting in a shorter time. When it is on, the
zone operates on the highest setting in the
beginning and then continues to cook at the
desired heating setting.

®

To activate the function the cooking zone
must be cold.

To activate the function for a cooking

zone: touch P ( comes on). Immediately
touch a desired heat setting. After 3 seconds

. comes on.

To deactivate the function: change the heat
setting.

5.7 PowerBoost

This function makes more power available to
the induction cooking zones. The function can
be activated for the induction cooking zone
only for a limited period of time. After this time
the induction cooking zone automatically sets
back to the highest heat setting.

®

Refer to “Technical data” chapter.

To activate the function for a cooking
zone: touch P . . comes on.

To deactivate the function: change the heat
setting.

5.8 Timer

* Count Down Timer
You can use this function to set the length of
a single cooking session.

First set the heat setting for the cooking zone,
then set the function.

To set the cooking zone: touch O
repeatedly until the indicator of a cooking
zone appears.

To activate the function: touch + of the
timer to set the time (00 - 99 minutes). When
the indicator of the cooking zone starts to
flash, the time counts down.

To see the remaining time: touch O to set
the cooking zone. The indicator of the
cooking zone starts to flash. The display
shows the remaining time.

To change the time: touch O to set the
cooking zone. Touch + or—.

To deactivate the function: touch @ to set

the cooking zone and then touch —. The
remaining time counts down to 00. The
indicator of the cooking zone disappears.

@

When the countdown ends, an acoustic
signal sounds and 00 flashes. The
cooking zone deactivates.

To stop the sound: touch @

¢ CountUp Timer
You can use this function to monitor how long
the cooking zone operates.

To set the cooking zone: touch D
repeatedly until the indicator of a cooking
zone appears.

To activate the function: touch = of the

timer. UP appears. When the indicator of the
cooking zone starts to flash, the time counts

up. The display switches between UP and the
counted time (in minutes).

To see how long the cooking zone

operates: touch Q) to set the cooking zone.
The indicator of the cooking zone starts to
flash. The display shows how long the zone
operates.
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To deactivate the function: touch @ and

then touch + or —. The indicator of the
cooking zone disappears.

* Minute Minder
You can use this function when the hob is
activated and the cooking zones do not

operate. The heat setting display shows (@],

To activate the function: touch @ and then

touch + or — of the timer to set the time.
When the time finishes, an acoustic signal
sounds and 00 flashes.

To stop the sound: touch @

®

The function has no effect on the
operation of the cooking zones.

5.9 Pause

This function sets all cooking zones that
operate to the lowest heat setting.

When the function operates, all other symbols
on the control panels are locked.

The function does not stop the timer
functions.
Press || to activate the function.

comes on. The heat setting is lowered to
1.

To deactivate the function: press I . The
previous heat setting comes on.
5.10 Lock

You can lock the control panel while cooking
zones operate. It prevents an accidental
change of the heat setting.

Set the heat setting first.

To activate the function: touch &
comes on for 4 seconds. The Timer stays on.

To deactivate the function: touch i) The
previous heat setting comes on.

®

When you deactivate the hob, you also
deactivate this function.
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5.11 Child Safety Device

This function prevents an accidental
operation of the hob.

To activate the function: activate the hob
with @. Do not set any heat setting. Touch
EI for 4 seconds. comes on. Deactivate
the hob with .

To deactivate the function: activate the hob
with ©. Do not set any heat setting. Touch
El for 4 seconds. comes on. Deactivate
the hob with .

To override the function for only one
cooking time: activate the hob with @.

comes on. Touch & for 4 seconds. Set the
heat setting in 10 seconds. You can
operate the hob. When you deactivate the

hob with (D the function operates again.

5.12 OffSound Control (Deactivating
and activating the sounds)

Deactivate the hob. Touch O for 3 seconds.
The display comes on and goes out. Touch

EI for 3 seconds. or @Y comes on. Touch
- of the timer to choose one of the following:
. - the sounds are off

. - the sounds are on
To confirm your selection wait until the hob
deactivates automatically.

When the function is set to @Y you can hear
the sounds only when:

* you touch @

¢ Minute Minder comes down

¢ Count Down Timer comes down

* you put something on the control panel.

5.13 Power management

If multiple zones are active and the
consumed power exceeds the limitation of the
power supply, this function divides the
available power between all cooking zones.
The hob controls heat settings to protect the
fuses of the house installation.

« Cooking zones are grouped according to
the location and number of the phases in



the hob. Each phase has a maximum
electricity loading (3700 W). If the hob
reaches the limit of maximum available
power within one phase, the power of the
cooking zones will be automatically
reduced.

* The heat setting of the cooking zone
selected last is always prioritised. The
remaining power will be divided between
the previously activated cooking zones in
reverse order of selection.

» The heat setting display of the reduced
zones changes between the initially
selected heat setting and the reduced heat
setting.

« Wait until the display stops flashing or
reduce the heat setting of the cooking
zone selected last. The cooking zones will
continue operating with the reduced heat
setting. Change the heat settings of the
cooking zones manually, if necessary.

Refer to the illustration for possible

combinations in which power can be

distributed among the cooking zones.

~
\ \‘/
/}\
PN

5.14 Hob?Hood

It is an advanced automatic function which
connects the hob to a special hood. Both the
hob and the hood have an infrared signal
communicator. Speed of the fan is defined
automatically on basis of mode setting and
temperature of the hottest cookware on the
hob. You can also operate the fan from the
hob manually.

@

For most of the hoods the remote system
is originally deactivated. Activate it before
you use the function. For more
information refer to hood user manual.

Operating the function automatically

To operate the function automatically set the
automatic mode to H1 — H6. The hob is
originally set to H5. The hood reacts
whenever you operate the hob. The hob
recognizes temperature of the cookware
automatically and adjusts the speed of the
fan.

Automatic modes

Automat- pgoiling?) ine2)
o oilin Fryin
ic light - Ll
Mode HO Off Off Off
Mode H1 On Off Off
Mode H2 3) On Fan speed Fan speed
1 1
Mode H3 On Off Fan speed
1
Mode H4 On Fan speed Fan speed
1 1
Mode H5 On Fan speed Fan speed
2
Mode H6 On Fan speed Fan speed
2 3

1) The hob detects the boiling process and activates
fan speed in accordance with automatic mode.

2) The hob detects the frying process and activates fan
speed in accordance with automatic mode.

3) This mode activates the fan and the light and does
not rely on the temperature.
Changing the automatic mode

Deactivate the appliance.

2. Touch O for 3 seconds. The display
comes on and goes off.

3. Touch EI for 3 seconds.
Touch @ a few times until ﬂ comes on.

5. Touch + of the Timer to select an
automatic mode.
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®

To operate the hood directly on the hood
panel deactivate the automatic mode of
the function.

®

When you finish cooking and deactivate
the hob, the hood fan may still operate
for a certain period of time. After that time
the system deactivates the fan
automatically and prevents you from
accidental activation of the fan for the
next 30 seconds.

Operating the fan speed manually
You can also operate the function manually.

To do that touch = when the hob is active.
This deactivates automatic operation of the
function and allows you to change the fan

speed manually. When you press = you

6. HINTS AND TIPS

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

6.1 Cookware

®

For induction cooking zones a strong
electro-magnetic field creates the heat in
the cookware very quickly.

Use the induction cooking zones with suitable
cookware.

The bottom of the cookware must be as
thick and flat as possible.

Ensure pan bases are clean and dry
before placing on the hob surface.

In order to avoid scratches, do not slide or
rub the pot across the ceramic glass.

Cookware material

correct: cast iron, steel, enamelled steel,
stainless steel, multi-layer bottom (with a
correct marking from a manufacturer).
not correct: aluminium, copper, brass,
glass, ceramic, porcelain.
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raise the fan speed by one. When you reach

an intensive level and press = again you will
set fan speed to 0 which deactivates the hood
fan. To start the fan again with fan speed 1

touch E

@

To activate automatic operation of the
function, deactivate the hob and activate
it again.

Activating the light

You can set the hob to activate the light
automatically whenever you activate the hob.
To do so set the automatic mode to H1 — H6.

@

The light on the hood deactivates 2
minutes after deactivating the hob.

Cookware is suitable for an induction hob
if:

water boils very quickly on a zone set to
the highest heat setting.

a magnet pulls on to the bottom of the
cookware.

Cookware dimensions

Induction cooking zones adapt to the
dimension of the bottom of the cookware
automatically.

The cooking zone efficiency is related to
the diameter of the cookware. The
cookware with a diameter smaller than the
minimum receives only a part of the power
generated by the cooking zone.

For both safety reasons and optimal
cooking results, do not use cookware
larger than indicated in "Cooking zones
specification". Avoid keeping cookware
close to the control panel during the
cooking session. This might impact the
functioning of the control panel or
accidentally activate hob functions.

@

Refer to "Technical data".




6.2 The noises during operation

If you can hear:

crack noise: cookware is made of different
materials (a sandwich construction).
whistle sound: you use a cooking zone
with a high power level and the cookware
is made of different materials (a sandwich
construction).

humming: you use a high power level.
clicking: electric switching occurs.

hissing, buzzing: the fan operates.

The noises are normal and do not indicate
any malfunction.

6.3 Oko Timer (Eco Timer)

To

save energy, the heater of the cooking

zone deactivates before the count down timer

sounds. The difference in the operation time
depends on the heat setting level and the
length of the cooking operation.

6.4 Examples of cooking
applications

The correlation between the heat setting of a
zone and its consumption of power is not
linear. When you increase the heat setting, it
is not proportional to the increase of the
consumption of power. It means that a
cooking zone with the medium heat setting
uses less than a half of its power.

@

The data in the table is for guidance only.

Heat setting Use to: Time Hints
(min)
1 Keep cooked food warm. as neces- Put a lid on the cookware.
) sary
1-3 Hollandaise sauce, melt: butter, choco- 5 -25 Mix from time to time.
late, gelatine.
1-3 Solidify: fluffy omelettes, baked eggs. 10 - 40 Cook with a lid on.
3-5 Simmer rice and milkbased dishes, 25-50 Add at least twice as much liquid as
heat up ready-cooked meals. rice, mix milk dishes halfway through
the procedure.
5-7 Steam vegetables, fish, meat. 20-45 Add a couple of tablespoons of liquid.
7-9 Steam potatoes. 20-60 Use max. % | of water for 750 g of po-
tatoes.
7-9 Cook larger quantities of food, stews 60 - 150 Up to 3 | of liquid plus ingredients.
and soups.
9-12 Gentle fry: escalope, veal cordon bleu, as neces- Turn halfway through.
cutlets, rissoles, sausages, liver, roux, sary
eggs, pancakes, doughnuts.
12-13 Heavy fry, hash browns, loin steaks, 5-15 Turn halfway through.
steaks.
14 Boil water, cook pasta, sear meat (goulash, pot roast), deep-fry chips.

P

Boil large quantities of water. PowerBoost is activated.

6.5 Hints and Tips for Hob*Hood
When you operate the hob with the function:

Protect the hood panel from direct
sunlight.

* Do not spot halogen light on the hood
panel.
Do not cover the hob control panel.

* Do not interrupt the signal between the
hob and the hood (e.g. with the hand, a
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cookware handle or a tall pot). See the
picture.
The hood in the picture is only exemplary.

7. CARE AND CLEANING

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

7.1 General information

+ Clean the hob after each use.

» Always use cookware with a clean base.

» Scratches or dark stains on the surface
have no effect on how the hob operates.

» Use a special cleaner suitable for the
surface of the hob.

» Use a special scraper for the glass.

7.2 Cleaning the hob

* Remove immediately: melted plastic,
plastic foil, sugar and food with sugar,

8. TROUBLESHOOTING

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.
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@

Other remotely controlled appliances

may block the signal. Do not use any

such appliances near to the hob while
Hob?Hood is on.

Cooker hoods with the Hob?Hood function
To find the full range of cooker hoods which
work with this function refer to our consumer
website. The Electrolux cooker hoods that
work with this function must have the symbol

g

otherwise, the dirt can cause damage to
the hob. Take care to avoid burns. Use a
special hob scraper on the glass surface
at an acute angle and move the blade on
the surface.

* Remove when the hob is sufficiently
cool: limescale rings, water rings, fat
stains, shiny metallic discoloration. Clean
the hob with a moist cloth and a non-
abrasive detergent. After cleaning, wipe
the hob dry with a soft cloth.

* Remove shiny metallic discoloration:
use a solution of water with vinegar and
clean the glass surface with a cloth.



8.1 What to do if...

Problem

Possible cause

Remedy

You cannot activate or operate
the hob.

The hob is not connected to an elec-
trical supply or it is connected incor-
rectly.

Check if the hob is correctly connected
to the electrical supply.

The fuse is blown.

Make sure that the fuse is the cause of
the malfunction. If the fuse is blown
again and again, contact a qualified
electrician.

You do not set the heat setting for
10 seconds.

Activate the hob again and set the
heat setting in less than 10 seconds.

You touched 2 or more sensor fields
at the same time.

Touch only one sensor field.

Pause operates.

Refer to "Daily use".

There is water or fat stains on the
control panel.

Clean the control panel.

An acoustic signal sounds and
the hob deactivates.

An acoustic signal sounds when
the hob is deactivated.

You put something on one or more
sensor fields.

Remove the object from the sensor
fields.

The hob deactivates.

You put something on the sensor

field @

Remove the object from the sensor
field.

Residual heat indicator does not
come on.

The zone is not hot because it oper-
ated only for a short time or the sen-
sor is damaged.

If the zone operated sufficiently long to
be hot, speak to an Authorised Service
Centre.

Hob?Hood does not work.

You covered the control panel.

Remove the object from the control
panel.

You use a very tall pot which blocks
the signal.

Use a smaller pot, change the cooking
zone or operate the hood manually.

Automatic Heat Up does not op-
erate.

The zone is hot.

Let the zone become sufficiently cool.

The highest heat setting is set.

The highest heat setting has the same
power as the function.

The heat setting changes be-
tween two levels.

Power management operates.

Refer to "Daily use".

The sensor fields become hot.

The cookware is too large or you put
it too near to the controls.

Put large cookware on the rear zones,
if possible.

There is no sound when you
touch the panel sensor fields.

The sounds are deactivated.

Activate the sounds. Refer to "Daily
use".

comes on.

Child Safety Device or Lock oper-
ates.

Refer to "Daily use".

comes on.

There is no cookware on the zone.

Put cookware on the zone.
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Problem Possible cause

Remedy

The cookware is unsuitable.

Use suitable cookware. Refer to "Hints
and tips".

The diameter of the bottom of the
cookware is too small for the zone.

Use cookware with correct dimen-
sions. Refer to "Technical data".

and a number come on.

There is an error in the hob.

Deactivate the hob and activate it

again after 30 seconds. If comes
on again, disconnect the hob from the
electrical supply. After 30 seconds,
connect the hob again. If the problem
continues, speak to an Authorised
Service Centre.

You can hear a constant beep

noise. rect.

The electrical connection is incor-

Disconnect the hob from the electrical
supply. Ask a qualified electrician to
check the installation.

8.2 If you cannot find a solution...

If you cannot find a solution to the problem
yourself, contact your dealer or an Authorised
Service Centre. Give the data from the rating
plate. Give also three digit letter code for the
glass ceramic (it is in the corner of the glass
surface) and an error message that comes

9. TECHNICAL DATA
9.1 Rating plate

Model HOB750MF
Typ 62 C4A 01 AA
Induction 7.35 kW
Ser.Nr. .....cccoeenn.
ELECTROLUX

9.2 Cooking zones specification

on. Make sure, you operated the hob
correctly. If not the servicing by a service
technician or dealer will not be free of charge,
also during the warranty period. The
information about guarantee period and
Authorised Service Centres are in the
guarantee booklet.

PNC 949 599 024 01

220-240V /400V 2N 50 - 60 Hz
Made in Germany

7.35 kW

cex

Cooking zone Nominal power PowerBoost [W] PowerBoost Cookware diame-
(maximum heat maximum dura- ter [mm]
setting) [W] tion [min]

Left front 2300 3200 10 125-210

Left rear 2300 3200 10 125-210

Middle front 1400 2500 4 125-145

Right rear 2300 3600 10 205 - 240
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The power of the cooking zones can be
different in some small range from the data in
the table. It changes with the material and
dimensions of the cookware.

10. ENERGY EFFICIENCY

10.1 Product information*

For optimal cooking results use cookware no
larger than the diameter in the table.

Model identification HOB750MF
Type of hob Built-In Hob
Number of cooking zones 4
Heating technology Induction
Diameter of circular cooking zones () Left front 21.0cm
Left rear 21.0cm
Middle front 14.5cm
Right rear 24.0 cm
Energy consumption per cooking zone (EC electric Left front 179.6 Wh / kg
cooking) Left rear 177.0 Wh / kg
Middle front 180.2 Wh/ kg
Right rear 174.6 Wh / kg
Energy consumption of the hob (EC electric hob) 177.9 Wh / kg

* For European Union according to EU
66/2014. For Belarus according to STB
2477-2017, Annex A. For Ukraine according
to 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Household electric cooking
appliances - Part 2: Hobs - Methods for
measuring performance

The energy measurements referring to the
cooking area are identified by the markings of
the respective cooking zones.

10.2 Energy saving

You can save energy during everyday
cooking if you follow below hints.

11. ENVIRONMENTAL CONCER

Recycle materials with the symbol Cfb Put the
packaging in relevant containers to recycle it.
Help protect the environment and human
health by recycling waste of electrical and
electronic appliances. Do not dispose of

*  When you heat up water, use only the
amount you need.

< |Ifitis possible, always put the lids on the
cookware.

* Before you activate the cooking zone put
the cookware on it.

* Put the smaller cookware on the smaller
cooking zones.

« Put the cookware directly in the centre of
the cooking zone.

« Use the residual heat to keep the food
warm or to melt it.

NS

appliances marked with the symbol E with
the household waste. Return the product to
your local recycling facility or contact your
municipal office.
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Tervetuloa Electroluxiin! Kiitos, etta olet valinnut taman laitteen.

Saat kayttoon liittyvia neuvoja, esitteita, vianmaéaritysohjeita seka huolto- ja
korjausohjeita:

www.electrolux.com/support

Oikeus muutoksiin pidatetaan.
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1. A TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT

Lue laitteen mukana toimitetut ohjeet ennen laitteen
asennusta ja kayttdéa. Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta
henkilévahingoista tai vahingoista, jotka aiheutuvat
virheellisestad asennuksesta tai kaytosta. Sailyta ohjeita aina
varmassa ja helppopaasyisessa paikassa tulevia
kayttokertoja varten.

1.1 Lasten ja taitamattomien henkildiden turvallisuus

 8-vuotiaat ja sitd vanhemmat lapset seka henkil6t, joilla on
fyysisia, aisteihin liittyvia tai henkisia rajoitteita tai
puutteellinen kokemus tai tuntemus, voivat kayttaa tata
laitetta vain, jos heita valvotaan tai ohjataan laitteen
turvallisessa kaytdssa ja jos he ymmartavat kayttoon
liittyvat vaarat. Tuote on pidettava alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ja
erittain laajoista ja monimutkaisista toiminnallisista
rajoitteista karsivien henkildiden ulottumattomissa, ellei
heita valvota jatkuvasti.
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Lapsia on valvottava, jotta he eivat ryhdy leikkimaan
laitteella.

Kaikki pakkaukset tulee pitaa lasten ulottumattomissa ja
havittaa asianmukaisesti.

VAROITUS: Uuni ja sen esillaolevat osat kuumentuvat
kayton aikana. Pida lapset ja lemmikkielaimet poissa
laitteen lahettyvilta sen ollessa toiminnassa tai
jaahtymassa.

Jos laitteessa on lapsilukko, sita on kaytettava.

Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa laitetta tai suorittaa siihen
kohdistuvia kayttajan huoltotoimenpiteita ilman valvontaa.

1.2 Yleinen turvallisuus

Tama laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan ruoanlaittoon.

Tama laite on tarkoitettu yhden kotitalouden kayttoon
sisatiloissa.

Tata laitetta voidaan kayttaa toimistoissa, hotellihuoneissa,
aamiaismajoituspaikoissa, maatilamajoituspaikoissa ja
muissa samantyyppisissa majoitustiloissa, joissa kyseinen
kaytto ei ylita (keskimaaraisia) kotitalouskayton tasoja.
VAROITUS: Uuni ja sen nakyvissa olevat osat kuumenevat
kayton aikana. Varo koskettamasta uunin
lammitysvastuksia.

VAROITUS: Rasvalla tai éljylla kypsentaminen ilman
valvontaa voi olla vaarallista, ja se voi aiheuttaa tulipalon.
Savu on merkki ylikuumenemisesta. Ala koskaan kayta
vetta ruoanvalmistuksen aiheuttaman tulipalon
sammuttamiseen. Kytke laite pois paalta ja peita liekit esim.
sammutuspeitteella tai kannella.

VAROITUS: Laitteeseen ei saa liittda ulkoista kytkinta,
kuten ajastinta, eika sita saa liittaa virtapiiriin, jonka
sahkolaitos saanndllisin valiajoin kytkee paalle/pois paalta.
HUOMIO: Kypsennystoimintoa on valvottava Lyhyen jakson
ruoan kypsymista tulee valvoa jatkuvasti.

VAROITUS: Tulipalon vaara: Ala sailyta esineita keittotason
pinnoilla.
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* Metalliesineita, kuten veitsia, haarukoita, lusikoita ja kansia
ei saa asettaa keittotason pinnalle, koska ne voivat

kuumentua.

- Al3 kayta laitetta ennen kuin se on asennettu kalusteeseen.

« Ala kayta vesisuihketta ja hoyrya laitteen puhdistamiseen.

« Ala luota keittoastian tunnistimeen, vaan kytke keittotason
vastus pois paalta sen saatimella.

* VAROITUS: Jos pinta on vaurioitunut, katkaise virta
laitteesta sahkoiskuriskin valttamiseksi. Jos laite on liitetty
sahkoverkkoon suoraan kytkentakoteloa kayttaen, irrota
sulake virran katkaisemiseksi laitteesta. Ota yhteytta
valtuutettuun huoltopalveluun kummassakin tapauksessa.

+ Jos virtajohto vaurioituu, sen saa sahkdvaaran valttamiseksi
vaihtaa vain valmistaja, valtuutettu huoltoliike tai vastaava

ammattitaitoinen henkilo.

* VAROITUS: Kayta ainoastaan kodinkoneen valmistajan
suunnittelemia keittotason suojia, laitteen valmistajan
kayttbohjeessa maaritettyja suojia tai keittotason mukana
toimitettuja suojia. Virheellisten suojien kayttd voi aiheuttaa

onnettomuuksia.

2. TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

2.1 Asennus

/\ VAROITUS!

Laitteen asennuksen ja litannat saa
suorittaa vain ammattitaitoinen henkild.

/\ VAROITUS!

Henkilévahinkojen tai laitteen
vaurioitumisen vaara.

» Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit.

» Vaurioitunutta laitetta ei saa asentaa tai
kayttaa.

* Noudata koneen mukana toimitettuja
asennusohjeita.

* Noudata mainittuja vahimmaisetaisyyksia
muihin laitteisiin ja kalusteisiin.
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Siirra laitetta aina varoen, silla se on

raskas. Kayta aina suojakasineita ja

suojaavia jalkineita.

Tiivista kaapin leikkauspinnat

tiivisteaineella estédaksesi kosteuden

aiheuttaman turpoamisen.

Suojaa laitteen alaosa hoyrylta ja

kosteudelta.

Ala asenna laitetta oven viereen tai

ikkunan alapuolelle. Tall6in keittoastioiden

putoaminen laitteesta valtetaan oven tai

ikkunan avaamisen yhteydessa.

Kunkin laitteen alaosassa on

jaahdytyspuhaltimet.

Jos laite asennetaan laatikon ylapuolelle:

— Al sailyta laatikossa pienid kappaleita

tai paperiarkkeja, jotka voivat paasta
laitteeseen. Muutoin ne voivat
vahingoittaa jadhdytyspuhaltimia tai



heikentaa jaahdytysjarjestelman
tehoa.

— Varmista, etta laitteen alaosan ja
vetolaatikossa sailytettavien esineiden
vélinen etaisyys on vahintaan 2 cm.

Poista laitteen alla olevaan kaappiin
mahdollisesti asennetut erotuslevyt.

2.2 Sahkokytkenta

/\ VAROITUS!
Tulipalon ja s&hkoéiskun vaara.

Kayta vain asianmukaisia eristyslaitteita:
suojakytkimet, sulakkeet (ruuvattavat
sulakkeet on irrotettava kannasta),
vikavirtakytkimet ja kontaktorit.
Sahkbdasennuksessa on oltava erotin, joka
mahdollistaa laitteen irrottamisen
sahkoverkosta kaikista navoista. Erottimen
kontaktiaukon leveys on oltava vahintaan
3 mm.

2.3 Valitse

Kaikki sahkoliitannat on teetettava
patevalla sahkdasentajalla.

Laite on maadoitettava,.

Varmista ennen toimenpiteiden
suorittamista, etta laite on irrotettu
sahkoverkosta.

Varmista, etta arvokilvessa olevat
parametrit ovat verkkovirtaldhteen
sahkdarvojen mukaisia.

Varmista, etta laite on asennettu oikein.
Loysat tai vaaranlaiset virtajohdot tai
pistokkeet (jos olemassa) voivat aiheuttaa
liittimen ylikuumenemisen.

Kayta oikeaa verkkovirtajohtoa.

Ala paasta virtajohtoa sotkeutumaan.
Tarkista, ettd iskusuojaus on asennettu.
Kayta johdossa vedonpoistajaa.
Varmista, ettei virtajohto tai pistoke (jos
sellainen on) kosketa kuumaan laitteeseen
tai kuumiin keittoastioihin, kun liitat laitteen
pistorasiaan.

Ala kayta jakorasioita tai jatkojohtoja.
Varmista, ettei pistoke (jos sellainen on)
tai virtajohto vaurioidu. Ota yhteytta
valtuutettuun huoltolikkeeseemme tai
sahkbdasentajaan vaurioituneen
virtajohdon vaihtamiseksi.
Jannitteenalaisten ja eristettyjen osien
suojat tulee asentaa niin, ettei niiden
irrotus onnistu ilman tydkaluja.

Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan vasta
asennuksen jalkeen. Varmista, etta
laitteen verkkovirtakytkentd on ulottuvilla
laitteen asennuksen jalkeen.

Jos pistoke on 18ysasti kiinni
virtajohdossa, ala kiinnita sita
pistorasiaan.

Ala veda virtajohdosta pistoketta
irrottaessasi. Veda aina pistokkeesta.

/\ VAROITUS!

Henkilévahinkojen, palovammojen ja
sahkoiskujen vaara.

Ala muuta laitteen teknisi& ominaisuuksia.
Poista kaikki mahdolliset
pakkausmateriaalit, merkit ja suojakalvot
ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaa.
Varmista, etté tuuletusaukoissa ei ole
tukoksia.

Laitetta ei saa jattaa paalle valvomatta.
Kytke keittoalue aina "off’-asentoon kunkin
kayttokerran jalkeen.

Ala laita ruokailuvalineita tai kattiloiden
kansia keittoalueille. Ne saattavat
kuumentua.

Ala kayté laitetta, jos katesi ovat marét tai
jos laite on kosketuksessa veteen.

Ala kayta laitetta tydtasona tai tavaroiden
sailytystasona.

Jos laitteen pinnassa on saréja, irrota laite
valittdmasti virtalahteesta sahkoiskun
estamiseksi.

Sydamentahdistimia kayttévien
henkildiden on sailytettava vahintadan 30
cm:n turvaetaisyys induktiokeittoalueisiin
laitteen ollessa toiminnassa.

Kun laitat ruokaa kuumaan 6ljyyn, se voi
roiskua.

Ala kayta alumiinifoliota tai muita
materiaaleja keittotason ja keittoastian
valissa, ellei taman laitteen valmistaja ole
toisin ohjeistanut.

Kayta vain valmistajan talle laitteelle
suosittelemia varusteita.

/\ VAROITUS!
Tulipalon ja rajahdyksen vaara.

Kuumentuneista 6ljyista voi syntya syttyvia
hoyryja. Pida liekit tai kuumat esineet
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kaukana rasvoista ja 0Oljyista
ruoanvalmistuksen aikana.

»  Kuumat hdyryt voivat aikaansaada
syttymisen.

« Kaytetty 0ljy, joka voi sisaltaa
ruokajaamia, voi aiheuttaa tulipalon
alhaisemmassa lampédtilassa kuin
ensimmaista kertaa kaytetty oljy.

+ Ala aseta helposti syttyvia tuotteita tai
helposti syttyvien aineiden kanssa
kosketuksissa olleita tuotteita laitteeseen,
laitteen paalle tai sen lahelle.

/\ VAROITUS!

Laitteen vaurioitumisen vaara.

+ Ala pida kuumia keittoastioita
kayttdpaneelin paalla palovammojen
valttamiseksi.

+ Ala aseta kuumaa keittoastian kantta
keittotason lasipinnalle.

« Al3 anna keittoastian kiehua kuiviin.

» Varo, etteivat esineet ja keittoastiat paase
putoamaan laitteen paalle. Laitteen pinta
voi vaurioitua.

» Ala kaynnista keittoalueita tyhjilla
keittoastioilla tai ilman, etta keittoalueella
on keittoastia.

» Valuraudasta tai valmistetut keittoastiat tai
keittoastiat, joiden pohjassa on vaurioita,
voivat aiheuttaa naarmuja lasiin tai
lasikeramiikkaan. Nait& astioita on
kohotettava, kun niitd halutaan siirtaa eri
kohtaan keittotasolla.

2.4 Hoito ja puhdistus

» Puhdista laite saanndllisesti, jotta
pintamateriaali pysyisi hyvakuntoisena.

3. ASENNUS

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

3.1 Ennen asentamista

Kirjoita alla olevat tiedot ylos arvokilvesta
ennen keittotason asentamista. Arvokilpi
sijaitsee keittotason pohjassa.

Sarjanumero ..........cccccceeeeee.n.
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« Kytke virta pois laitteesta ja anna sen
jaahtya, ennen kuin aloitat puhdistuksen

« Puhdista laite ja kostealla pehmealla
liinalla. Kéyta ainoastaan neutraaleja
pesuaineita. Ald kdyta hankaavia tuotteita,
hankaavia sienia, liuotteita tai
metalliesineitd, ellei toisin ohjeisteta.

2.5 Huolto

« Laitteen korjaukseen liittyvissa asioissa
tulee ottaa yhteytta valtuutettuun
huoltopalveluun. Ainoastaan alkuperaisia
varaosia saa kayttaa.

« Lisatietoa tman tuotteen sisalla olevista
lampuista seka erikseen myytavista
varalampuista: Kyseiset lamput on
suunniteltu kestdméaan kodinkoneissa
vaativia fyysisia olosuhteita (esim.
lampdtila, tarind, kosteus) tai ne antavat
tietoa laitteen toimintatilasta. Niita ei ole
tarkoitettu muihin kayttétarkoituksiin
eivatka ne sovi huoneiden valaisemiseen.

2.6 Havittaminen

/\ VAROITUS!

Loukkaantumisen tai tukehtumisen
vaara.

« Kysy tietoja laitteen oikeaoppisesta
havittdmisesta paikalliselta viranomaiselta.

« lIrrota laite verkkovirrasta.

» Leikkaa virtajohto poikki aivan laitteen
sivulta ja havita se.

3.2 Kalusteeseen sijoitettavat
keittotasot

Kalusteeseen sijoitettavia keittotasoja saa
kayttaa vasta, kun ne on asennettu sopiviin,
maaraystenmukaisiin kalusteisiin ja
tyotasoihin.

3.3 Virtajohto

» Keittotason tehonsy6ttd on jarjestetty
virtajohdolla.



» Kayta vaurioituneen virtajohdon
vaihtamiseksi virtajohtotyyppia: HO5V2V2-
F joka kestaa vahintaan 90 °C:n
ldmpdtilan.: Yksittaisen kaapelin
halkaisijan on oltava mahdollisimman pieni
alla olevan taulukon mukaisesti. Ota
yhteys valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
Virtajohdon saa vaihtaa vain
sahkoasentaja.

/\ VAROITUS!

Kaikki sahkokytkennat on teetettavéa alan
koulutuksen saaneella sahkdasentajalla.

/N\ HUOMIO!
Pistokeliitannat eivat ole sallittuja.

/N\ HUOMIO!

Johtimen paita ei saa porata tai hitsata.
Se on kiellettya.

/\ HUOMIO!

Kaapelia ei saa liittda, jos sen paassa ei
ole holkkia.

Yksivaiheinen liitanta

1. Irrota kaapeli ja holkki mustasta ja
ruskeasta johtimesta.

2. Irrota osa eristeesta ruskean ja mustan
johdon paasta.

3. Liitd mustan ja ruskean johdon paat.

4. Kiinnita uusi johtimen holkki jaetun johdon
paahan (edellyttaa erikoistyokalun
kayttoa).

400V2N~
CF E—
ey —
RE E—

P m—

220-240 V~
— )

—
——— .,

Kaksivaiheinen liitanta: 400 V2N~

Yksivaiheinen liitanta: 220 - 240 V~

5x 1,5 mm? tai 4 x 2,5 mm?

5x 1,5 mm? tai 3 x 4 mm?

Vihreé/keltainen

S

Vihreé/keltainen

S

N Sininen ja sininen N Sininen ja sininen
L1 Musta L Musta ja ruskea
L2 Ruskea

3.4 Kokaminen

Jos keittotaso asennetaan liesituulettimen
alapuolelle, katso laitteiden valinen
vahimmaisetaisyys liesituulettimen
asennusohjeista.
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Etsi video-opastus "Electrolux-
induktiokeittotason asentaminen —
Tyotasoasennus” kirjoittamalla alla olevassa
kuvassa ilmoitettu nimi kokonaisuudessaan.

°Y 'I' b www.youtube.com/electrolux
ou u e www.youtube.com/aeg

How to install your Electrolux
Induction Hob - Worktop installation

A Y

Jos laite on asennettu vetolaatikon
ylépuolelle, vetolaatikon sisaltd voi lammeta
ruoanlaiton aikana keittotason ilmanvaihdon
seurauksena.

=3
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3

=1

1 Ymin.
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4. TUOTEKUVAUS

4.1 Keittoaluejarjestely

o

1 |\!/

L
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4.2 Kayttopaneelin painikkeet

Induktiokeittoalue
Kayttdpaneeli

T | E
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Laitetta kaytetaan kosketuspainikkeilla. Naytot, merkkivalot ja &animerkit ilmaisevat, mitka
toiminnot ovat kaytossa.

Koske- Toiminto Kuvaus
tuspai-
nike
(D PAALLE / POIS Keittotason kytkeminen péalle ja pois paalta.
EI Lukko / Lapsilukko Kéayttdpaneelin lukitseminen/lukituksen poistaminen.
|| Tauko Toiminnon kytkeminen péalle ja pois paalta.
=] Bridge Toiminnon kytkeminen péaalle ja pois paalta.
- Tehotason nayttd Tehotason nayttdminen.
E - Keittoalueiden ajastimen ilmaisi- Aika-asetusta koskevan keittoalueen osoittaminen.
met
- Ajastimen nayttd Ajan osoittaminen minuutteina.
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Koske- Toiminto Kuvaus
tuspai-
nike
E = Hob?Hood Toiminnon manuaalisen tilan kytkeminen paalle ja pois
- paalta.
m @ - Keittoalueen valitseminen.
+ — - Ajan lisadminen tai vahentaminen.
P PowerBoost Toiminnon kytkeminen toimintaan.
- Saatopalkki Tehotason saataminen.

4.3 Tehotasojen naytot

Naytto Kuvaus
Keittoalue on kytketty pois toiminnasta.

Keittoalue on toiminnassa.

.9

Tauko on kytketty paalle.

@ Automaattinen kuumentaminen on kytketty paalle.
@ PowerBoost on kytketty paalle.

+ humero Toimintah&irio.

=,E,0

piméana pito / jalkilampé.

OptiHeat Control (3-vaiheinen jadnndslammon merkkivalo): edelleen toiminnassa / lam-

Lukko / Lapsilukko on kytketty paalle.
Keittoastia on sopimaton tai liian pieni, tai keittoalueella ei ole astiaa.
E] Automaattinen virrankatkaisu on kytketty paalle.

4.4 OptiHeat Control (3-vaiheinen
jaannoslammon merkkivalo)

/\ VAROITUS!

E] / E] / [:] Niin kauan kuin merkkivalo
palaa, on olemassa jalkildmmon
aiheuttama palovammojen vaara.

Induktiokeittoalueella kypsennyksen vaatima
Iamp6 kohdistuu suoraan keittoastian
pohjaan. Lasikeramiikka lampiaa
keittoastioiden lammosta.
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Merkkivalot (2] /(=) / (] tulevat nakyviin, kun
keittoalue on kuuma. Merkkivalot ilmoittavat
kaytossa olevien keittoalueiden jalkildmmadn
tason.

Merkkivalo voi my6s ilmestya:

« viereisille keittoalueille vaikka et olisi niita
kayttamassa,

* kun kuumia keittoastioita asetetaan
kylmalle keittoalueelle,

* kun keittotaso on kytketty pois paalta,
mutta keittoalue on edelleen kuuma.




Merkkivalo sammuu, kun keittoalue on
jaahtynyt.

5. PAIVITTAINEN KAYTTO

/\ VAROITUS!

Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

5.1 Kytkeminen toimintaan ja pois
toiminnasta

Keittotaso kytketdan toimintaan ja pois

toiminnasta koskettamalla painiketta ©)
sekunnin ajan.

5.2 Automaattinen virrankatkaisu

Toiminto katkaisee virran automaattisesti
keittotasosta seuraavissa tilanteissa:

» Kaikki keittoalueet on kytketty pois
toiminnasta.

» Et aseta tehotasoa kytkettyasi keittotason
toimintaan.

» Kayttdpaneelin paalle on roiskunut jotakin
tai sen paalle on asetettu jotakin (pannu,
liina, jne.) yli 10 sekunnin ajaksi.
Keittotasosta kuuluu aanimerkki ja se
kytkeytyy pois toiminnasta. Ota esine pois
tai pyyhi kayttdpaneeli.

» Keittoalue ylikuumenee (esimerkiksi kun
neste kiehuu kuiviin paistinpannulla). Anna
keittoalueen jaahtya ennen kuin kaytat
keittoaluetta uudelleen.

» Keittoastia on vaaranlainen. Symboli
syttyy ja keittoalue kytkeytyy
automaattisesti pois toiminnasta 2
minuutin kuluttua.

» Keittoaluetta ei kytketa pois toiminnasta
eika tehotasoa muuteta. Jonkin ajan

kuluttua merkkivalo B syttyy ja laite
kytkeytyy pois toiminnasta.
Tehotason ja keittotason sammumisajan
suhde:

Tehotaso Keittotason pois kyt-
keytymisaika

1.3 6 tuntia

4-7 5 tuntia

Tehotaso Keittotason pois kyt-
keytymisaika

8-9 4 tuntia

10-14 1,5 tunti

5.3 Tehotaso

Tehotason asettaminen tai muuttaminen:

Kosketa saatdpalkkia oikean tehotason
kohdalta tai siirra sormea saatopalkissa,
kunnes saavutat oikean tehotason.

Y o737 50 we
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5.4 Keittoalueiden kayttaminen

Aseta keittoastia valitun alueen keskelle.
Induktiokeittoalueet mukautuvat
automaattisesti keittoastian pohjan kokoon.

Voit kayttda suuria keittoastioita asettamalla
ne kahdelle keittoalueelle samanaikaisesti.
Keittoastian on peitettdva molempien
alueiden keskiosat ylittamatta kuitenkaan
merkittya aluetta. Jos keittoastia sijaitsee
keskiosien valilla, Bridge-toiminto ei kytkeydy
toimintaan.
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5.5 Bridge

®

Tama toiminto on toiminnassa, kun
keittoastia peittdd kahden alueen
keskikohdat.

Tama toiminto yhdist&a kaksi
vasemmanpuoleista keittoaluetta, jotka
toimivat tdman jalkeen yhtené keittoalueena.

Aseta ensin toisen vasemmanpuoleisen
keittoalueen tehotaso.

Toiminnon kytkeminen toimintaan: kosketa

painiketta =]. Voit asettaa tehotason tai
muuttaa sita koskettamalla yhta
kosketuspainiketta.

Toiminnon kytkeminen pois toiminnasta:

kosketa painiketta =]. Taman jalkeen
keittoalueet toimivat itsenaisesti.

5.6 Automaattinen kuumentaminen

Kytke tama toiminto toimintaan
saavuttaaksesi haluamasi tehotason
nopeammin. Kun toiminto on toiminnassa,
alue toimii alussa suurimmalla tehotasolla ja
jatkaa sen jalkeen toimintaa haluamallasi
tehotasolla.

®

Toiminnon toimintaan kytkeminen
edellyttad, ettd keittoalue on kylma.

Kytke toiminto toimintaan

keittoalueeseen: kosketa P (@ syttyy).
Kosketa valittémasti haluamaasi tehotasoa.

Kolmen sekunnin kuluttua syttyy @

Toiminnon kytkeminen pois toiminnasta:
muuta tehotasoa.
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5.7 PowerBoost

Kyseinen toiminto lisda induktiokeittoalueiden
kaytettavissa olevaa tehoa. Toiminto voidaan
kytkeé toimintaan induktiokeittoalueelle vain
rajoitetuksi ajaksi. Taman jalkeen
induktiokeittoalue kytkeytyy automaattisesti
takaisin korkeimmalle tehotasolle.

@

Lue ohjeet kohdasta "Tekniset tiedot".

Kytke toiminto toimintaan
keittoalueeseen: kosketa P U syttyy.

Toiminnon kytkeminen pois toiminnasta:
muuta tehotasoa.

5.8 Ajastin

* Ajanlaskuajastin
Voit kayttaa tata toimintoa yksittaisen
ruoanlaittojakson keston asettamiseen.

Aseta ensin keittoalueen tehotaso ja sen
jalkeen toiminto.

Keittoalueen asettaminen: kosketa

painiketta @) toistuvasti, kunnes keittoalueen
merkkivalo syttyy.

Toiminnon kytkeminen toimintaan: kosketa

ajastimen +-painiketta ja aseta aika (00 - 99
minuuttia). Kun keittoalueen merkkivalo alkaa
vilkkumaan, ajan laskenta on kdynnissa.

Jéljella olevan ajan tarkistaminen: kosketa

painiketta @) haluamasi keittoalueen
asettamiseksi. Keittoalueen merkkivalo
vilkkuu. Jaljella oleva aika nékyy naytossa.

Ajan muuttaminen: kosketa painiketta D
haluamasi keittoalueen asettamiseksi.
Kosketa painiketta + tai—.

Toiminnon kytkeminen pois toiminnasta:
kosketa painiketta @) haluamasi keittoalueen

asettamiseksi ja kosketa sitten —. Jaljella
oleva aika nakyy naytossa laskien arvoon 00.
Keittoalueen merkkivalo sammuu.



®

Kun ajanlaskenta paattyy, laitteesta
kuuluu @a@nimerkki ja naytossa vilkkuu 00.
Keittoalue kytkeytyy pois toiminnasta.

Aanimerkin deaktivoiminen: kosketa
painiketta O.

* CountUp Timer
Voit kayttaa tata toimintoa keittoalueen
toiminta-ajan tarkkailemiseen.

Keittoalueen asettaminen: kosketa

painiketta @ toistuvasti, kunnes keittoalueen
merkkivalo syttyy.

Toiminnon kytkeminen toimintaan: kosketa

ajastimen painiketta —. uP syttyy. Kun
keittoalueen merkkivalo alkaa vilkkumaan,
ajan laskenta on kaynnissa. Naytdssa nakyy

Upja ajastimen aika (minuutteina).
Keittoalueen jaljelld olevan toiminta-ajan
tarkistaminen: kosketa painiketta Q)
haluamasi keittoalueen asettamiseksi.
Keittoalueen merkkivalo vilkkuu. Naytossa
nakyy keittoalueen toiminta-aika.

Toiminnon kytkeminen pois toiminnasta:
kosketa painiketta @ja sen jalkeen
painiketta 1 tai —. Keittoalueen merkkivalo
sammuu.

+ Halytinajastin

Voit kayttaa tata toimintoa keittotason ollessa
toiminnassa ja keittoalueiden ollessa pois
toiminnasta. Tehotason naytossa nakyy .
Toiminnon kytkeminen toimintaan: kosketa

ajastimen G -painiketta ja sitten + tai—-
painiketta ja aseta aika. Kun ajanlaskenta
paattyy, laitteesta kuuluu aanimerkki ja
naytossa vilkkuu 00.

Ainimerkin deaktivoiminen: kosketa
painiketta @

®

Toiminnolla ei ole vaikutusta

keittoalueiden toimintaan.

5.9 Tauko

Tama toiminto kytkee kaikki toiminnassa
olevat keittoalueet alhaisimmalle tehotasolle.

Kaikki muut kayttépaneelin symbolit lukittuvat
toiminnon ollessa toiminnassa.

Toiminto ei pysayta ajastintoimintoja.
Toiminto otetaan kayttddn painamalla
painiketta I .

kytkeytyy paalle. Tehotaso laskee arvoon
1

V-oit kytkea toiminnon pois paalta

seuraavasti: paina || . Aiempi tehoasetus
tulee kayttoon.

5.10 Lukko

Voit lukita kayttépaneelin keittoalueiden
toimiessa. Lukitseminen estaa tehotason
muuttamisen vahingossa.

Aseta ensin tehotaso.
Toiminnon kytkeminen toimintaan: kosketa

painiketta El syttyy neljan sekunnin
ajaksi. Ajastin toimii edelleen.

Toiminnon kytkeminen pois toiminnasta:
kosketa painiketta EI Edellinen tehotaso
kytkeytyy paalle.

@

Kun sammutat keittotason, my6s tama
toiminto sammuu.

5.11 Lapsilukko

Toiminto estaa keittotason kayttamisen
vahingossa.

Toiminnon kytkeminen toimintaan: kytke
keittotaso toimintaan painikkeella ®. Aia
valitse tehotasoa. Kosketa painiketta &
neljan sekunnin ajan. l-J syttyy. Kytke
keittotaso pois toiminnasta painikkeella @
Toiminnon kytkeminen pois toiminnasta:
kytke keittotaso toimintaan painikkeella .
Al valitse tehotasoa. Kosketa painiketta El
neljan sekunnin ajan. WWJ syttyy. Kytke
keittotaso pois toiminnasta painikkeella .
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Voit ohittaa toiminnon vain yhta
keittoaikaa koskien: kytke keittotaso

toimintaan painikkeella @ syttyy. Kosketa

painiketta EI neljan sekunnin ajan. Aseta
tehotaso 10 sekunnin kuluessa. Nyt voit
kayttaa keittotasoa. Kun kytket keittotason

pois paalta painikkeella O, toiminto on
edelleen kytkettyna.

5.12 OffSound Control
(Adnimerkkien kaytt6on ottaminen
ja kaytosta poistaminen)

Kytke keittotaso pois paalta. Kosketa
painiketta @ kolmen sekunnin ajan. Nayttd
syttyy ja sammuu. Kosketa painiketta &
kolmen sekunnin ajan. Y tai 24 syttyy.

Kosketa ajastimen painiketta + seuraavien
asetuksien valitsemiseksi:

. [ - aanimerkit pois kaytosta

. b9 aanimerkit kaytossa

Vahvista valinta odottamalla, kunnes
keittotaso kytkeytyy automaattisesti pois
paalta.

Kun toiminto on asetettu asentoon ,
aanimerkit kuuluvat vain seuraavissa
tapauksissa:

kosketat painiketta (D

Halytinajastin laskee
Ajanlaskuajastin laskee
kayttopaneelin paalle asetetaan jokin
esine.

5.13 Tehonhallinta

Jos useita keittoalueita on kytketty paalle ja
kulutettu teho ylittaa virtalahteen raja-arvon,
tama toiminto jakaa kaytettavissa olevan
tehon kaikkien keittoalueiden kesken.
Keittoalue ohjailee kuumennusasetuksia
suojellakseen talon sulakkeita.

+ Keittoalueet on ryhmitetty keittotason
vaiheiden sijainnin ja maaran mukaan.
Kunkin vaiheen maksimisahkokuormitus
on (3 700 W). Jos keittotaso saavuttaa
suurimman kaytettavissa olevan tehon
rajan yhdessa vaiheessa, keittoalueiden
teho pienenee automaattisesti.
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» Viimeksi valitun keittoalueen
kuumennusasetus on aina etusijalla.
Jaljella oleva teho jaetaan aiemmin
aktivoitujen keittoalueiden kesken
painvastaisessa jarjestyksessa.

* Alhaisemman tehon omaavien alueiden
tehotasonaytté muuttuu aluksi valitun
tehotason ja pienennetyn tehotason valilla.

* Odota, kunnes nayttd lakkaa vilkkumasta,
tai vahenna viimeksi valitun keittoalueen
lampodasetusta. Keittoalueet jatkavat
toimintaansa alennetulla
kuumennusasetuksella. Muuta
keittoalueiden lampoasetuksia tarvittaessa
kasin.

Katso kuvasta mahdollisia yhdistelmia, joita

soveltaen teho voidaan jakaa keittoalueiden

valilla.

~
| \}/
P
N

5.14 Hob?Hood

Kyseessa on pitkalle kehittynyt
automaattitoiminto, joka yhdistaa keittotason
erityiseen liesituulettimeen. Seka
keittotasossa etta liesituulettimessa on
infrapunasignaalin viestin. Puhaltimen
nopeus saatyy automaattisesti tila-asetuksen
ja keittotasolla olevan kuumimman
keittoastian lampdtilan mukaan. Puhallinta
voidaan saataa myos keittotasosta
manuaalisesti.

@

Useimmissa liesituulettimissa
kaukosaatojarjestelma on oletuksena
pois paalta. Kytke se paalle ennen
toiminnon kayttamista. Lisatietoa on
saatavilla liesituulettimen kayttdohjeista.




Toiminnon kayttaminen automaattisesti
Voit kdyttaa toimintoa automaattisesti
asettamalla automaattisen tilan H1 — H6.
Keittotason oletusasetus on H5.Liesituuletin
reagoi aina keittotasoa kayttdessa. Keittotaso
tunnistaa keittoastian lampétilan
automaattisesti ja saataa puhaltimen
nopeuden.

Automaattitilat

@

Kun lopetat ruoanlaiton ja kytket
keittotason pois paalta, liesituulettimen
puhallin voi toimia jonkin aikaa taman
jalkeen. Taman jalkeen jarjestelma
kytkee puhaltimen pois paalta
automaattisesti, puhallinta ei voida
kytketa vahingossa paalle seuraavan 30

sekunnin aikana.

Auto- Keittami- Paistami-
maatti- nenl) nen2)
nen valo
Tila HO Pois paalta Pois paalta Pois paalta
Tila H1 Paalla Pois paaltd Pois paalta
Tila H2 3) Paalla Puhaltimen Puhaltimen
nopeus 1 nopeus 1
Tila H3 Paalla Pois paaltd Puhaltimen
nopeus 1
Tila H4 Paalla Puhaltimen Puhaltimen
nopeus 1 nopeus 1
Tila H5 Paalla Puhaltimen Puhaltimen
nopeus 1 nopeus 2
Tila H6 Paalla Puhaltimen Puhaltimen
nopeus 2 nopeus 3

1) Keittotaso tunnistaa keittdmisen ja s&ataa puhalti-
men nopeuden automaattitilan mukaisesti.

2) Keittotaso tunnistaa paistamisen ja saataa puhalti-
men nopeuden automaattitilan mukaisesti.

3) Kyseinen tila kytkee puhaltimen ja valon péaalle, se
ei ole lampétilariippuvainen.

Automaattitilan muuttaminen
1. Kytke laite pois paalta.

2. Kosketa painiketta ® kolmen sekunnin
ajan. Naytto syttyy ja sammuu.

3. Kosketa painiketta & kolmen sekunnin
ajan.

4. Kosketa painiketta @ muutaman kerran,
kunnes UJ syttyy.

5. Kosketa ajastimen painiketta +
automaattitilan valitsemiseksi.

®

Kun haluat s&ataa liesituuletinta suoraan
liesituulettimen paneelista, kytke
toiminnon automaattitila pois paalta.

Puhaltimen nopeuden manuaalinen
saataminen

Toimintoa voidaan kayttaa myos
manuaalisesti. Kosketa talldin painiketta =
keittotason ollessa toiminnassa. Toiminnon
automaattitila kytkeytyy talloin pois paalta ja
voit saatda puhaltimen nopeutta
manuaalisesti. Painiketta = painaessa lisaat
puhaltimen nopeutta yhdella. Kun saavutat
tehotason ja painat painiketta = uudelleen,
puhaltimen nopeudeksi saatyy 0 ja
liesituulettimen puhallin kytkeytyy pois paalta.
Voit kytkea puhaltimen uudelleen paalle

nopeudella 1 koskettamalla =

@

Voit kytkea toiminnon automaattitilan
paalle kytkemalla keittotason pois paalta
ja uudelleen paalle.

Valon sytyttaminen

Voit asettaa keittotason sytyttdmaan valon
automaattisesti aina keittotason paalle
kytkemisen yhteydessa. Aseta talldin
automaattinen tila H1 — H6.

@

Liesituulettimen valo kytkeytyy pois
paaltéd kahden minuutin kuluttua
keittotason pois paalta kytkemisen
jalkeen.

SUOMI 53



6. VIHJEITA JA NEUVOJA

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

6.1 Ruoanlaittovalineet

®

Induktiokeittotasojen voimakas
sahkdmagneettinen kenttd kuumentaa
keittoastiat erittéin nopeasti.

Induktiokeittotasoilla tulee kayttaa niille
soveltuvia keittoastioita.

» Keittoastian pohjan tulee olla
mahdollisimman paksu ja tasainen.

* Varmista, etta keittoastioiden pohjat ovat
puhtaat ja kuivat ennen niiden asettamista
keittotasolle.

+ Keittoastioita ei saa liu’uttaa keraamisen
lasin pinnalla tai hangata siihen
naarmuuntumisen estamiseksi.

Keittoastioiden materiaali

» soveltuvat: valurauta, teras, emaloitu
teras, ruostumaton teras, monikerroksinen
pohja (valmistajan oikealla merkinnalla).

» ei sovellu: alumiini, kupari, messinki, lasi,
keramiikka, posliini.

Keittoastia soveltuu kaytettavaksi

induktiokeittotasolla, jos:

» vesi kiehuu hyvin nopeasti korkeimmalla
tehotasolla

* magneetti vetaa keittoastian pohjaa
puoleensa.

Keittoastian mitat

* Induktiokeittotasot mukautuvat
automaattisesti keittoastian pohjan
kokoon.

» Keittoalueen tehokkuus on suhteessa
keittoastian halkaisijaan. Keittoastia, jonka
halkaisija on minimiarvoa pienempi, saa
vain osan keittoalueen tehosta.

» Turvallisuussyista johtuen seka
ihanteellisten kypsennystuloksen
saavuttamiseksi tulee kayttaa korkeintaan
"Keittoalueiden tekniset tiedot” -osiossa
mainitun suuruisia keittoastioita.
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Keittoastioita ei tule pitéda kayttépaneelin
laheisyydessa ruoanlaiton aikana. Tama
saattaa vaikuttaa kayttdpaneelin
toimintaan tai vahingossa kytkea
keittotason toimintoja paalle.

@

Katso kohta "Tekniset tiedot”.

6.2 Kayton aikana kuuluvat aanet
Jos kuulet:

* Halkeilevaa aanta: keittoastia on
valmistettu useasta materiaalista
(monikerroksinen rakenne).

* Vihellysaanta: kaytat keittoaluetta
korkealla tehotasolla ja keittoastia on
valmistettu useasta eri materiaalista
(monikerroksinen rakenne).

¢ Huminaa: kaytat korkeaa tehotasoa.

* Napsahdusaania: sahkdpiirien
kytkeytyminen.

» Sihin&a, surinaa: puhallin on toiminnassa.

Nama aanet ovat normaaleja, eivatka ne

tarkoita, etta laitteessa olisi jokin vika.

6.3 Oko Timer (Eko-ajastin)

Energian saastamiseksi keittoalueen vastus
kytkeytyy pois toiminnasta ennen kuin
ajanlaskenta-automatiikan aanimerkki kuuluu.
Toiminta-ajan erotus riippuu tehotasosta ja
kypsennysajasta.

6.4 Esimerkkeja
ruoanvalmistussovelluksista

Keittoalueen tehotason ja virrankulutuksen
riippuvuussuhde ei ole lineaarinen.
Virrankulutus ei kasva suhteellisesti
suurempaan tehotasoon siirryttdessa. Tama
tarkoittaa, etté keskisuurella tehotasolla
toimiva keittoalue kuluttaa vahemman kuin
puolet maksimitason vaatimasta energiasta.

@

Taulukon tiedot ovat vain suuntaa
antavia.




Tehoasetus Kayta -toimenpidetta seuraa- Aika Vinkkeja
viin: (min)
i Pida kypsennetty ruoka lampimana. tarvittaes- Aseta keittoastian paalle kansi.
sa
1-3 Hollandaise-kastike, sulanut: voi, suk- 5 -25 Sekoita tasaisin valiajoin.
laa, gelatiini.
1-3 Kiinteyta: kuohkeat munakkaat, keitetyt 10 - 40 Kypsenna kansi paalla.
kananmunat.
3-5 Riisin ja maitoruokien haudutus, val- 25-50 Lisaa vahintaan kaksinkertainen maa-
misruokien kuumentaminen. ra nestetta riisin suhteen, sekoita mai-
toruokia kypsennyksen puolivalissa.
5-7 Hoyrytetyt vihannekset, kala, liha. 20-45 Lisaa nestettd muutama ruokalusikalli-
nen.
7-9 Hoyrytetyt perunat. 20-60 Kayta korkeintaan % litraa vettéd / 750
g perunoita.
7-9 Kypsenna suuria maaria ruokaa, pata- 60 - 150 Enintdan 3 litraa nesteité ja ainekset.
ruokia ja keittoja.
9-12 Kevyt paistaminen: leike, vasikanliha tarvittaes- Kaanna kypsennyksen puolivalissa.
cordon bleu, kotletit, nakit, rissolet, sa
makkarat, maksa, rasvan ja jauhon se-
koitus, kananmunat, pannukakut, mun-
kit.
12-13 Perusteellinen paistaminen, rostiperu- 5-15 K&anna kypsennyksen puolivalissa.
nat, siséfileepihvit, pihvit.
14 Keitetty vesi, keitetty pasta, paistettu liha (goulash, lihapata), uppopaistetut ranskalaiset.

P

Keité suuria maaria vettd. PowerBoost on kytkeytynyt paalle.

6.5 Neuvoja ja vinkkeja liittyen
laitteeseen Hob?Hood

Kun kaytat keittotasoa toiminnolla:

» Suojaa liesituulettimen paneeli suoralta
auringonvalolta.

+ Ala kohdista halogeenivaloa
liesituulettimen paneeliin.

+ Ala peita keittotason kayttopaneelia.

» Ala keskeyta keittotason ja liesituulettimen
valista signaalia (esim. kadell3,
keittoastian kahvalla tai korkealla
kattilalla). Katso oheinen kuva.

Kuvan liesituuletin on havainnekuva.
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Muut kaukosaadettavat laitteet voivat
estaa signaalin. Ala kayta kyseisia
laitteita keittotason lahelld Hob?Hood-
toiminnon ollessa paalla.

7. HOITO JA PUHDISTUS

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

7.1 Yleistietoa

Puhdista keittolevy jokaisen kayton
jalkeen.

Tarkista aina, etta keittoastian pohja on
puhdas.

Pinnan naarmut tai tummat tahrat eivat
vaikuta keittotason toimintaan.

Kayta keittotason pintaan sopivaa erityista
puhdistusainetta.

Kayta erityista lasipinnan kasittelyyn
tarkoitettua raaputinta.

7.2 Keittotason puhdistaminen

Poista vélittomasti: sulanut muovi,
tuorekelmu, sokeri ja sokeripitoinen ruoka.

8. VIANMAARITYS

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

8.1 Kayttohairiot...

Liesituulettimia, joissa on Hob*Hood -
toiminto

Tutustu toimintoa kayttavien liesituulettimien
taydelliseen valikoimaan kuluttajille
suunnatulla verkkosivustollamme. Electrolux-
liesituulettimet, jotka on varustettu talla

toiminnolla, on merkitty symbolilla =

Muutoin epapuhtaudet voivat vahingoittaa
keittotasoa. Varo palovammoja. Kayta
keittotason erityista kaavinta viistosti
lasipintaa vasten ja liikuta kaavinta pintaa
pitkin.

* Poista sitten, kun keittotaso on
jaahtynyt riittavasti: kalkkirenkaat,
vesirenkaat, rasvatahrat, kirkkaat
metalliset varimuutokset. Puhdista
keittotaso kostealla liinalla ja miedolla
puhdistusaineella. Pyyhi keittotaso
pehmealla kuivalla liinalla puhdistuksen
jalkeen.

» Poista kirkkaat metalliset
varimuutokset: kayta veden ja viinietikan
liuosta ja puhdista lasipinta liinalla.

Ongelma Mahdollinen syy

Korjaustoimenpide

Keittotaso ei mene paalle eika si- Keittotasoa ei ole kytketty verkkovir- ~ Tarkista, onko keittotaso kytketty oi-
ta voida kayttaa. taan tai se on kytketty vaarin. kein verkkovirtaan.

Sulake on palanut.

Varmista, etta vian syy on sulakkees-
sa. Jos sulake palaa jatkuvasti, kdanny
sahkoalan ammattilaisen puoleen.

Et aseta tehotasoa 10 sekunnin ku-  Kytke keittotaso uudelleen toimintaan

luessa.

ja aseta tehotaso 10 sekunnin kulues-
sa.
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Ongelma

Mahdollinen syy

Korjaustoimenpide

Olet koskettanut vahintaéan kahta
kosketuspainiketta samanaikaisesti.

Kosketa vain yhta kosketuspainiketta.

Tauko on kytketty paalle.

Katso kohta "Paivittdinen kayttd”.

Kayttdpaneelissa on vetta tai rasva-
tahroja.

Puhdista kayttépaneeli.

Aanimerkki kuuluu ja keittotaso
kytkeytyy pois paalta.
Aanimerkki kuuluu keittotason
kytkeytyessa pois paalta.

Vahintaan yhdelle kosketuspainik-
keelle on asetettu jotain.

Poista kyseinen esine kosketuspainik-
keilta.

Keittotaso kytkeytyy pois paalta.

Jokin esine on asetettu kosketuspai-

nikkeelle @

Poista kyseinen esine kosketuspainik-
keelta.

Jalkildammon merkkivalo ei syty.

Alue ei ole kuuma, koska sita kaytet-
tiin vain vahan aikaa tai anturi on
vioittunut.

Jos aluetta kaytettiin riittavan pitkaan
sen kuumenemiseksi, ota yhteytta val-
tuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

Hob?Hood ei toimi.

Jokin peittéa kayttépaneelia.

Poista kayttdpaneelia peittava esine.

Kaytossa on erittdin korkea kattila,
joka estaa signaalin.

Kayta pienempaa kattilaa, vaihda keit-
toaluetta tai sdada liesituuletinta ma-
nuaalisesti.

Automaattinen kuumentaminen ei
toimi.

Taso on kuuma.

Anna tason viilentya riittavasti.

Korkein tehotaso on asetettu.

Korkeimman tehotason arvo on sama
kuin toiminnon.

Tehoasetus muuttuu kahden ta-
son valilla.

Tehonhallinta on kytketty paalle.

Katso kohta "Paivittainen kayttd”.

Kosketuspainikkeet kuumenevat.

Keittoastia on liian suuri tai se on
asetettu liian lahelle saatimia.

Laita isokokoiset keittoastiat taka-alu-
eille, jos mahdollista.

Aanimerkkia ei kuulu kéyttépa-
neelin kosketuspainikkeita koske-
tettaessa.

Aanimerkit on kytketty pois toimin-
nasta.

Kytke aanimerkit toimintaan. Katso
kohta "Paivittéinen kaytto”.

menee paalle.

Lapsilukko tai Lukko on kytketty
paalle.

Katso kohta "Paivittainen kayttd”.

menee paalle.

Alueella ei ole keittoastioita.

Laita alueelle keittoastia.

Keittoastia ei ole keittotasolle sovel-
tuva.

Kayta keittotasolle soveltuvaa keittoa-
stiaa. Katso kohta "Neuvoja ja vinkke-
jan.

Keittoastian pohjan halkaisija on liian
pieni kaytetylle alueelle.

Kéyta oikeankokoista keittoastiaa. Kat-
so kohta "Tekniset tiedot”.

[ - . -
Ja jokin numero menevat
paslle.

Keittotason toiminnassa on virhe.

Sammuta keittotaso ja kytke se uudel-
leen toimintaan 30 sekunnin kuluttua.

Jos syttyy uudelleen, kytke keitto-
taso irti verkkovirrasta. Kytke keittota-
so takaisin verkkovirtaan 30 sekunnin
kuluttua. Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yh-
teytté valtuutettuun huoltoliikkkeeseen.
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Ongelma Mahdollinen syy

Korjaustoimenpide

Laitteesta kuuluu jatkuva piippaa-
va aanimerkki.

Sahkokytkenté on vaara.

Irrota keittotaso verkkovirrasta. Ota yh-
teytta patevaan sahkdasentajaan
asennuksen tarkistamiseksi.

8.2 Jos ratkaisua ei 16ydy...

Jos et itse I10yda ratkaisua, ota yhteys
jalleenmyyjaan tai valtuutettuun
huoltopalveluun. lImoita laitteen arvokilpeen
merkityt tiedot. Anna my6s kolminumeroinen
kirjainkoodi lasikeramiikalle (lasipinnan
kulmassa) ja virheilmoitus. Varmista, etta olet

9. TEKNISET TIEDOT
9.1 Arvokilpi

Malli: HOB750MF
Tyyppi: 62 C4A 01 AA
Induktio 7.35 kW
Sarjanro
ELECTROLUX

9.2 Keittoalueiden maaritykset

kayttanyt keittotasoa oikealla tavalla. Muussa
tapauksessa huoltoteknikon tai jalleenmyyjan
suorittama huolto ei ole ilmaista
takuuaikanakaan. Takuuaikaa ja valtuutettuja
huoltokeskuksia koskevat tiedot on ilmoitettu
takuukirjassa.

PNC: 949 599 024 01
220-240V /400 V 2N 50-60 Hz
Valmistettu Saksassa

7.35 kW

cex

Keittoalue Nimellisteho PowerBoost [W] PowerBoost kes- Keittoastian hal-
(suurin tehota- to enintdan [min] kaisija [mm]
so) [W]

Vasen edessa 2300 3200 10 125-210

Vasen takana 2300 3200 10 125-210

Keskimmainen 1400 2500 4 125-145

edessa

Oikea takana 2300 3600 10 205 - 240

Keittoalueiden teho voi poiketa hiukan
taulukon arvoista. Se vaihtelee keittoastian
materiaalin ja koon mukaan.

10. ENERGIATEHOKKUUS
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10.1 Tuotetiedot*

Mallin tunniste

HOB750MF

Keittotason tyyppi Kalusteeseen asennettava
keittotaso
Keittoalueiden lukumaara 4
Kuumennusteknologia Induktio
Ympyréanmuotoisten keittoalueiden halkaisija () Vasen edesséa 21,0cm
Vasen takana 21,0cm
Keskimmainen edesséa 14,5 cm
Oikea takana 24,0 cm
Keittoalueen energiankulutus (EC electric cooking) Vasen edesséa 179,6 Whi/kg
Vasen takana 177,0 Wh/kg
Keskimmainen edessa 180,2 Wh/kg
Oikea takana 174,6 Whikg
Energiankulutus, keittotaso (EC electric hob) 177,9 Whikg

* Euroopan unionin alueelle EU-asetuksen
66/2014 mukaisesti. Valko-Venajalle
saadoksen STB 2477-2017, Liite A
mukaisesti. Ukrainalle sdadoksen 742/2019
mukaisesti.

EN 60350-2 - Ruoanlaittoon tarkoitetut
sahkotoimiset kodinkoneet - Osa 2:
Keittotasot - Suorituskyvyn mittaustavat

Keittoalueeseen liittyvat energiamittaukset on
merkitty vastaaviin keittoalueisiin.
10.2 Energiansaasto

Voit saastaa energiaa jokapaivaisen
ruoanvalmistuksen aikana seuraavia vinkkeja
noudattamalla.

11. YMPARISTONSUOJELU

Kierrata materiaalit, jotka on merkitty merkilla

L/?). Kierrata pakkaus laittamalla se
asianmukaiseen kierratysastiaan. Suojele
ymparistda ja ihmisten terveytta
kierrattamalla sahko- ja elektroniikkaromut.

« Kayta veden kuumentamisen aikana
ainoastaan tarvittavaa vesimaaraa.

« Mikali mahdollista, peita keittoastia aina
kannella.

* Aseta keittoastia keittoalueelle ennen
alueen kytkemista toimintaan.

« Aseta pieni keittoastia pienemmalle
keittoalueelle.

* Aseta keittoastia suoraan keittoalueen
keskelle.

«  Kayta jalkildmpda ruoan pitdmiseksi
lampimana tai ruoan sulattamiseksi.

Ala havita merkilla E merkittyja kodinkoneita
kotitalousjatteen mukana. Palauta tuote
paikalliseen kierratyskeskukseen tai ota
yhteytta paikalliseen viranomaiseen.

SUOMI 59



Velkomin(n) til Electrolux! bakka pér fyrir ad velja heimilistakid
okkar.

Fadu notkunarleidbeiningar, baeklinga, bilanaleit, pjénustu- og vidgerdarupplysingar:
www.electrolux.com/support

Meé fyrirvara a breytingum.
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1. A ORYGGISUPPLYSINGAR

Fyrir uppsetningu og notkun heimilistaekisins skal lesa
medfylgjandi leidbeiningar vandlega. Framleidandinn ber ekki
abyrgd a neinum meidslum eda skemmdum sem leida af
rangri uppsetningu eda notkun. Geymdu alltaf
leidbeiningarnar a 6ruggum stad par sem audvelt er ad
nalgast peer til sidari notkunar.

1.1 Oryggi barna og vidkvaemra einstaklinga

» Born, 8 ara og eldri og folk med minnkada likamlega-, skyn-
eda andlega getu, eda sem skortir reynslu og pekkingu,
mega nota petta taeki, ef pau eru undir eftirliti eda hafa verid
veittar leidbeiningar vardéandi 6érugga notkun teekisins og ef
pau skilja haettuna sem pvi fylgir. Halda skal b6rnum yngri
en 8 ara gémlum og félki med mjog miklar og fléknar fatlanir
fra heimilistaekinu, nema pau séu undir stédugu eftirliti.

+ Hafa aetti eftirlit med bérnum til ad tryggja ad pau leiki sér
ekki med.
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Haltu 6llum umbudum fra bérnum og fargadu peim a
videigandi hatt.

VIDVORUN: Heimilistzekid og adgengilegir hlutar pess hitna
medan a notkun stendur. Haltu bérnum og geeludyrum fjarri
heimilistaekinu pegar pad er i notkun og pegar pad kolnar.
Ef heimilistaekid er med barnalaesingu aetti hun ad vera
virkjud.

Born eiga ekki ad hreinsa eda framkvaema notandavidhald
a heimilistaekinu an eftirlits.

1.2 Almennt oryggi

Petta heimilistaeki er eingdngu aetlad til matreidslu.

Petta heimilistaeki er hannad til notkunar innanhuss a
heimilum.

petta heimilistzeki ma nota a skrifstofum, i herbergjum
hotela, herbergjum gestahusa, baendagistingum og 66rum
sambeerilegum gistirymum par sem notkun er ekki meiri en
almenn (medal) heimilisnotkun.

VIDVORUN: Heimilistzekid og adgengilegir hlutar pess hitna
medan a notkun stendur. Audsyna eetti adgat til ad fordast
ad snerta hitaelementin.

VIDVORUN: Eldun an eftirlits med fitu eda oliu a
eldunarhellu getur verid heettuleg og leitt til eldsvoda.
Reykur er ummerki um ofhitnun. Aldrei skal nota vatn til ad
slékkva eld sem kemur upp vid eldun. Slokktu a teekinu og
breiddu yfir logana, til deemis med eldteppi eda loki.
VIDVORUN: Ekki ma veita rafmagni ad heimilistaekinu
gegnum utanaliggjandi skiptibunad, eins og timastilli, eda
tengja pad vid rafras sem veita kveikir og slekkur reglulega
a.

VARUBD: Eldunarferlid verdur ad vera undir eftirliti. Stutt
eldunarferli verdur stodugt ad vera undir eftirliti.
VIDVORUN: Heetta & eldsvoda: Geymid ekki hluti a
eldunaryfirbordinu.

Malmbhluti eins og hnifa, gaffla, skeidar og lok skal ekki
leggja ofan & hellubordid pvi peir geta ordid heitir.
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» Ekki ma nota heimilistzekid fyrr en innbyggda virkid hefur
verid uppsett.

* Notadu ekki vatnsuda og gufu til ad hreinsa heimilisteekid.

« Eftir notkun skal sldékkva & hellubordselementinu med
styringunni og ekki treysta a ponnunemann

« VIDVORUN: Ef sprungur eru i keramikfletinum /
glerfletinum skal slékkva & heimilistaekinu til ad hindra
mogulegt raflost. Ef heimilistaekid er tengt beint vid stofnaed
med tengidos skal fjarlaegja 6ryggid til ad aftengja
heimilistaekid fra aflgjafanum. | badum tilfellum skal hafa
samband vid vidurkennda pjonustumidstod.

» Ef rafmagnssnuran er skemmd verdur framleidandi,
vidurkennd pjonustumidstod eda alika haefur adili ad
endurnyja hana til ad fordast haettu.

* VIDVORUN: Notadu adeins hellubordshlifar sem hannadar
eru af framleidanda eldunartaekisins eda framleidandi
heimilistaekisins bendir a i notkunarleidbeiningunum sem
hentugar, eda hellubordshlifar sem innfelldar eru
iheimilistaekid. Notkun évideigandi hlifa getur valdid slysum.

2. ORYGGISLEIDBEININGAR

Notadu alltaf 6ryggishanska og lokadan
skébunad.
» bétta skal skorna fleti & skapnum med

2.1 Uppsetning

/N ADVORUN! péttiefni til ad koma i veg fyrir ad raki valdi
Ei is til hasfur adili ma seti penslu.

inungis tit pess heetur aoill ma seyja upp « Verndadu botn heimilistaekisins gegn gufu
petta heimilisteeki. og raka.

« Settu heimilistaekid ekki upp vid hlidina a
hurd eda undir glugga. Pad kemur i veg
fyrir ad heit eldunarilat falli af
heimilistaekinu pegar dyrnar eda glugginn
eru opnud.

/N\ ADVORUN!

Haetta a meidslum eda skemmdum a
heimilistaekinu.

Fjarleegdu allar umbudir.

Ekki setja upp eda nota skemmt
heimilisteeki.

Fylgdu leidbeiningum um uppsetningu
sem fylgja med heimilistaekinu.

Haltu lagmarksfjarlaegd fra 66rum
heimilisteekjum og einingum.

Alltaf skal syna adgat pegar heimilistaekid
er feert vegna pess ad pad er pungt.
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Hvert heimilisteeki er buid keeliviftum ad

nedan.

Ef heimilistaekid er sett upp fyrir ofan

skuffu:

— Ekki geyma litla hluti eda pappirsbléd
sem haegt veeri ad toga i par sem slikt
getur skemmt keelivifturnar eda skert
keelikerfid.



— Hafdu ad minnsta kosti 2 cm fjarleegd
a milli botns heimilistaekisins og hluta
sem eru geymdir i skuffunni.

Fjarleegdu o6ll adgreiningarspjold sem eru

sett upp i skapnum fyrir nedan
heimilistaekid.

2.2 Rafmagnstenging

/\ ABVORUN!
Heetta a eldi og raflosti.

Allar rafmagnstengingar skulu fara fram af
vidurkenndum rafvirkja.

Heimilistaekid verdur ad vera med
jarétengingu.

Adur en einhver adgerd er framkvaemd
skal ganga ur skugga um ad heimilistaeki®d
sé aftengt fra aflgjafanum.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad feeribreyturnar a
merkipl6tunni séu samheefar vid
rafmagnsflokkun adaleedar aflgjafa.

Geettu pess ad heimilistaekid sé rétt
uppsett. Laus eda réng rafmagnssnura
eda klo (ef vid &) getur valdid pvi ad
tengillinn verdi of heitur.

Notadu rétta rafmagnssnuru.

Ekki lata raflagnir fleekjast hverja um adra.
Gakktu ur skugga um ad buid sé ad setja
upp vorn gegn raflosti.

Notadu alagsminnkandi klemmu &
snuruna.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad rafmagnssnuran
eda kloin (ef vid a) snerti ekki heitt
heimilisteekid eda heit eldunarahdld pegar
pu tengir heimilistaekid vid innstungu.
Notadu ekki fjdltengi eda
framlengingarsnurur.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad rafmagnskloin (ef
vid &) og snuran verdi ekki fyrir
skemmdum. Haféu samband vid
vidurkennda pjonustumidstdd eda rafvirkja
til ad skipta um skemmda rafmagnssnuru.
Vorn lifandi og einangradra hluta gegn
raflosti verdur ad vera fest pannig ad ekki
sé haegt ad fjarlaegja hana an verkfeera.
Adeins skal tengja rafmagnsklona vid
rafmagnsinnstunguna i lok
uppsetningarinnar. Gakktu ur skugga um
ad rafmagnskloin sé adgengileg eftir
uppsetningu.

Ef rafmagnsinnstungan er laus, skal ekki
tengja rafmagnskléna.

« Ekki toga i snuruna til ad taka teekid ur
sambandi. Taktu alltaf um kléna.

* Notadu adeins réttan einangrunarbunad:
Linuvarnarstraumloka, 6ryggi (6ryggi med
skrufgangi fjarlaegd ar héldunni), lekalida
og spolurofa.

* Rafmagnsuppsetningin verdur ad vera
med einangrunarbunad sem leyfir pér ad
aftengja taekid fra stofneed a 6llum pdlum.
Einangrunarbunadurinn verdur ad hafa ad
lagmarki 3 mm snertiopnunarvidd.

2.3 Notkun

/\ ABVORUN!
Haetta & meidslum, bruna og raflosti.

« Breytid ekki eiginleikum heimilisteekisins.

» Fjarlaegbu allar umbudir, merkingar og
verndarfilmu (ef vid &) adur en notkun
hefst.

* Gangid ur skugga um ad loftreestiop séu
ekki stiflud.

» Latid heimilisteekid ekki vera an eftirlits a
medan pad er i gangi.

« Setjid eldavélina & ,off* eftir hverja notkun.

* Ekki setja hnifapor eda pottlok a hellurnar.
Pau geta ordid mjog heit.

* Notadu ekki heimilisteekid med blautar
hendur eda pegar pad kemst i snertingu
vid vatn.

* Notid ekki heimilistaekid sem vinnusvaedi
eda geymslusveaedi.

« Ef brestir eru komnir & yfirbord
heimilistaekisins, skal samstundis aftengja
pad fra aflgjafa til ad koma i veg fyrir
rafstud.

* Notendur sem eru med gangrad verda ad
vera i ad lagmarki 30 cm fjarlaeegd fra
spanhellum pegar heimilisteekid er i gangi.

* Heit olia getur skvest pegar pu setur mat i
hana.

» Ekki nota alpappir eda dnnur efni & milli
eldunarhellunnar og eldunarilatsins, nema
framleidandi pessa heimilistaekis tilgreini
annad.

» Notadu adeins aukahluti sem framleidandi
pessa heimilistaekis maelir med.

/\ ABVORUN!
Haetta & eldi og sprengingu.

iSLENSKA 63




» Ppegar fita og oliur eru hitadar, getur pad
losad eldfima uppgufun. Haltu eldi eda
hitudum hlutum fjarri fitu og oliu pegar pu
notar peer vid matreidslu.

* Uppgufunin sem heit olia losar getur
valdid fyrirvaralausum bruna.

* Notud olia sem getur innihaldi® matarleifar
getur valdid eldsvoda vid leegra hitastig en
olia sem er notud i fyrsta skipti.

» Settu ekki eldfim efni eda hluti sem bleyttir
eru med eldfimum efnum i heimilisteekid,
nalaegt pvi eda ofan a pad.

/N\ ADVORUN!

Heetta a eldi og skemmdum &
heimilisteekinu.

*  Geymid ekki heit eldunarilat a
stjornbordinu til fordast brunahaettu.

» Ekki setja heitt pdnnulok a gleryfirbord
hellubordsins.

+ Ekki lata eldunarahdld sjéda pangad til ad
pau porna.

»  Geettu pess ad lata hluti eda eldunarilat
ekki detta & heimilistaekid. bPad getur
skemmt yfirbordid.

+ Ekki kveikja a hellubordinu ef & pvi eru
tém eldunarilat eda engin eldunarilat.

+ Eldhusahdld ur steypujarni eda med
skaddadan botn geta valdid rispum a
glerinu/glerkeramik. Lyftu alltaf pessum
hlutum upp pegar pu parft ad hreyfa pa til
a eldunaryfirbordinu.

2.4 Umhirda og hreinsun

* Hreinsadu heimilisteekid reglulega til ad
yfirbordsefnin & pvi endist betur.

3. UPPSETNING

/\ ABVORUN!
Sja kafla um Oryggismal.

3.1 Fyrir uppsetninguna

Adur en pu setur upp helluborsié skaltu skrifa
nidur upplysingarnar a merkiplétunni.
Merkiplatan er nedan a heimilisteekinu.

Serial number
(radnumer) ......cccceeeviivieeeeenns
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« Slokktu a heimilisteekinu og lattu pad kolna
fyrir hreinsun.

* Hreinsadu heimilistaekid med mjukum
rokum klut. Notadu adeins hlutlaus
pvottaefni. Ekki nota vérur med
svarfefnum, stalull, leysiefni eda
malmhluti, nema annad sé tekid fram.

2.5 bjénusta

» Hafdu samband vid vidurkennda
pjonustumidstdé til ad gera vid
heimilistaekid. Notadu eingdngu
upprunalega varahluti.

« Vardandi ljésin inn i pessari voru og ljos
sem varahluti sem seld eru sérstaklega:
Pessi ljos eru aetlud ad standast
ofgakenndar adstaedur i heimilistaekjum
eins og hitastig, titring, raka eda til ad
senda upplysingar um rekstrarstodu
teekisins. Pau eru ekki aetlud til ad nota i
60rum teekjum og henta ekki sem lysing i
herbergjum heimila.

2.6 Férgun

/\ ABVORUN!
Haetta a meidslum eda kofnun.

* Haféu samband vid stadbundin yfirvold
fyrir upplysingar um hvernig farga skuli
heimilisteekinu.

« Aftengdu teekid fra rafmagni.

» Klipptu rafmagnssndruna af upp vid
heimilistaekid og fargadu henni.

3.2 Innbyggd helluboro

Notadu innbyggda hellubordid eingdngu eftir
ad pu hefur sett hellubordid upp med réttum
haetti sem innbyggdan bunad og ad yfirbord
vinnusvaedisins uppfylli stadla.

3.3 Tengisnura

* Hellubordinu fylgir rafmagnssnura.

* Notadu eftirfarandi sndrutegund pegar
skipt er um skemmdar rafmagnssnurur:
HO5V2V2-F sem polir 90 °C hita eda



meira. Stakur vir verdur ad hafa
lagmarkspvermal i samreemi vié téfluna
hér ad nedan. Hafdu samband vid
stadbundna pjonustumidstod. Adeins
vidurkenndum rafvirkja er heimilt ad skipta
um rafmagnssnuruna.

/\ ABVORUN!

Allar rafmagnstengingar skulu
framkvaemdar af vidurkenndum rafvirkja.

/\ VARUD!

Tenging i gegnum raftengikleer eru
bannadar.

/\ VARUPD!

Ekki bora i eda l66a enda viranna. bad
er bannad.

/\ VARUD!

Ekki tengja snurur an pess ad notast vid
virendahulsu.

Eins-fasa tenging

1. Fjarleegdu snuruna og endahulsuna af
svarta og brdna virnum.

2. Fjarleegdu hluta einangruninnar af brdna
og svarta virendanum.

3. Tengdu saman endana a svarta og bruna
virnum.

4. Settu nyja endahlif 8 samsetta enda
snurunnar (porf a sérstoku verkfeeri).

400V2N~
CN I

oy —
RE E—
L2

220-240 V~
— N

—
—

Tveggja-fasa tenging: 400 V2N~

Eins-fasa tenging: 220 - 240 V~

5x1,5 mm? eda 4x2,5 mm?

5x1,5 mm? eda 3x4 mm?

@ Gulur - greenn @ Gulur - greenn

N Blar og blar N Blar og blar

L1 Svartur L Svartur og brinn
L2 Brann

3.4 Samsetning

Ef pu setur hellubordid upp undir
gufugleypinum skaltu radfaera pig vid
leidbeiningar fyrir uppsetningu a
gufugleypinum er vardar lagmarksfjarlaegd
milli heimilisteekjanna.
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Ef heimilistaekid er sett upp yfir skuffu kann
ad vera ad utblastur hellubordsins muni hita
upp hluti sem geymdir eru i skuffunni a
medan eldun stendur.
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Pu finnur kennslumyndbandid ,Hvernig a ad
setja upp Electrolux spanhellubord -
uppsetning i innréttingu“ med pvi ad sla inn
fullt heiti sem tilgreint er & myndinni hér ad
nedan.

Y 'I' h www.youtube.com/electrolux
0“ u e www.youtube.com/aeg

Q_

Y

How to install your Electrolux
Induction Hob - Worktop installation




4. VORULYSING
4.1 Uppsetning eldunarhellu
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4.2 Hénnun stjérnbunadar spjalds

Spanhella
Stjérnbord
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Notadu skynjarareitina til ad beita heimilistaekinu. Skjair, visar og hljod gefa til kynna hvada

adgerdir eru i gangi.

I
ol S

Skyn-  Adgerd Athugasemd
jarareit-
ur
(D KVEIKJA/SLOKKVA Til ad kveikja og slokkva & hellubordinu.
EI Las / Oryggisbtnadur fyrir bérn Til ad laesa / afleesa stjérnbordinu.
|| Hié Til ad kveikja og slokkva & adgerdinni.
=] Bridge Til ad kveikja og slokkva & adgerdinni.
- Hitastillingarskjar Til ad syna hitastillingu.
ﬂ - Timastillisvisar & eldunarhellum Til ad syna fyrir hvada hellu pu stillir timann.
- Timastillisskjar Til ad syna timann i minatum.
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Skyn-  Adgerd Athugasemd
jarareit-
ur
E = Hob?Hood Til ad kveikja og sl6kkva a handvirkri stillingu adgerdar-
—_ innar.
m @ - Til ad velja eldunarhellu.
+ — - Til ad auka eda minnka timann.
P PowerBoost Til ad kveikja & adgerdinni.
- Stjérnstika Til ad stilla hitastillinguna.

4.3 Skjar fyrir hitastillingu

Skjar Lysing

Slokkt er & eldunarhellunni.

@ ) Eldunarhellan gengur.

HIé gengur.

@ Sjalfvirk hitun gengur.

@ PowerBoost gengur.

+tala bagd er bilun.

@ / B / Q OptiHeat Control (3 stiga stoduljos fyrir afgangshita): halda afram ad elda / halda heitu /
afgangshiti.

Las / Oryggisbunadur fyrir bérn gengur.

Rangt eda of litid eldunarahald eda ekkert eldunarahald & eldunarhellunni.

E] Sjalfvirk slokknun gengur.

4.4 OptiHeat Control (3 stiga
stoduljos fyrir afgangshita)

/N\ ADVORUN!

E] / E] / [:] Heetta er a bruna fra
hitaeftirstodvum svo lengi sem kveikt er a
visi.

Spansuduhellur framleida naudsynlegan hita
fyrir eldunarferlid beint i botninn a
eldunarahaldinu. Glerkeramikid er hitad med
hita eldunarahaldsins.
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Visarnir B / =) / J kvikna pegar
eldunarhella er heit. beir syna stig
afgangshita fyrir eldunarhellurnar sem pu ert
ad nota i augnablikinu.

Visirinn kann einnig ad kvikna:

« fyrir nalaegar eldunarhellur, jafnvel pott pu
sért ekki ad nota peer,

* begar heitt eldunarilat er sett & kalda
eldunarhellu,

* begar hellubordié er afvirkjad en
eldunarhella er enn heit.



Visirinn slokknar pegar eldunarhellan hefur
kolnad.

5. DAGLEG NOTKUN

/N\ ADVORUN!
Sja kafla um Oryggismal.

5.1 Kveikt og slokkt

Snertu OJF sekundu til ad kveikja eda
slokkva a hellubordinu.

5.2 Sjalfvirk slokknun

Adgerdin slekkur sjalfkrafa a hellubordinu
ef:

+ allar eldunarhellur eru évirkar,

* b stillir ekki hitastillinguna eftir ad pu
kveikir & hellubordinu,

* b hellir einhverju nidur eda setur eitthvad
a stjornbordid lengur en i 10 sekundur
(panna, kldtur o.s.frv.). Hlj6dmerki heyrist
og helluborid slekkur a sér. Fjarlaegdu
hlutinn af stjornbordinu eda prifdu pad.

* hellubordid verdur of heitt (t.d. pegar
pottur sydur pangad til ekkert er eftir).
Leyféu eldunarhellunni ad kélna adur en
pu notar hellubordid aftur.

* pu notar rangt eldunarilat. Pad kviknar a

takninu U_J og eldunarhellan slokknar
sjalfkrafa eftir 2 minuatur.

* pu slekkur ekki a eldunarhellunni eda
breytir hitastillingunni. Eftir akvedinn tima

kviknar a B og pad slokknar a
hellubordinu.
Tengslin a milli hitastillingar og timans
eftir ad slokknar a hellubordinu:

Hitastilling bad slokknar a hell-
ubordinu eftir

‘ 1.3 6 kist.

4-7 5 kist.

8-9 4 Kist.

10-14 1,5 klst.

5.3 Hitastillingin
Til ad stilla eda breyta hitastillingunni:

Snertu stjornstikuna vié rétta hitastillingu eda
feerdu fingurinn medfram stjérnstikunni par til
pu neerd réttri hitastillingu.

Id o737 B0

-
—

5.4 Eldunarhellurnar notadar

Settu eldunarilatin @ midju eldunarhellnanna.
Spanhellubord adlaga sig sjalfkrafa ad malum
a botni eldunarilatanna.

bu getur eldad med steerra eldunarilati a
tveimur eldunarhellum samtimis. Eldunarilatid
verdur ad na yfir midju beggja hellnanna en
ekki na ut fyrir merkta svaedid. Ef eldunarilatio
er stadsett & milli midjanna tveggja mun
Bridge adgerdin ekki virkjast.
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5.5 Bridge

®

Adgerdin vinnur pegar potturinn neer yfir
midju tveggja hellna.

Adgerdin tengir tvaer eldunarhellur vinstra
megin og peaer virka sem ein.

Stilltu fyrst hitastillinguna fyrir adra
eldunarhelluna vinstra megin.

Til ad virkja adgerdina: snertu =]. Til ad
stilla eda breyta hitastillingunni skaltu snerta
einn af stjérnskynjurunum.

Til ad afvirkja adgerdina: snertu al
Eldunarhellurnar virka adskilid.

5.6 Sjalfvirk hitun

Virkjadu pessa adgerd til ad fa eeskilega
hitastillingu til styttri tima. begar kveikt er a
henni starfar hellan a haestu stillingu i upphafi
og heldur sidan afram ad elda vié aeskilega
hitastillingu.

®

Eldunarhellan verdur ad vera kold til ad
virkja adgerdina.

5.8 Timastillir

* Nidurteljari
Pu getur notad pessa adgerd til ad stilla
lengdina a stakri eldunarlotu.

Fyrst skal stilla hitastillingu eldunarhellunnar
og sidan adgerdina.

Til ad stilla eldunarhelluna: snertu @
itrekad pangad til visirinn fyrir eldunarhellur
birtist.

Til ad virkja adgerdina: snertu +a
timastillinum til ad stilla timann (00 - 99
minutur). Pegar visir eldunarhellunnar byrjar
ad blikka telur timastillirinn nidur.

Til ad sja timann sem eftir er: snertu O i
ad velja eldunarhellu. Visirinn fyrir
eldunarhelluna byrjar ad blikka. Skjarinn synir
hversu langur timi er eftir.

Til ad breyta timanum: snertu O i aod velja
eldunarhelluna. Snertu + eda .

Til ad slokkva a adgerdinni: snertu O til ad

velja eldunarhelluna og snertu svo —. Timinn
sem eftir er telur nidur i 00. Visirinn fyrir
eldunarhellu slokknar.

Til ad virkja adgerdina fyrir eldunarhellu:
yttu a P ( kviknar). Yttu strax & aeskilega
hitastillingu. Eftir 3 sekundur kviknar a ()

Til ad ovirkja adgerdina: breyttu
hitastillingunni.

5.7 PowerBoost

Pessi adgerd feerir vidbotarafl til
spanhellanna. Adeins er heegt ad kveikja &
adgerdinni fyrir spanhellurnar i takmarkadan
tima. Eftir pann tima fara spanhellurnar
sjalfkrafa aftur i haestu hitastillingu.

®

Sja kaflann , Taeknigogn®.

Til ad virkja adgerdina fyrir eldunarhellu:
snertu P . (PJ kviknar.

Til ad ovirkja adgerdina: breyttu
hitastillingunni.
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@

Pegar timinn endar heyrist hljddmerki og
00 blikkar. Eldunarhellurnar afvirkjast.

Til ad stodva hljédid: snertu @

* CountUp Timer
Pu getur notad pessa adgerd til ad fylgjast
med hve lengi eldunarhellan er i gangi.

Til a8 stilla eldunarhelluna: snertu €D
itrekad pangad til visirinn fyrir eldunarhellur
birtist.

Til ad virkja adgerdina: snertu — a

timastillinum. UP birtist. begar visir
eldunarhellunar fer ad blikka telur timinn upp.
Skjarinn skiptist a milli uP og talinn tima (i
minatum).

Til ad sja hversu lengi eldunarhellurnar

eru i gangi: snertu O i ao stilla
eldunarhelluna. Visirinn fyrir eldunarhelluna



byrjar ad blikka. Skjarinn synir hversu lengi
hellan er virk.
Til ad afvirkja adgerdina: snertu O og

snertu svo + eda —. Visirinn fyrir
eldunarhelluna hverfur.

*  Minuatumeelir
pu getur notad pessa adgerd pegar
hellubordid er virkt og eldunarhellurnar eru

ekki i gangi. Skjar hitastillingar synir .

Til ad virkja adgerdina: snertu D og snertu

SVo + eda — atimastillinum til ad stilla
timann. begar timinn endar heyrist hljodmerki
og 00 blikkar.

Til ad stodva hljodiod: snertu @

®

Adgerdin hefur engin ahrif & starfsemi
eldunarhellanna.

5.9 HIé

Adgerdin setur allar eldunarhellur sem eru i
gangi a leegstu orkustillingu.

Pegar adgerdin er i gangi eru oll 6nnur takn a
stjérnbordinu laest.

Adgerdin stodvar ekki timastillisadgerdirnar.

vitua |l til a0 virkja adgerdina.
kviknar. Hitastillingin er laekkud i 1.

Til ad slékkva a adgerdinni: yttu a || . Fyrri
hitastilling kviknar.

5.10 Las

Pu getur leest stjornbordinu og @ medan
eldunarhellurnar eru i gangi. Pad kemur i veg
fyrir ad hitastillingunni sé breytt fyrir slysni.

Stilltu hitastillinguna fyrst.
Til ad virkja adgerdina: snertu EI

kviknar i 4 sektndur. Afram er kveikt &
timastillinum.

Til ad slokkva & adgerdinni: snertu & Fyrri
hitastilling kviknar.

@

bPegar pu slekkur & hellubordinu slekkur
pu einnig a adgerdinni.

5.11 Oryggisbunadur fyrir bérn

bessi adgerd kemur i veg fyrir notkun
hellubordsins fyrir slysni.

Til ad virkja adgerdina: virkjadu hellubordid
med (D Ekki framkveema neina hitastillingu.
Snertu (8 4 sekandur. (L kviknar. Siskktu a
hellubordinu med @.

Til ad afvirkja adgerdina: virkjadu
helluborsid med (D. Ekki framkvaema neina
hitastillingu. Snertu & i 4 sekundur.
kviknar. Slokktu & hellubordinu med @

Til ad ogilda adgerdina i adeins eitt
eldunarskipti: virkjadu hellubordid med @

kviknar. Snertu & i 4 sekandur. Stilltu
hitastillinguna a 10 sekiindum. pu getur
notad hellubordid. begar pu afvirkjar

hellubordié med 0) virkar adgerdin aftur.

5.12 OffSound Control (Ad kveikja
og slokkva a hljodmerkjum)

Slkktu & helluborsinu. Snertu @ i 3
sekundur. Skjarinn kviknar og slokknar.

Snertu EI i 3 sekundur. eda kviknar.

Snertu + a timastillinum til ad velja eitt af
eftirfarandi:

. [ siskkt & hijesmerkjum

. [b9- kveikt & hljoomerkjum

Til ad stadfesta val pitt skaltu bida pangad til
slokknar sjalfkrafa a hellubordinu.

begar pessi adgerd er stillt & ) heyrir pu
hlj6did adeins pegar:

pu snertir ©)

Minatumeelir slokknar

Nidurteljari slokknar

P setur eitthvad a stjérnbordid.

5.13 Orkustyring

Ef margar hellur eru i gangi og notud orka fer
yfir takmarkanir aflgjafa, skiptir pessi adgerd

iSLENSKA 71



tiltaekri orku & milli eldunarhellanna.

Hellubordid stjornar hitastillingu til ad vernda

Oryggin i husinu.

* Eldunarhellur eru flokkadar i samraemi vid
stadsetningu og fjdlda fasa i hellubordinu.
Hver fasi er med hamarks
rafmagnshledslu upp a (3700 W). Ef
hellubordid naer hamarki fyrir tiltaeka orku
innan einstaks fasa, kemur orkan til
eldunarhellanna ad minnka sjalfkrafa.

+ Hitastilling sidast valdrar eldunarhellu er
alltaf i forgangsrod. Pad sem eftir er af
orkunni skiptist & milli eldunarhellanna
sem adur voru settar i gang i 6fugri valréd.

» Skjar fyrir hitastillingu minnkadra hellna
skiptir & milli upphaflega hitastillingunnar
og minnkudu hitastillingunni.

+ Biddu pangaé til skjarinn haettir ad blikka
eda minnkadu hitastillingunna a
eldunarhellunni sem sidast var vold.
Eldunarhellurnar halda &fram ad virka med
minnkadri hitastillingu. Breyttu
hitastillingunni handvirkt fyrir
eldunarhellurnar ef porf krefur.

Skodadu myndina fyrir mégulegar

samsetningar par sem orkunni er dreift & milli

eldunarhellanna.

~
| \}/
A
N

5.14 Hob?*Hood

petta er hapréud, sjalfvirk adgerd sem tengir
hellubordid vid sérstakan gufugleypi. Baedi
hellubordid og gufugleypirinn eru med
innrautt samskiptamerki. Hradi viftunnar er
sjalfkrafa skilgreindur & grundvelli stillingar og
hitastigs heitustu eldunarilatanna a
hellubordinu. Einnig er heegt ad stjérna
viftunni fra hellubordinu handvirkt.
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@

Fyrir flesta gufugleypa er fjarskiptakerfid
upphaflega ovirkt. Virkjadu pad adur en
bu notar adgerdina. Skodadu
notandahandbok gufugleypisins fyrir
frekari upplysingar.

Sjalfvirk notkun adgerdarinnar

Til ad nota adgerdina sjalfkrafa skal stilla
sjalfvirku stillinguna vid H1 — H6. Hellubordid
er i upphafi stillt & H5. Gufugleypirinn bregst
vid pegar pu notar hellubordid. Hellubordid
skynjar hitastig eldunarilatsins sjalfkrafa og
stillir hrada viftunnar.

Sjalfvirkar stillingar

ﬁéaslfwrkt Sudal) iSntei2|;.
9

Stilling HO  SIokkt Slokkt Slokkt
Stilling H1  Kveikt Slokkt Slokkt
Stilling Kveikt Viftuhradi 1  Viftuhradi 1
H2 3)

Stilling H3 ~ Kveikt Slokkt Viftuhradi 1
Stilling H4  Kveikt Viftuhradi 1 Viftuhradi 1
Stilling H5  Kveikt Viftuhradi 1 Viftuhradi 2
Stilling H5  Kveikt Viftuhradi 2 Viftuhradi 3

1) Hellubordid greinir suduferlid og virkjar viftuhradann
i samraemi vid sjalfvirka stillingu.

2) Hellubordid greinir steikingarferlid og virkjar viftuhr-
adann i samreemi vid sjalfvirka stillingu.

3) pessi stilling virkjar viftuna og lj6sid og treystir ekki &
hitastigid.

SjaIfV|rkr| stillingu breytt
Afvirkjadu heimilistteekid.

2. Snertu O] i 3 sekundur. Skjarinn kviknar
og slokknar.

3. Snertu EI i 3 sekundur.

4. Snertu O nokkrum sinnum par til
kviknar.

5. Snertu + a timastillinum til ad velja
sjalfvirka stillingu.



®

Til ad nota gufugleypinn i stjornbordi
pess skal afvirkja sjalfvirka stillingu
adgerdarinnar.

®

begar lokid hefur verid vié eldun og
slokkt er & hellubordinu kann vifta
gufugleypis enn ad vera i gangi i
akvedinn tima. Eftir pann tima slokknar
sjalfkrafa a viftunni og komid er i veg fyrir
virkjun viftunnar fyrir slysni naestu 30
sekundurnar.

Handvirk styring a viftuhrada
Einnig er heegt ad styra adgerdinni handvirkt.

Snertu = pegar hellubordid er virkt til ad gera
pad. betta slekkur a sjalfvirkri stjornun
adgerdarinnar og greidir fyrir ad haegt sé ad
breyta viftuhradanum handvirkt. begar pu ytir

6. GOD RAD

/N ABVORUN!
Sja kafla um Oryggismal.

6.1 Eldunarilat

®

A spanhellubordum bua sterk
rafsegulsvid til hitann mjog hratt i
eldunarilatum.

Notadu spanhellubord med videigandi
eldunarilatum.

+ Botninn a eldunarilatinu verdur ad vera
eins pykkur og flatur og mogulegt er.

» Gakktu ur skugga um ad botnar & pottum
og pénnum séu hreinir og purrir adur en
peir eru settir a yfirbord hellubordsins.

+ Til ad fordast rispur skaltu ekki renna eda
nudda pottum a keramikglerinu.

Efni eldunarilata

» rétt: steypujarn, stal, glerhudad stal,
rydfritt stal, marglaga botn (meé réttum
merkingum fra framleidanda).

« ekki rétt: al, kopar, latun, gler, keramik,
postulin.

4 = er viftuhradinn aukinn um einn. Pegar pu

naerd akofu stigi og ytir aftur a = stillist
viftuhradinn & 0 sem slekkur a viftu
gufugleypis. Til ad reesa viftuna aftur a

viftuhrada 1 skal snerta =

@

Afvirkjadu hellubordid og virkjadu pad
aftur til ad virkja sjalfvirka stjornun
adgerdarinnar.

Virkjun ljéssins

bu getur stillt hellubordid pannig ad pad
kveiki sjalfkrafa a ljésinu pegar pu virkjar
hellubordid. Pa er sjalfvirk stilling stillt vid H1
— He6.

@

Ljosid a gufugleypinum slokknar 2
minutum eftir ad slokkt er a hellubordinu.

Eldunarilat virka fyrir spanhellubord ef:

« vatn sydur mjdg fljétlega a hellu sem stillt
er & haestu hitastillingu.

« segull togar i botninn a eldunarilatinu.

Mal eldunarilata

« Spanhellubord adlaga sig sjalfkrafa ad
malum a botni eldunarilatanna.

e Skilvirkni eldunarhellunnar er tengd malum
eldunarilatanna. Eldunarilat med minna
pvermal en uppgefid lagmark faer adeins
hluta af aflinu sem eldunarhellan
framkallar.

* Af Oryggisasteedum og til ad na fram
akjoésanlegri Utkomu eldunar skaltu ekki
nota eldunarilat sem eru staerri en gefid er
upp i ,Upplysingar um eldunarhellur*.
Fordastu ad hafa eldunarilat naleegt
stjornbordinu @ medan eldun stendur.
petta gaeti haft ahrif & virkni stjornbordsins
eda virkja 6vart adgerdir i hellubordinu.

@

Sja ,Teeknilegar upplysingar®.

6.2 Hljodin sem pu heyrir vid notkun
Ef pu heyrir:
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» brakandi hlj6d: eldunarilat er samsett ur
mismunandi efnum (samlokusamsetning).

» flautandi hlj6d: pu ert ad nota eldunarhellu
med miklu afli og eldunarilatid er samsett
ur mismunandi efnum
(samlokusamsetning).

* sud: notkun med miklu afli.

» smellir: rafskipting fer fram.

+ hvaesandi, sudandi: viftan er i gangi.

HIj6din eru edlileg og gefa ekki til kynna

neina bilun.

6.3 Oko Timer (Vistvaenn timastillir)

Til ad spara orku slekkur hitari
eldunarhellunnar a sér adur en hlédmerki

nidurteljarans heyrist. Mismunur a
notkunartima veltur & pvi hvada hitastig er
stillt & og timalengd eldunar.

6.4 Daami um eldunaradferoéir

bad er ekki linuleg fylgni a milli hitastillingar a
eldunarhellu og aflnotkunar hennar. begar pu
eykur hitann er pad ekki hlutfallslega jafn
mikil aukning a aflnotkun. betta pydir ad
eldunarhella med midlungshita notar minna
en helming afls hennar.

@

Gognin i toflunni eru adeins til

vidmidunar.
Hitastilling Nota til: Timi Radleggingar
(min)
1 Haltu eldudum mat heitum. eins og Settu lok & eldunarilatin.
- porf er a
1-3 Hollandaise s6sa, braett: smjor, sukkul- 5 -25 Hreerdu til af og skiptis.
adi, matarlim.
1-3 Storkna: dunkenndar eggjakokur, bok- 10 - 40 Eldadu med lokid a.
ud egg.
3-5 Lattu hrisgrjon og rétti ur mjélk malla, 25-50 Baettu vid ad minnsta kosti tvofalt meiri
hitadu upp tilbanar maltidir. vokva en hrisgrjén og hraerdu mjél-
kurréttum saman vid pegar adgerdin
er halfnud.
5-7 Gufusjéddu greenmeti, fisk, kjot. 20-45 Baettu vid nokkrum matskeidum af vo-
kva.
7-9 Gufusjéddu kartoflur. 20-60 Notadu ad hamarki %4 L af vatni fyrir
7509 af kartdflum.
7-9 Eldadu meira magn af mat, kassum og 60 - 150 Allt ad 3L af vokva asamt hraefnum.
supum.
9-12 Haeg steiktu: lundir, ungnauta cordon eins og Snudu pegar timinn er halfnadur.
bleu, kételettur, kjotbollur, pylsur, lifur,  porf er a
smjorbollur, egg, pénnukdkur, kleinuhr-
ingi.
12-13 Djupsteikingar, kartéfluklattar, lundir, 5-15 Snudu pegar timinn er halfnadur.
steikur.
14 Sjoddu vatn, eldadu pasta, snéggbrenndu kjot (gullas, pottsteik), djupsteiktu kartofluflogur.

P

Sjoddu mikid magn af vatni. PowerBoost er virkjad.

6.5 Abendingar og rad fyrir .

Hob?Hood

Pegar pu notar hellubordid med adgerdinni:

Verndadu stjérnbord gufugleypisins fyrir

beinu solarljosi.
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gufugleypisins.



» EKkki hylja stjornbord hellubordsins.
+ Ekki trufla merkid & milli hellubords og
gufugleypis (t.d. med hendi, handfangi

eldunarilats eda haum potti). Sja myndina.

Gufugleypirinn a myndinni er adeins
syndur i demaskyni.

7. UMHIRDA OG HREINSUN

/N ADVORUN!
Sja kafla um Oryggismal.

7.1 Almennar upplysingar

* Hreinsid hellubord eftir hverja notkun.

» Notadu alltaf eldunarilat med hreinum
botni.

» Rispur eda dokkir blettir a yfirbordi hafa
engin ahrif & pad hvernig hellubordi rekur.

* Notid sérstakt hreinsiefni sem hentar fyrir
yfirbord hellubordsins.

* Notid sérstaka rispur fyrir glerid.

7.2 Hellubordio hreinsad

* Fjarleegdu tafarlaust: bradid plast,
plastfilmu, sykur og mat med sykri pvi

8. BILANALEIT

/N\ ADVORUN!
Sja kafla um Oryggismal.

@

Onnur fjarstyrd heimilistaeki kunna ad
trufla merkid. Ekki nota slik heimilistaeki
naerri hellubordinu & medan kveikt er a
Hob2Hood.

Gufugleypar eldavéla med Hob*Hood
adgerdinni

Til ad sja urvalid af gufugleypum fyrir
eldavélar sem virka med pessari adgerd
skaltu heimseekja vefsiduna okkar fyrir
neytendur. Electrolux gufugleyparnir fyrir
eldavélar sem virka med pessari adgerd

verda ad hafa E taknid.

annars geta ohreinindin valdid skemmdum
a hellubordinu. Fardu varlega til ad fordast
bruna. Notadu sérstaka skofu fyrir
gleryfirbord helluboréa med skérpu horni
og hreyfdu bladié a yfirbordinu.

* Pbegar hellubord hefur kélnad
nagjanlega skaltu fjarleegja:
kalksteinshringi, vatnshringi, fitubletti,
skinandi upplitun malma. Hreinsadu
hellubordid med rékum klut og hreinsiefni
sem ekki rispar. Eftir ad hreinsun er lokid
skaltu purrka hellubordi® med mjukum
klut.

« Skinandi upplitun @ malmum fjarlaego:
notadu vatn blandad med ediki og
hreinsadu glerid med klut.
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8.1 Hvao skal gera ef...

Vandamal

Mogulega astada

Urraedi

Ekki er haegt ad virkja eda nota
hellubordid.

Hellubordid er ekki tengt vid rafmagn
eda pad ekki rétt tengt.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad hellubordid
sé rétt tengt vid rafmagn.

Rafmagnsorygginu hefur slegid ut.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad 6ryggid sé
asteeda bilunarinnar. Ef 6rygginu sleer
ut itrekad skal hafa samband vié raf-
virkjameistara.

bu stillir ekki hitastillinguna i 10 sek-
andur.

Kveiktu aftur & hellubordinu og stilltu
hitann a innan vid en 10 sekdndur.

bu snertir tvo eda fleiri skynjarafleti
samtimis.

Ekki snerta fleiri en einn skynjaraflét.

Hlé gengur.

Sja ,Dagleg notkun®.

bad eru vatns- eda fitublettir &
stjérnbordinu.

prifdu stjérnboraid.

Hljédmerki heyrist og hellubordid
slekkur & sér.

Hljédmerki heyrist pegar hellub-
ordid slekkur & sér.

bu settir eitthvad a einn eda fleiri
skynjaraflot.

Fjarlaegdu hlutinn af skynjarafletinum.

Pad slokknar & hellubordinu.

bu settir eitthvad a skynjaraflétinn

O]

Fjarleegdu hlutinn af skynjarafletinum.

Visirinn fyrir afgangshita kviknar
ekki.

Svaedid er ekki heitt par sem pad var
adeins i gangi i stutta stund eda
skynjarinn er skemmdur.

Ef svaedid var nzegilega lengi i gangi til
ad hitna skaltu hafa samband vid vié-
urkennda pjéonustumidstod.

Hob2Hood virkar ekki.

Pa huldir stjérnborgid.

Fjarlaegdu hlutinn af stjérnbordinu.

bu notar mjég haan pott sem hindrar
merkid.

Notadu minni pott, skiptu um eldunar-
hellu eda styrdu gufugleypinum hand-
virkt.

Sjalfvirk hitun virkar ekki.

Sveaedid er heitt.

Leyfdu svaedinu ad kélna neegilega.

Stillt er & haestu hitastillingu.

Haesta hitastilling hefur sama afl og
adgerdin.

Hitastillingin breytist milli tveggja
stiga.

Orkustyring gengur.

Sja ,Dagleg notkun®.

Skynjaraflturinn verdur heitur.

Eldunarilat eru of stor eda pu settir
pau of neerri styringunum.

Settu stér eldunarilat a aftari hellurnar
ef haegt er.

pad kemur ekkert hljédmerki
pegar skynjarafletir & bordinu eru
snertir.

SI6kkt er & hljodmerkjunum.

Kveiktu & hljédmerkjunum. Sja ,Dagleg
notkun®.

kviknar.

Oryggisbunadur fyrir bérn eda Las
gengur.

Sja ,Dagleg notkun®.

kviknar.

bad eru engin eldunarilat & sveedinu.

Lattu eldunarilat & sveedio.

Eldunarilatid hentar ekki.

Notadu hentugt eldunarilat. Sja kaflann
LAbendingar og rad"“.
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Vandamal Mogulega astaeda Urrzedi

bPvermal botnsins & eldunarilatinu er  Notadu eldunarilat med rétt pvermal.

of litid fyrir svaedid.

Sja , Teeknilegar upplysingar®.

og nimer birlist. pad er villa i hellubordinu. Slékktu & hellubordinu og virkjadu pad

aftur eftir 30 sekundur. Ef kviknar
aftur skaltu aftengja hellubordid fra raf-
magni. Tengdu hellubordid aftur eftir
30 sekundur. Ef vandamalié heldur
afram skaltu hafa samband vid vidur-
kennda pjénustumidstod.

bu heyrir sifellt pip-hljéd. Rafmagnid er ekki rétt tengt. Aftengdu hellubordio fra rafmagnsgjaf-

anum. Haféu samband vié vidurkennd-
an rafvirkja til ad fara yfir uppsetning-
una.

8.2 Ef pu finnur ekki lausn...

Ef pu getur ekki sjalf(ur) fundid lausn a
vandamalinu skaltu hafa samband vid
s6luadila eda vidurkennda pjonustumidstoo.
Gefdu upp upplysingar @ merkiplétunni.
Geféu lika priggja stafa stafakoda fyrir
glerkeramikid (pad er i horni gleryfirbordsins)

9. TAEKNIGOGN
9.1 Merkiplata

Gerd HOB750MF
Tegund 62 C4A 01 AA

og villuskilabod sem kvikna. Passadu ad nota
hellubordid rétt. Ef ekki er pjénusta
teeknimanns eda soéluadila ekki gjaldfrjals,
einnig a abyrgdartimabilinu. Upplysingar um
abyrgdartima og vidurkenndar
pjonustumistddvar eru i
abyrgdarbaeklingnum.

PNC 949 599 024 01
220-240V /400 V 2N 50 - 60 Hz

Span 7.35 kW Framleitt i Pyskalandi
Radnr. .......ccce... 7.35 kW
ELECTROLUX CeERF
9.2 Lysing a eldunarhellum
Eldunarhella Malafl (hamarks PowerBoost [W] PowerBoost ha- Pvermal eldunar-
hitastilling) [W] markstimalengd ilats [mm]
[min]
Vinstri framhlid 2300 3200 10 125-210
Vinstri afturhlid 2300 3200 10 125-210
Midja framhli® 1400 2500 4 125-145
Haegri afturhlid 2300 3600 10 205 - 240

Afl eldunarhellnanna getur verié frabrugdid
goégnum i téflunni & lithum svidum. Pad

breytist med efni og steerdum a
eldhusahoéldum.
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Notadu eldunarahold sem eru ekki steerri en
pvermalin i t6flunni til ad fa sem bestan
matreidsluarangur.

10. ORKUNYTNI

10.1 Véruupplysingar*

Audkenni tegundar

HOB750MF

Gerd hellubords

Innbyggt hellubord

Fjoldi eldunarhella 4
Hitunartaekni Span
bvermal hringlaga eldunarhella (@) Vinstri framhlid 21,0cm
Vinstri afturhlio 21,0 cm
Midja framhlid 14,5 cm
Heegri afturhlid 24,0 cm
Orkunotkun hverrar eldunarhellu (EC electric cook- Vinstri framhlié 179,6 Wh / kg
ing) Vinstri afturhlid 177,0 Wh / kg
Migja framhlid 180,2 Wh/ kg
Heegri afturhlid 174,6 Wh / kg
Orkunotkun hellubordsins (EC electric hob) 177,9 Wh / kg

* Fyrir Evropusambandié i samreemi vié ESB
66/2014. Fyrir Hvita-Russland i samraemi vid
STB 2477-2017, vidauka A. Fyrir Ukrainu i
samraemi vid 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Rafmagnseldunartaeki til
heimilisnota - 2. hluti: Hellubord - Adferdir til
ad meela afkost

Orkumeelingar sem visa til eldunarsveedisins
eru audkenndar med merkjunum a
vidkomandi eldunarhellum.

10.2 Orkusparnadur

Pu getur sparad orku vié daglega
eldamennsku ef pu fylgir nedangreindum
abendingum.

11. UMHVERFISMAL

Endurvinna parf 6l efni merkt takninu C/:‘-)
Setjid umbudirnar i videigandi sorpilat til
endurvinnslu. Leggid ykkar ad morkum til
verndar umhverfinu og heilsu manna og dyra
og endurvinnid rusl sem fylgir raftaekjum og

78 ISLENSKA

* begar pu hitar vatn skaltu adeins nota pad
magn sem pu parfnast.

« Ef mogulegt er skaltu alltaf setja lokin &
eldunarahdldin.

» Adur en pu virkjar eldunarhellu skaltu setja
eldunarahéld a hana.

« Settu minni eldunarahdéld & minni
eldunarhellur.

« Settu eldunarahdld beint &4 midjuna a
eldunarhellunni.

* Notadu afgangshitann til ad halda matnum
volgum eda til ad braeda hann.

raftreenum bunadi. Hendid ekki
heimilistaekjum sem merkt eru med takninu

X

= i venjulegt heimilisrusl. Farid med véruna i
naestu endurvinnslustéd eda hafid samband
vid sveitarfélagio.



Velkommen til Electrolux! Takk for at du valgte produktet vart.

reparasjon:

@ Fa rad om bruk, brosjyrer, hjelp til feilsgking, og informasjon om service og
www.electrolux.com/support

Med forbehold om endringer.
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1. A SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON

Les medfelgende instruksjoner grundig fgr du installerer og
bruker apparatet. Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for
personskader eller andre skader som fglge av feilaktig
montering eller bruk. Hold alltid instruksjonene pa et trygt og
tilgjengelig sted for fremtidig referanse.

1.1 Sikkerhet for barn og utsatte mennesker

 Dette produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 ar og oppover og
personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, dersom de far
tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruken av produktet pa en
sikker mate, og forstar farene som er involvert. Barn under
8 ar og personer med sveert omfattende og komplekse
funksjonsnedsettelser ma holdes pa avstand fra produktet
med mindre de er under tilsyn til enhver tid.

» Barn bgr vaere under oppsyn for a sikre at de ikke leker
med produktet.
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» Oppbevar all emballasje utilgjengelig for barn og kast den
pa riktig mate.

« ADVARSEL.: Produktet og tilgjengelige deler blir varme
under bruk. Hold barn og kjeeledyr borte fra apparatet nar
det er i bruk og nar det kjgles ned.

* Hvis produktet har en barnesikring, bar den aktiveres.

» Rengjaring og vedlikehold av produktet skal ikke utfgres av
barn.

1.2 Generell sikkerhet

 Dette produktet skal kun brukes til matlaging.

 Dette produktet er beregnet for bruk innendears i ett hjem.

 Dette produktet kan brukes pa kontorer, hotellrom,
gjestehus og andre lignende steder hvor slik bruk ikke
overstiger (gjennomsnittlig) bruk for husholdningsrom.

« ADVARSEL.: Produktet og tilgjengelige deler blir varme
under bruk. Pass pa at du ikke bergrer varmeelementene.

+ ADVARSEL.: Matlaging uten tilsyn pa en platetopp med fett
eller olje kan veere farlig og kan resultere i brann.

* Rgyk er en indikasjon pa overoppheting. Bruk aldri vann til
a slukke matlagingsbrann. Sla av produktet og dekk
flammene med for eksempel et brannteppe eller lokk.

« ADVARSEL: Produktet ma ikke tilfares stream gjennom en
ekstern bryterenhet, for eksempel en tidsbryter, eller koples
til en krets som regelmessig slas av og pa av en annen
elektrisk enhet.

» FORSIKTIG: Matlagingsprosessen ma overvakes En
kortvarig tilberedningsprosess ma overvakes kontinuerlig.

« ADVARSEL: Brannfare: Ikke oppbevar gjenstander pa
kokeflatene.

« Metallgjenstander som kniver, gafler, skjeer og lokk ma ikke
legges pa platetopp — de kan bli varme.

» Bruk ikke produktet for du installerer det i en innebygget
enhet.

 Bruk ikke vannspray og damp for a rengjgre produktet.
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* Etter bruk slar du av platetopp med kontrollenheten og du
skal ikke stole pa kokekarsensoren.

» ADVARSEL.: Hvis overflaten har sprekker, skru av produktet
for a unnga mulig elektrisk stat. Hvis produktet er koblet til
stramnettet direkte ved bruk av en koblingsboks, fijerner du
sikringen for a koble fra produktet fra streamforsyningen. |
begge tilfeller, tar du kontakt med det autoriserte
servicesenteret.

* Hvis stramkabelen er skadet, ma den kun skiftes av et
autorisert serviceverksted eller en lignende kvalifisert
person for a unnga fare.

« ADVARSEL: Bruk bare platetoppbeskyttelser som
produsenten av kokeapparatet enten har utviklet selv eller
angitt som egnet for bruk i produktets bruksanvisning, eller
koketoppbeskyttelser som er bygd inn i produktet. Bruk av
feil beskyttelser kan fare til ulykker.

2. SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

* Monter ikke apparatet ved siden av en dar

2.1 Montering eller under et vindu. Dette hindrer varme
kokekar fra a falle ned fra apparatet nar
/\ ADVARSEL! darer eller vinduer er apne.
» Hvert produkt har kjglevifter pa

Montering ma kun foretas av en

kvalifisert person. undersiden.

* Huvis produktet er installert over en skuff:
— Ikke lagre sma papirdeler eller ark

/\ ADVARSEL! som kan trekkes inn, siden de kan
Fare for personskade eller skade pa skade kjoleviftene eller hemme
produktet. kiglesystemet.
— Ha en avstand pa minimum 2 cm
* Fjern all emballasje. mellom bunnen av produktet og deler
» Ikke monter eller bruk et skadet produkt. som er lagret i skuffen.
+ Folg installasjonsanvisningene som falger | « Fjern separatorpaneler installert i skapet
med produktet. under apparatet.
+ Overhold minimumsavstanden fra andre
produkter og enheter. 2.2 Elektrisk tilkobling
+ Veer alltid forsiktig nar du flytter produktet.
Det er tungt. Bruk alltid vernebriller og /\ ADVARSEL!
lukket fottay. .
+ Dekk avskarne overflater i kabinettet med Fare for brann og elektrisk stot.

tetningsmiddel for a forhindre at fuktighet
forarsaker svelling.

» Beskytt apparatets bunn mot damp og
fuktighet.

» Alle elektriske tilkoblinger skal utfgres av
en kvalifisert elektriker.
*  Produktet ma jordes.
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Far du ufarer enhver operasjon ma du
serge for at produktet er frakoblet
stremforsyningen.

Kontroller at parameterne pa typeskiltet er
kompatible med de elektriske
spesifikasjonene i stremforsyningen.
Pase at produktet er riktig montert. Lgs og
feil stramkabel eller stapsel (hvis aktuelt),
kan gjere at terminalen blir for varm.

Bruk riktig hovedstrgmkabel.

Pase at stremkabelen ikke floker seg.
Pase at stgtbeskyttelse er montert.

Bruk avlastingsklemmen pa kabelen.
Pase at stramkabelen eller stopselet (hvis
aktuelt) ikke bergrer det varme produktet
eller varme kokekar, nar du kobler det til
stikkontakten.

Ikke bruk grenuttak eller skjgteledninger.
Pass pa at stgpselet (hvis aktuelt) eller
stremkabelen ikke blir skadet. Kontakt vart
autoriserte servicesenter eller en elektriker
for & bytte en @delagt stremkabel.
Beskyttelsen mot elektrisk stgt fra
stremfarende og isolerte deler ma festes
pa en mate som gjer at den ikke kan
fiernes uten verktay.

Ikke sett stapselet i stikkontakten far
monteringen er fullfgrt. Pase at det er
tilgang til stikkontakten etter monteringen.
Hvis stikkontakten er Igs skal du ikke sette
i stopselet.

Ikke trekk i kabelen for & koble fra
produktet. Trekk alltid i selve stopselet.
Bruk kun korrekte isoleringsenheter:
vernebrytere, sikringer (sikringer av
skrutypen fjernet fra holderen),
jordfeilbrytere og kontaktorer.

Den elektriske monteringen ma ha en
isoleringsenhet som lar deg frakoble
apparatet fra stremnettet ved alle poler.
Isoleringsenheten ma ha en
kontaktapningsbredde pa minst 3 mm.

2.3 Bruk

« Fjern all emballasje, merking og
beskyttelseshinne (hvis aktuelt) for forste
gangs bruk.

» Pass pa at ventilasjonsapningene ikke er
blokkerte.

» lkke la produktet veere uten tilsyn mens
det er i drift.

» Sla av kokesonene etter hver gang de har
veert i bruk.

» lkke legg bestikk eller grytelokk pa
kokesonene. De kan bli varme.

* lkke bruk produktet med vate hender eller
nar det kommer i kontakt med vann.

* Bruk ikke produktet som arbeids- eller
oppbevaringsflate.

* Hvis overflaten pa produktet er sprukket,
koble produktet umiddelbart fra
strgmforsyningen for a forhindre elektrisk
stat.

* Personer som bruker en pacemaker, ma
holde en avstand pa minst 30 cm fra
induksjonskokesonene nar produktet er i
bruk.

« Nar du legger mat i varm olje, kan det
sprute.

* lkke bruk aluminiumsfolie eller andre
materialer mellom kokeflaten og
kokekaret, med mindre annet er spesifisert
av produsenten av dette produktet.

*  Bruk kun tilbehgr anbefalt for dette
produktet av produsenten.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Fare for brann og eksplosjon.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Risiko for skade, brannskader og
elektrisk stoat.

Produktets spesifikasjoner ma ikke
endres.
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« Fett og olje kan frigjgre brennbar damp
nar de er varmet opp. Hold flammer eller
oppvarmede gjenstander unna fett og oljer
nar du tilbereder mat med dem.

« Dampen som varm olje slipper ut, kan
forarsake selvantennelse.

*  Brukt olje som kan inneholde matrester,
kan forarsake brann ved en lavere
temperatur enn olje som brukes for forste
gang.

* Plasser ikke brennbare produkter, eller
gjenstander som er fuktet med brennbare
produkter, inn i, i neerheten av eller pa
produktet.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Fare for skade pa produktet.




Ikke oppbevar varme kokekar pa
kontrollpanelet for & unnga risiko for
brannskader.

Ikke plasser et varmt grytelokk pa
platetoppens glassflate.

Ikke la kokekar koke tarre.

Veer forsiktig sa du ikke lar gjenstander
eller kokekar falle pa produktet. Overflaten
kan bli skadet.

Ikke aktiver kokesonene med tomt
kokekar eller uten kokekar.

Kokekar av stgpejern eller med skadet
bunn kan forarsake riper pa glasset/
glasskeramikken. Loft alltid disse
objektene opp nar du ma flytte dem pa
kokeflaten.

2.4 Stell og rengjgring

Rengjer produktet med jevne mellomrom
for & hindre skade pa overflaten.

Sla apparatet av og la det avkjale for
rengjering.

Rengjer produktet med en fuktet myk klut.
Bruk kun ngytralt vaskemiddel. Ikke bruk
abrasive produkter, skurende
rengjeringssvamper, lgsemidler eller
metallgjenstander, med mindre annet er
spesifisert.

3. MONTERING

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se etter i Sikkerhetskapitlene.

3.1 Fer monteringen

Far du monterer koketoppen skriv ned
informasjonen nedenfor fra typeskiltet.
Typeplaten er plassert nederst i
komfyrtoppen.

Serienummer

3.2 Koketopper

Koketopper skal bare brukes nar de er bygd
inn i egnede enheter og arbeidsbenker som
oppfyller standardene.

3.3 Tilkoblingskabel

Platetoppen leveres med en
tilkoplingskabel.

2.5 Tjenester

Kontakt det autoriserte servicesenteret for
a reparere apparatet. Bruk kun originale
reservedeler.

Angaende lampen(e) i dette produktet og
reservedeler som selges separat: Disse
lampene er ment & motsta ekstreme
fysiske forhold i husholdningsprodukter,
for eksempel temperatur, vibrasjon,
fuktighet, eller er ment a signalisere
informasjon om produktets driftsstatus. De
er ikke ment & brukes i andre
bruksomrader og egner seg ikke til
rombelysning.

2.6 Avfallshandtering

/\ ADVARSEL!

Fare for skade eller kvelning.

Kontakt lokalmyndighetene dine for
informasjon om hvordan du kaster
apparatet.

Koble produktet fra stramforsyningen.
Kutt av stremkabelen naer produktet og
kast den.

For a bytte en gdelagt stremledning
bruker du ledningstype: HO5V2V2-F som
taler en temperatur pa 90 °C eller hgyere.
En enkelt ledning ma ha et minimalt
tverrsnitt i henhold til tabellen nedenfor.
Kontakt ditt lokale servicesenter.
Tilkoplingskabelen ma kun skiftes ut av en
kvalifisert elektriker.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Alle elektriske tilkoblinger ma utfgres av
en kvalifisert elektriker.

/\ FORSIKTIG!

Tilkoblinger via kontaktplugger er forbudt.

/\ FORSIKTIG!

Ikke bor eller sveis ledningsendene. Det
er forbudt.
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/\ FORSIKTIG!

Ikke koble til kabelen uten
kabelendehylse.

Enkelfaset tilkobling
1. Fjern ledningsendehylsen fra svarte og
brune ledninger.

2. Fjern en del av isoleringen av de brune
og svarte kabelendene.

3. Koble endene pa svarte og brune kabler.

4. Bruk en ny ledningsendehylse pa hver
kabelende (spesialverktay kreves).

400V2N~
CN EE—

ey —
R E—
L2

220-240 V~
—— )

————mw
—

Tofaset tilkobling: 400 V2N~

Enfaset tilkobling: 220 - 240 V~

5x1,5 mm? eller 4x2,5 mm?

5x1,5 mm? eller 3x4 mm?

@ Grgnn - gul

@ Grenn - gul

N Bla og bla N Bla og bla
L1 Svart L Svart og brun
L2 Brun

3.4 Sammenstilling

Hvis du installerer koketoppen under en
avtrekksvifte, ga gjiennom
monteringsinstruksjonene for a finne
minimumsavstanden mellom apparatene.
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Hvis apparatet installeres over en skuff, kan
komfyrtoppventilasjonen varme opp rettene
lagret i skuffen under matlagingsprosessen.

“4._,_ i m— i
[ *
] “_l =

Finn videooppleering “Slik installerer du
Electrolux induksjonstopp - toppmontering”
ved a skrive inn hele navnet som er vist i
illustrasjonen nedenfor.




@ YouTube

www.youtube.com/aeg

www.youtube.com/electrolux

How to install your Electrolux
Induction Hob - Worktop installation

4. PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

Q_

4.1 Oversikt over matlagingsoverflaten

0

L |\!/

&

4.2 Oversikt over betjeningspanelet

Induksjonskokesone
Betjeningspanel

& LI 45735 50

_ e [
'|—@+| 0135 81 1P

,_
D) =

O T T T ——
-I:.LJ'::. 0135 810 14P=

I
ol S

Bruk sensorfeltene til & betjene produktet. Displayer, indikatorer og lydsignaler forteller hvilke

funksjoner som er i bruk.

Sen- Funksjon Beskrivelse
sorfelt
0] PA/ AV Sla platetoppen av og pa.
IEII Sperre / Barnesikringsenhet Lase / lase opp betjeningspanelet.
| | Pause Aktiverer og deaktiverer funksjonen.
=] Bridge Aktiverer og deaktiverer funksjonen.

NORSK
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Sen- Funksjon Beskrivelse
sorfelt
- Effekttrinndisplay For & vise effekttrinnet.
E - Tidsindikatorer for kokesoner Viser hvilken sone tiden er innstilt for.
- Tidsurdisplay Vise tiden i minutter.
E’ = Hob?Hood Aktivere og deaktivere den manuelle modusen il funk-
- sjonen.
E @ - Velge kokesone.
_|_ = Dke eller redusere tiden.
P PowerBoost Aktivere funksjonen.

Betjeningslinje

=y =y
N —
'

Stille inn en varmeinnstilling.

4.3 Effekttrinndisplayer

Display Beskrivelse

Kokesonen er slatt av.

@ ) Kokesonen er i bruk.

Pause er aktivert.

@ Automatisk oppvarming er aktivert.

PowerBoost er aktivert.

+tall Det har oppstatt en feil.

E] / E] / C] OptiHeat Control (Tretrinns restvarmeindikator): fortsett koking / hold varm / restvarme.
Sperre / Barnesikringsenhet er aktivert.

Uegnet eller for lite kokekar, eller ikke noe kokekar pa kokesonen.
E] Automatisk utkopling er aktivert.

4.4 OptiHeat Control (Tretrinns
restvarmeindikator)

/\ ADVARSEL!

B / B / (Usa lenge indikatoren er pa, er
det fare for forbrenning grunnet
restvarme.
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Induksjonskokesonene skaper den
ngdvendige varmen for tilberedning direkte i
bunnen av kokekaret. Glasskeramikken
varmes opp av varmen fra kokekaret.

Indikatorene (£) /(=] / (L] vises nar en
kokesone er varm. De viser nivaet av
restvarme for kokesonene du bruker for
gyeblikket.



Indikatoren kan ogsa vises:

« for de neerliggende kokesonene selv om
du ikke bruker dem,

» nar varme kokekar er plassert pa kald
kokesone,

5. DAGLIG BRUK

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se etter i Sikkerhetskapitlene.

5.1 Sla pa og av

Bergr @ i 1 sekund for & aktivere eller
deaktivere platetoppen.

5.2 Automatisk utkopling

Funksjonen deaktiverer platetoppen
automatisk hvis:

+ alle kokesonene er deaktiverte,

+ du stiller ikke inn effekttrinnet etter du har
aktivert platetoppen,

« du sgler noe eller setter noe pa
betjeningspanelet i mer enn 10 sekunder
(en panne, klut, o.l.). Et lydsignalet hares,
deretter slas platetoppen av. Fjern
objektet elle vask betjeningspanelet.

» platetoppen blir for varm (f.eks. hvis en
kasserolle tarrkokes). For platetoppen
brukes igjen, ma kokesonene veere kalde.

* du bruker feil kokeredskap. Symbolet
tennes og kokesonen slas automatisk av
etter 2 minutter.

» du deaktiverer ikke en kokesone eller
endrer effekttrinnet. Etter en stund tennes

E], og platetoppen deaktiveres.
Forholdet mellom effekttrinnet og tiden
som platetoppen deaktiveres etter:

Effekttrinn Platetoppen deakti-
veres etter

’ 1-3 6 timer

4-7 5 timer

8-9 4 timer

10-14 1,5 timer

* nar koketoppen er deaktivert, men
kokesonen fortsatt er varm.

Indikatoren forsvinner nar kokesonen er
avkjalt.

5.3 Effekttrinnet
Velge eller endre effekttrinn:

Bergr betjeningssgylen pa riktig effekttrinn
eller beveg fingeren langs betjeningssaylen til
du kommer til riktig effekttrinn.

e I

-
Py

5.4 Slik bruker du kokesonene

Sett kokekaret pa midten av den valgte
sonen. Induksjonskokesonene tilpasser seg
starrelsen av kokekarets bunn automatisk.

Du kan bruke store kokekar satt pa to
kokesoner samtidig. Kokekaret ma dekke
midten av begge sonene , men ikke ga utover
omrademarkeringen. Hvis kokekaret er
plassert mellom de to sentrene, vil ikke
Bridge-funksjonen aktiveres.
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5.5 Bridge

®

Funksjonen er aktivert nar kasserollen
dekker midten av de to sonene.

Denne funksjonen forbinder to kokesoner pa
venstre side og de opererer som én.

Still inn effekttrinnet for en av de venstre
kokesonene.

o . . u .
For a aktivere funksjonen, bergr ml. Fora
angi eller endre varmeinnstillingen ma du
bergre kontrollsensorene.

For a deaktivere denne funksjonen: bergr
=]. Kokesonene opererer uavhengig.

5.6 Automatisk oppvarming

Aktiverer denne funksjonen for a fa et gnsket
effekttrinn i en kortere tid. Nar den er pa,
fungerer sonen pa hayeste innstilling i
starten, sa fortsetter den pa ensket varme
videre.

®

For a aktivere funksjonen ma kokesonen
veere kald.

5.8 Tidtaker

« Timer med nedtelling
Du kan bruke denne funksjonen for & angi
lengden pa en enkel tilberedningsakt.

Angi fgrst varmeinnstilling for kokesonen, og
velg deretter funksjonen.

For a angi kokesonen: bergrer du O
gjentatte ganger til indikatoren for en
kokesone vises.

For a aktivere funksjonen: bergrer du + pa
tidsuret for a stille inn tiden (00-99 minutter).
Nar indikatoren for kokesonen begynner a
blinke, har nedtellingen startet.

For a vise gjenvarende tid: bergrer du Q)
for & angi kokesone. Indikatoren for
kokesonen begynner a blinke. Displayet viser
gjenveerende tid.

For a vise gjenvarende tid: bergrer du Q)
for & angi kokesone. Bergr + eller—.

For a deaktivere funksjonen: bergrer du @)

for & angi kokesonen og berarer deretter —.
Den gjenveerende tiden telles ned til 00.
Indikatoren for kokesonen forsvinner.

Aktivere funksjonen for en kokesone:
bergr P ( tennes). Bergr straks et gnsket
effekttrinn. Etter 3 sekunder tennes (7).

For a deaktivere funksjonen: endre
effekttrinn.

5.7 PowerBoost

Denne funksjonen gjar mer kraft tilgjengelig il
induksjonskokesonene. Funksjonen kan
aktiveres for induksjonskokesonen kun i en
begrenset tidsperiode. Etter den tiden vil
induksjonskokesonen automatisk ga tilbake til
den hgyeste effekttrinnet.

®

Se i kapittelet "Tekniske data".

Aktivere funksjonen for en kokesone:
bergr P. @tennes.

For a deaktivere funksjonen: endre
effekttrinn.
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Nar nedtellingen er ferdig, hares et signal
og 00 blinker. Kokesonen deaktiveres.

For a stoppe lyden: bergrer du @

* CountUp Timer
Du kan bruke denne funksjonen til &
kontrollere hvor lenge kokesonen er aktiv.

For a angi kokesonen: bergrer du O
gjentatte ganger til indikatoren for en
kokesone vises.

For a aktivere denne funksjonen; berarer
du — pa tidsuret. UP vises. Opptellingen
starter nar indikatoren for kokesonen
begynner a blinke. Displayet veksler mellom
uP og tiden som telles opp (minutter).

For a se hvor lenge kokesonen er slatt pa:

bergrer du €D for 4 angi kokesonen.
Indikatoren for kokesonen begynner a blinke.
Den viser hvor lenge sonen er i bruk.



For a deaktivere funksjonen: bergrer du @)

og deretter + eller —. Indikatoren for
kokesonen forsvinner.

» Varselur
Du kan bruke denne funksjonen nar
koketoppen er pa og kokesonene ikke er i

bruk. Varmeinnstillingsdisplayet viser .

For a aktivere funksjonen: begrer du O og

bergrer deretter ~+ eller— pa tidsuret for a
angi tiden. Nar tiden er over, hares et signal
og 00 blinker.

For a stoppe lyden: bergrer du @

®

Funksjonen har ingen effekt pa bruken av
kokesonene.

5.9 Pause

Denne funksjonen stiller inn alle kokesonene
pa laveste effekttrinn.

Nar funksjonen er i bruk, lases alle andre
symboler pa kontrollpanelet.

Funksjonen deaktiverer ikke
timerfunksjonene.

Trykk pa || for & aktivere funksjonen.
tennes.Varmeinnstillingen senkes til 1.

For a deaktivere funksjonen: trykk pa Il
Den forrige varmeinnstillingen tennes.

5.10 Sperre

Du kan lase betjeningspanelet mens
kokesonene er i bruk. Det hindrer utilsiktet
endring av effekttrinnet.

Still inn effekttrinnet forst.

For a aktivere funksjonen: bergr EI
tennes i 4 sekunder. Tidsuret blir veerende

pa.
For a deaktivere denne funksjonen: bergr
El. Det tidligere effekttrinnet aktiveres.

®

Nar du slar av platetoppen, deaktiveres
ogsa denne funksjonen.

5.11 Barnesikringsenhet

Denne funksjonen forhindrer at platetoppen
blir slatt pa utilsiktet.

For a aktivere funksjonen: aktiver
platetoppen med (D Ikke velg en

varmeinnstilling. Trykk pa & i 4 sekunder.
Indikatoren tennes. Deaktiver platetoppen

med (D

For a deaktivere funksjonen: aktiver
platetoppen med (D Ikke velg en
varmeinnstilling. Trykk pa & i 4 sekunder.
tennes. Deaktiver platetoppen med (D

For a overstyre funksjonen for kun én
tilberedningstid: Aktiver platetoppen med

@. Indikatoren tennes. Trykk pa &ia
sekunder. Still inn varmeinnstillingen
innen 10 sekunder. Du kan betjene
platetoppen. Nar du deaktiverer
komfyrtoppen med (D blir funksjonen aktivert
pa nytt.

5.12 OffSound Control (Sla
lydsignalene pa og av)

Sla av komfyrtoppen. Berer D 3 sekunder.
Displayet slas pa og sa av. Bergr &is
sekunder. &Y eller 29 tennes. Bergr + pa
tidsuret for & velge én av fglgende:

. — lydene er avslatt

. — lydene er pa
For a bekrefte valget, vent til komfyrtoppen
slar seg av automatisk.

Nar funksjonen er satt til to 2 kan du kun
hgre lydene nar:

e du bergrer ®

* Varselur kommer ned

« Timer med nedtelling kommer ned
* du setter noe pa betjeningspanelet.

5.13 Effektstyring

Huvis flere soner er aktive og den forbrukte
effekten overskrider begrensningen av
strgmforsyningen, deler denne funksjonen
den tilgjengelige effekten mellom alle
kokesonene. Koketoppen kontrollerer
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varmeinnstillingene for & beskytte sikringene i
boligen.

» Kokesonene er gruppert i henhold til
plasseringen og tallet til fasene i
komfyrtoppen. Hver fase har en maksimal
elektrisk effekt pa (3700 W). Hvis
koketoppen nar grensen for maksimalt
tilgjengelig effekt innen én fase, vil
effekten til kokesonene automatisk bli
redusert.

+ Effekttrinnet for den sist valgte kokesonen
er alltid prioritert. Den gjenvaerende
effekten deles mellom de tidligere
aktiverte kokesonene i motsatt rekkefelge
av valget.

» Displayet for de reduserte sonene skifter
mellom den opprinnelig valgte
varmeinnstillingen og den reduserte
varmeinnstillingen.

+ Vent til displayet slutter a blinke eller
reduser effekttrinnet til den valgte
kokesonen. Kokesonene fortsetter & virke
med den reduserte varmeinnstillingen.
Juster varmeinnstillingen til kokesonene
manuelt om ngdvendig.

Se illustrasjonen for mulige kombinasjoner

der effekten kan distribueres mellom

kokesonene.

~
\ \‘/
PN
PN

5.14 Hob?Hood

Dette er en avansert automatisk funksjon
som knytter komfyrtoppen opp mot en
spesiell ventilator. Bade komfyrtoppen og
ventilatoren har en infrarad
signalkommunikator. Viftehastigheten
defineres automatisk pa grunnlag av
modusen og temperaturen til de varmeste
kokekarene pa komfyrtoppen. Du kan ogsa
betjene viften fra komfyrtoppen manuelt.
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For de fleste ventilatorer er
fiernkontrollsystemet deaktivert som
standard. Aktiver det far du bruker
funksjonen. Se ventilatorhandboken for
mer informasjon.

Bruke funksjonen manuelt

For a bruke funksjonen, ma du automatisk
stille automatisk modus til H1 — H6.
Komfyrtoppen er stilt inn pa H5 som
standard.Ventilatoren reagerer hver gang du
bruker komfyrtoppen. Komfyrtoppen
gjenkjenner temperaturen pa kokekaret
automatisk og justerer hastigheten pa viften.

Automatisk moduser

Automa-  koking?)  Steking?)

tisk lys
Modus HO  Av Av Av
Modus H1  Pa Av Av
Modus Pa Viftehastig-  Viftehastig-
H2 3) het 1 het 1
Modus H3  Pa Av Viftehastig-
het 1
Modus H4  Pa Viftehastig-  Viftehastig-
het 1 het 1
Modus H5  Pa Viftehastig-  Viftehastig-
het 1 het 2
Modus H6  Pa Viftehastig-  Viftehastig-
het 2 het 3

1) komfyrtoppen oppdager kokeprosessen og aktiverer
viftehastigheten i samsvar med automatisk modus.

2) Komfyrtoppen oppdager kokeprosessen og aktiverer
viftehastigheten i samsvar med automatisk modus.

3) Denne modusen aktiverer viften og lyset og baserer
seg ikke pa temperatur.

Skifte automatisk modus
1. Sla av produktet.

2. Beror o) 3 sekunder. Displayet slas pa
og sa av.

3. Beror IE'] i 3 sekunder.
4. Bergr @ noen fa ganger til UJ slas pa.

5. Beror + pa tidsuret for a velge en
automatisk modus.



®

For a bruke ventilatoren direkte pa
ventilatorpanelet, deaktiver den
automatiske modusen til funksjonen.

®

Nar du er ferdig med matlaging og
deaktiverer komfyrtoppen, kan det hende
at ventilatorviften gar fremdeles gar i en
viss tid. Etter at den tiden er over,
deaktiverer systemet viften automatisk og
hindrer deg fra utilsiktet a aktiverer viften
de neste 30 sekundene.

Manuell betjening av viftehastigheten
Du kan ogsa betjene funksjonen manuelt. For

a gjere det bergrer du = mens komfyrtoppen
er aktiv. Dette deaktiverer automatisk drift av
funksjon og lar deg endre viftehastigheten

manuelt. Nar du trykker pa = gker du viftens
hastighet med én. Nar du nar et hayt niva og

6. RAD OG TIPS

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se etter i Sikkerhetskapitlene.

6.1 Kokekar

®

For induksjonssonene gir et sterkt
elektromagnetisk felt varme i kokekaret
veldig raskt.

Bruk induksjonskokesonene med egnede
kokekar.

+ Kokekarets bunn ma veere sa tykk og flat
som mulig.

» Sgrg for at pannebaser er rene og tarre
for du setter dem pa den keramiske
komfyrtoppens overflate.

» For & unnga riper ma du ikke skyve eller
gni gryten over det keramiske glasset.

Materiale i kokekar

- riktig: stepejern, stal, emaljert stal, rustfritt

stal, bunn med flere lag (med riktig merke
fra produsenten).

trykker = igjen vil du stille viftens hastighet til
0. Dette deaktiverer viften i ventilatorhetten.

Bergr = for & starte viften igjen med
hastighet 1.

@

For & aktivere automatisk drift av
funksjonen, deaktiver komfyrtoppen og
deretter aktiver komfyrtoppen.

Aktivere lyset

Du kan stille inn komfyrtoppen slik at den
aktiverer lyset automatisk hver gang du
aktiverer komfyrtoppen. For a gjgre dette, ma
du automatisk stille automatisk modus til H1 —
H6.

@

Lyset pa ventilatoren deaktiveres 2
minutter etter at den keramiske
platetoppen deaktiveres.

« ikke riktig: aluminium, kobber, messing,
glass, keramikk, porselen.

Kokekaret er riktig til

induksjonskomfyrtopp, hvis:

» vann koker veldig raskt pa en sone med
den hgyeste varmeinnstillingen.

« en magnet fester seg til bunnen av
kokekaret.

Kokekarenes mal

* Induksjonskokesonene tilpasser seg
automatisk til starrelsen av kokekarets
bunn.

« Kokesonens effektivitet er relatert til
diameteren pa kokekaret. Kokekar med en
smalere diameter enn anbefalt minimum
mottar bare halvparten av en kokesones
effektgrad.

* Av sikkerhetsgrunner og optimale
tilberedningsresultater ma du ikke bruke
kokekar som er stgrre enn angitt i
«Spesifikasjoner for kokesoner». Unnga a
holde kokekar neer betjeningspanelet
under tilberedningen. Dette kan pavirke
funksjonens funksjon eller ved utilsiktet a
aktivere komfyrtoppfunksjonene.
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brukstid avhenger av valgt effekttrinn og hvor
@ lenge tilberedningen varer.
Se «Tekniske data».

6.4 Eksempler pa
6.2 Stey under bruk tilberedningsmater

Hvis du kan here: Korrelasjonen mellom varmeinnstillingen til
en sone og dens forbruk er ikke linezer. Nar
du gker varmeinnstillingen er den ikke
proporsjonal med gkt stremforbruk. Dette
betyr at en kokesonen med middels
varmeinnstillinger bruker mindre enn
halvparten av effekten sin.

» knekkelyder: kokekaret bestar av
forskjellige materialer
(sandwichkonstruksjon).

+ plystrelyder: du bruker en kokesone pa et
hoyt effekttrinn, og kokekaret bestar av
forskjellige materialer (en

sandwichkonstruksjon). @
+ summing: du bruker et hgyt effekttrinn.

«  klikkelyder: det skjer elektriske koblinger. Informasjonen i tabellen er kun

+ hvesing, summing: viften gar. veiledende.
Lydene er normale og betyr ikke noen
funksjonsfeil.
6.3 Oko Timer (@ko-timer)
For & spare energi, slas kokesonen av far
tidsuret med nedtelling hares. Forskjellen i
Varmeinnstil-  Bruk for a: Tid (min) Tips
ling
1 Hold tilberedt mat varm. etter be- Sett et lokk pa kokekaret.
i hov
1-3 Hollandaisesaus, smelte: smgr, sjoko- 5 -25 Rer fra tid til annen.
lade, gelatin.
1-3 Sterkning: luftige omeletter, bakte egg. 10 - 40 Tilbered med lokk.
3-5 Svell ris og melkeretter, varm ferdigret- 25 - 50 Tilsett minimum to ganger sa mye vee-
ter. ske som ris, melkeretter ma reres i un-
der hele prosedyren.
5-7 Damp grennsaker, fisk, kjatt. 20-45 Tilsett et par spiseskjeer vaeske.
7-9 Damp poteter. 20-60 Bruk maks % | vann for 750 g poteter.
7-9 Lag sterre mengder mat, gryteretter og 60 - 150 Opptil 3 | veeske pluss ingredienser.
supper.
9-12 Skansom steking: escalope, cordon etter be- Snu halvveis.
bleu, koteletter, kjottkaker, pglser, le- hov
ver, sausejevning, egg, pannekaker,
smultringer.
12-13 Steking, reven potetgrateng, svinestek, 5-15 Snu halvveis.
biff.
14 Koke vann, koke pasta, brune kjett (gulasj, grytestek), frityrkoke pommes frites.
P Koke opp store mengder vann. PowerBoost er aktivert.
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6.5 Rad og tips for Hob*Hood

Nar du bruker komfyrtoppen med funksjonen:

» Beskytt ventilatorpanelet mot direkte
sollys.

* Ventilatorpanelet ma ikke sta pa
halogenlampen.

+ Ikke dekk til betjeningspanelet pa
komfyrtoppen.

» lkke avbryt signalet mellom komfyrtoppen
og ventilatoren (f.eks. med handen, et
kokekarhandtak eller en stor gryte). Se
bildet.

Ventilatoren pa bildet er kun et eksempel.

7. STELL OG RENGJJRING

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se etter i Sikkerhetskapitlene.

7.1 Generell informasjon

* Rengjer koketoppen etter hver bruk.

* Bruk kokekar med ren base.

* Riper eller mgrke flekker pa overflaten
pavirker ikke bruken av koketoppen.

* Bruk et spesialrengjgringsprodukt for
overflaten pa komfyrtoppen.

» Bruk en spesialskrape for glasset.

7.2 Rengjoring av koketoppen

* Fjern umiddelbart: Smeltet plast,
plastfolie, sukker og mat som inneholder

@

Andre fjernstyrte apparater kan blokkere
signalet. Bruk ikke slike apparater i
neerheten av kokeplaten mens Hob?Hood
er pa.

Kjokkenventilatorer med Hob*Hood-
funksjon

Se forbrukernettstedet vart for a finne hele
spekteret av kjgkkenventilatorer som virker
med denne funksjonen. Electrolux
kjokkenventilatorer som virker med denne

funksjonen ma ha symbolet =.

sukker, ellers kan skitten forarsake skade
pa koketoppen. Veer varsom slik at du
unngar forbrenninger. Bruk en spesiell
koketoppskrape pa glassflaten i en skarp
vinkel og skyv bladet bortover flaten.

- Etter at koketoppen er tilstrekkelig
avkjolt fiernes: kalkringer, vannringer,
fettflekker, blanke metalliske misfarginger.
Rengjer koketoppen med en fuktig klut og
rengjgringsmiddel som ikke sliper. Tark
koketoppen med en myk klut etter
rengjoring.

* Fjerne skinnende metallisk misfarging:
Bruk en opplgsning av vann og eddik og
rengjor glassflaten med en fuktig klut.
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8. FEILSGKING

/\ ADVARSEL!

Se etter i Sikkerhetskapitlene.

8.1 Hva ma gjores, hvis ...

Problem

Mulig arsak

Lasning

Du kan ikke aktivere eller betjene
komfyrtoppen.

Komfyrtoppen er ikke koblet til en
stremforsyning eller er koblet feil.

Kontroller om komfyrtoppen er riktig
koblet til stramforsyningen.

Sikringen har gatt.

Kontroller at sikringen er arsaken til
funksjonssvikten. Hvis sikringene gar
gjentatte ganger, ma du kontakte en
elektriker.

Du stiller ikke inn effekttrinn for 10
sekunder.

Sla pa komfyrtoppen igjen og still inn
varmen innen det har gatt 10 sekun-
der.

Du bergrte to eller flere sensorfelt
samtidig.

Bergr bare ett sensorfelt.

Pause er aktivert.

Se «Daglig bruk».

Det er vann eller fettsprut pa betje-
ningspanelet.

Rengjer betjeningspanelet.

Et lydsignal heres, deretter slas
komfyrtoppen av.

Et lydsignal hgres nar komfyrtop-
pen slar seg av.

Du har satt noe pa ett eller flere sen-
sorfelt.

Fjern gjenstanden fra sensorfeltene.

Komfyrtoppen deaktiveres.

Du har satt noe pa sensorfeltet @

Fjern gjenstanden fra sensorfeltet.

Restvarmeindikatoren vises ikke.

Kokesonen er ikke varm fordi den
var bare i bruk en kort stund eller
sensoren er skadet.

Kontakt servicesenteret dersom koke-
sonen fortsatt er varm i lang tid.

Hob?Hood fungerer ikke.

Du dekket til betjeningspanelet.

Fjern gjenstanden fra betjeningspane-
let.

Du bruker en veldig stor gryte som
blokkerer signalet.

Bruk en mindre gryte, endre kokesone
eller bruk ventilatoren manuelt.

Automatisk oppvarming starter ik-
ke.

Sonen er varm.

La sonen bli tilstrekkelig kald.

Det hayeste effekttrinnet er valgt.

Det hgyeste effekttrinnet har samme
effekt som funksjonen.

Effekttrinnet endres mellom to
trinn.

Effektstyring er aktivert.

Se «Daglig bruk».

Sensorfeltene blir varme.

Kokekaret er for stort eller du setter
det for neer betjeningspanelet.

Sett store kokekar pa de bakre sonene
om mulig.

Det hgres ingen lyd nar du berg-
rer panelsensorfeltene.

Lydene deaktiveres.

Sla lydsignaler pa. Se «Daglig bruk».
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Problem Mulig arsak Lesning
tennes. Slft:\r:eersti-kringsenhet eller Sperre er Se «Daglig bruk».
tennes Det er ikke noe kokekar pa sonen. Sett kokekaret pa kokesonen.

Du bruker feil kokekar.

Bruk egnede kokekar. Se «Rad og
tips».

Diameteren pa kokekarets bunn er

for liten til sonen.

Bruk kokekar med riktige dimensjoner.
Se «Tekniske data».

og et tall tennes.

Det er en feil pa komfyrtoppen.

Deaktiver komfyrtoppen og aktiver den

igjen etter 30 sekunder. Hvis lyser
igjen, kobler du komfyrtoppen fra
stremforsyningen. Aktiver komfyrtop-
pen igjen etter 30 sekunder. Hvis pro-
blemet fortsetter, ma du snakke med
et autorisert servicesenter.

Du kan hare en konstant pipelyd.

Den elektriske tilkoblingen er feil.

Koble komfyrtoppen fra stremforsynin-
gen. Be en kvalifisert elektriker for &
kontrollere monteringen.

8.2 Hvis du ikke finner en lgsning...

Hvis du ikke greier a lase problemet selv,
kontakter du forhandleren eller et autorisert
servicesenter. Oppgi opplysningene pa
typeskiltet. Oppgi ogsa den tresifrede
bokstavkoden for glasskeramikken (den er i
hjernet av glassflaten) og feilmeldingen som

9. TEKNISKE DATA
9.1 Typeskilt

Modell HOB750MF
Type 62 C4A 01 AA
Induksjon 7.35 kW
Serienr. ....ccccveee.n.
ELECTROLUX

9.2 Kokesoner spesifikasjon

vises. Sgrg for at du har brukt koketoppen pa
riktig mate. Hvis ikke, ma du selv betale for
service fra serviceteknikeren eller
forhandleren, ogsa i garantitiden.
Informasjonen om garantitiden og autoriserte
servicesentre er oppfart i garantiheftet.

PNC (produktnummer) 949 599 024 01
220-240 V /400 V 2N 50-60 Hz
Produsert i Tyskland

7.35 kW

cexn

Kokesone Nominell effekt PowerBoost [W] PowerBoost Kokekar diameter
(maksimum ef- maksimum varig- [mm]
fekttrinn) [W] het [min]

Venstre fremme 2300 3200 10 125-210
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Nominell effekt
(maksimum ef-

Kokesone

PowerBoost [W] PowerBoost

Kokekar diameter
maksimum varig- [mm]

fekttrinn) [W] het [min]
Venstre bak 2300 3200 10 125-210
Midtre fremre 1400 2500 4 125 - 145
Hoyre bak 2300 3600 10 205 - 240

Effekten av kokesonene kan veere forskjellig i

et lite spekter fra dataene i tabellen. Det
endres med materialet og stgrrelsene av
kokekaret.

10. ENERGIEFFEKTIV

10.1 Produktinformasjon*

For optimal matlagingsresultater bruk ikke
kokekar stgrre enn angitt i tabellen.

Modellidentifikasjon

HOB750MF

Koketopp Integrert koketopp
Antall kokesoner 4
Oppvarmingsteknologi Induksjon
Diameter pa sirkuleere kokesoner (@) Venstre fremme 21,0cm
Venstre bak 21,0cm
Midtre fremre 14,5 cm
Hayre bak 24,0 cm
Energiforbruk per kokesone (EC electric cooking) Venstre fremme 179,6 Wh / kg
Venstre bak 177,0 Wh / kg
Midtre fremre 180,2 Wh / kg
Hayre bak 174,6 Wh / kg
Energiforbruk for komfyrtopp (EC electric hob) 177,9 Wh / kg

* For EU i henhold til EU 66/2014. For
Hviterussland i henhold til STB 2477-2017,

vedlegg A; for Ukraina i henhold til 742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Elektriske
husholdningsapparater for matlaging — del 2:
Koketopp — Metoder for maling av ytelse

Energimalinger som refererer til
tilberedningsomrader identifiseres av
markeringene pa de respektive sonene.

10.2 Energisparende

Du kan spare energi pa hverdagslig
tilberedning hvis du fglger hintene under.
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Bruk kun mengden du trenger nar du
varmer opp vann.

Legg alltid lokk pa kokekaret, hvis det er
mulig.

Plasser kokekaret pa kokesonen fer du
slar den pa.

Sett mindre kokekar pa mindre kokesoner.
Sett kokekaret direkte pa midten av
kokesonen.

Bruk restvarmen for & holde maten varm
eller for a smelte den.



11. BESKYTTELSE AV MILJGET

Resirkuler/r;naterialer som er merket med med symbolet E sammen med

symbolet TO. Legg emballasjen i riktige husholdningsavfallet. Produktet kan leveres
beholdere for a resirkulere det. Bidrar til & der hvor tilsvarende produkt selges eller pa
beskytte miljget, menneskers helse og for a miljgstasjonen i kommunen. Kontakt

resirkulere avfall av elektriske og elektroniske | kommunen for nsermere opplysninger.
produkter. Ikke kast produkter som er merket
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Vilkommen till Electrolux! Tack for att du har valt en av vara
produkter.

Fa tips om anvandning, broschyrer, felsékning, service- och reparationsinformation:
www.electrolux.com/support

Med reservation for &ndringar.

INNEHALL
1. SAKERHETSINFORMATION. .......oooooooooooooeveeveeeeecnnnnsssssssssssssssss s 98
2. SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER .........oereeeeeeeeeceeeeecsssoosoooeoneoeos 100
B INSTALLATION. ... 102
4. PRODUKTBESKRIVNING..........ooooooovooeveveveeeeeeeonosnssssssssssssss e 105
5. DAGLIG ANVANDNING...........oooormmmmmrrssrssseeseeeeeeeesssssssssssssenssssssssssssss 107
6. RAD OCH TIPS....oooooooooroctsreee et 111
7. UNDERHALL OCH RENGORING.........ocooorrmmmmessssssissseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseenneeee 113
8. FELSOKNING..........oooooorrrrreoeromessssssssessseeeeeeeessesessssssssssssssonssssssssssssss 113
9. TEKNISKA DATA ..o 115
10. ENERGIEFFEKTIVITET ....ooooovimmmmssssseseeee oo 116
11, MILIOSKYDD.......ooooeeeee e 116

1. A SAKERHETSINFORMATION

Las noga de bifogade instruktionerna fore installation och
anvandning av produkten. Tillverkaren ar inte ansvarig for
eventuella personskador eller andra skador som uppkommit
som ett resultat av felaktig installation eller anvandning.
Forvara alltid bruksanvisningen pa en saker och tillganglig
plats for framtida bruk.

1.1 Sakerhet for barn och personer med
funktionsnedsattning

« Denna produkt kan anvandas av barn fran 8 ars alder och
uppat, och av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller
mental férmaga, samt personer med bristande erfarenhet
och kunskap om de 6vervakas eller instrueras om hur
produkten anvands pa ett sakert satt och forstar de risker
som ar forknippade med anvandningen. Barn under 8 ar
eller personer med mycket omfattande och komplexa
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funktionsnedsattningar ska inte vistas i narheten av
produkten utan standig uppsikt.

» Barn ska hallas under uppsikt sa att de inte leker med
produkten och .

« Hall allt forpackningsmaterial utom rackhall fér barn och
kassera det pa lampligt satt.

» VARNING! Ugnen och atkomliga delar blir mycket varma
under anvandning. Hall barn och husdjur borta fran
produkten nar den anvands och nar den svalnar.

« Om maskinen har ett barnlas ska den aktiveras.

« Barn far inte utféra rengéring och underhall av produkten
utan uppsikt.

1.2 Allman sakerhet

* Denna produkt ar endast avsedd fér matlagning.

« Denna produkt ar avsedd for enskilt hushallsbruk inomhus.
* Produkten kan anvandas i kontor, hotellrum, gardsgasthus
och liknande boenden dar sadan anvandning inte innebar

att genomsnittlig hushallsférbrukning éverskrids.

« VARNING! Ugnen och atkomliga delar blir mycket varma
under anvandning. Var forsiktig sa att du inte vidror
varmeelementen.

« VARNING! Odvervakad matlagning pa en hall med fett eller
olja kan vara farligt och kan leda till brand.

» Rok ar en indikation pa dverhettning. En brand vid tillagning
ska inte slackas med vatten. Stang av produkten och tack
over lagorna med t.ex. brandfilt eller ett lock.

« VARNING! Produkten far inte stromférsorjas via en extern
kopplingsanordning, sasom en timer, eller anslutas till en
krets som regelbundet slés pa och av med ett verktyg.

« FORSIKTIGHET: Tillagningen maste évervakas En kort
tillagningsprocess maste dvervakas kontinuerligt.

« VARNING! Brandfara: Forvara inte matvaror pa
tillagningsytorna.

+ Metallféremal som knivar, gafflar, skedar och lock bér inte
placeras pa hallens yta eftersom de kan bli heta.
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* Anvand inte produkten innan den har installeras i den

inbyggda strukturen.

» Anvand inte vattenspray och anga for att rengéra

produkten.

 Efter anvandning ska hallen stdngas av med kontrollen.
Forlita dig inte pa kokkarlsdetektorn.

* VARNING! Om ytan ar sprucken ska du stéanga av
produkten for att undvika risk for elektriska stotar. Om
produkten ar ansluten till elnatet direkt med kopplingsboxen
ska sakringen tas bort for att koppla fran produkten fran
stromforsorjningen. | bada fallen ska du kontakta vart

auktoriserade servicecenter.

« Om natsladden ar skadad maste den bytas av tillverkaren,
tillverkarens auktoriserade servicecenter eller personer med
motsvarande utbildning, for att undvika fara.

* VARNING! Anvand endast hallskydd som designats av
tillverkaren av produkten eller som anges som lampliga av
tillverkaren i bruksanvisningen, eller hallskydd som
medfdljer produkten. Olyckor kan intraffa om fel skydd

anvands.

2. SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

2.1 Installation

/\ VARNING!

Endast en behorig person far installera
den har produkten.

/\ VARNING!

Risk for personskador eller skador pa
produkten.

+ Avlagsna allt férpackningsmaterial.

* |Installera eller anvand inte en skadad
produkt.

» F0olj installationsinstruktionerna som foljer
med produkten.

* Minsta avstand till andra produkter ska
beaktas.
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Var alltid férsiktig nar produkten rér sig
eftersom den ar tung. Anvand alltid
skyddshandskar och tackta skor.

Tata skurna ytor med tatningsmedel for att
forhindra att fukt orsakar att den svaller.
Skydda produktens botten mot anga och
fukt.

Installera inte produkten nara en dorr eller
under ett fonster. Detta forhindrar att heta
kokkarl faller ned fran produkten nar
dorren eller fonstret ar dppet.

Varje produkt har flaktar som kyler ner i
botten.

Om produkten ar installerad ovanfér en
lada:

— Forvara inga smadelar eller
pappersark som kan dras in, eftersom
de kan skada flakten eller paverka
kylsystemet.



— Se till att avstandet mellan apparatens
undersida och féremal som forvaras i
ladan uppgar till minst 2 cm.

Ta bort eventuella separeringspaneler
installerade i skapet under produkten.

2.2 Elektrisk inkoppling

/\ VARNING!
Risk for brand och elektriska stotar.

Alla elektriska anslutningar ska utféras av
en behorig elektriker.

Produkten maste jordas.

Produkten maste goras stromlos fore alla
rengodringsarbeten.

Se till att de parametrarna pa markskylten
Overensstammer med elnatets elektricitet.
Kontrollera att apparaten ar ratt
installerad. Lésa och ej fackmassigt
monterade néatkablar eller kontakter (i
forekommande fall) kan orsaka
Overhettning i kopplingsplinten.

Anvand korrekt kabel for den elektriska
huvudledningen.

Forhindra trassel avseende kabeln for den
elektriska huvudledningen.

Se till att ett skydd mot elchock ar
installerat.

Anvand klamman for dragavlastning pa
kabeln.

Kontrollera att natkabeln eller kontakten (i
forekommande fall) inte vidroér den heta
hushallsapparaten eller det heta kokkéarlet,
nar du ansluter apparaten till ett eluttag.
Anvand inte grenuttag eller
forlangningssladdar.

Se till att inte orsaka skada pa
stickkontakten (om tillampligt) eller pa
natkabeln. Kontakta vart auktoriserade
servicecenter eller en elektriker for att
ersatta en skadad natkabel.

Stotskyddet for strdmférande och
isolerade delar maste fastas pa ett sadant
satt att det inte kan tas bort utan verktyg.
Anslut stickkontakten till eluttaget forst vid
slutet av installationen. Kontrollera att
stickkontakten ar atkomlig efter
installationen.

Anslut inte stickkontakten om vagguttaget
sitter 16st.

« Drainte i anslutningssladden for att koppla
bort produkten fran eluttaget. Ta alltid tag i
stickkontakten.

* Anvand endast ratt isoleringsenheter:
strombrytare, sakringar (sékringar av
skruvtyp tas ur hallaren), jordfelsbrytare
och kontaktorer.

» Den elektriska installationen maste ha en
isolationsenhet s att du kan koppla fran
produkten fran natet vid alla poler.
Kontaktdppningen pa isolationsenheten
maste vara minst 3 mm bred.

2.3 Anvand

/\ VARNING!

Risk for skador, brannskador eller
elstotar foreligger.

« Andra inte produktens specifikationer

« Ta bort allt forpackningsmaterial,
markningsetiketter och skyddsfilm (om
tillampligt) fore forsta anvandning.

« Kontrollera att ventilationsdéppningarna
inte ar blockerade.

« Lat inte produkten sta utan uppsikt under
anvandning.

« Stang av kokzonen efter varje
anvandningstillfalle.

» L&gg inte bestick eller kastrullock pa
kokzonerna. De kan bli varma.

* Anvand inte produkten med vata hander
eller nar den kommer i kontakt med
vatten.

* Anvand inte produkten som arbets- eller
avlastningsyta.

*  Om produktens yta ar sprucken ska du
omedelbart koppla bort produkten fran
stromforsorjningen for att forhindra
elektriska stotar.

» Anvandare med pacemaker maste halla
ett avstand pa minst 30 cm fran
induktionskokzonerna nar produkten ar
igang.

« Nar du lagger maten i het olja kan den
stanka.

* Anvand inte aluminiumfolie eller andra
material mellan kokytan och kokkarlet,
savida inte annat anges av tillverkaren av
denna produkt.

* Anvand endast tillbehér som
rekommenderas av tillverkaren for denna
produkt.
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/\ VARNING!
Risk for brand och explosion.

+ Fetter och oljor kan frigora lattanténdliga
angor nar de varms upp. Hall flammor
eller uppvarmda féremal borta fran fetter
och oljor nér du lagar mat med dem.

» Angorna som frigors i het olja kan orsaka
sjalvantandning.

» Redan anvand olja, som kan innehalla
matrester, kan orsaka brand vid lagre
temperatur jamfort med olja som anvands
for forsta gangen.

» Placera inte brandfarliga produkter eller
foremal som fuktats med brandfarliga
produkter i, i nérheten av eller pa
produkten.

/\ VARNING!
Risk for skador pa produkten.

» Undvik risken for brannskador genom att
inte lata heta kokkarl sta pa
kontrollpanelen.

» Placera inte nagra varma lock for
stekpanna eller kastruller pa hallens
glasyta.

+ Lat inte kokkarl torrkoka.

+ Var forsiktig sa att inte foremal eller
kokkarl faller pa produkten. Ytan kan
skadas.

» Aktivera inte kokzonerna med tomma
kokkarl eller utan kokkarl.

» Kokkarl av gjutjarn eller med skadad
botten kan orsaka repor pa glaset/
glaskeramiken. Lyft alltid sadana féremal
nar de flyttas pa kokhallen.

2.4 Underhall och rengoring

* Rengor produkten regelbundet for att
férhindra att ytmaterialet férsdmras.

3. INSTALLATION

» Sténg av produkten och lat den svalna av
fére rengdring.

* Rengor produkten med en fuktig mjuk
trasa. Anvand bara neutrala
rengdringsmedel. Anvand inte skrovliga
féremal, grova rengdringsdynor,
I6sningsmedel eller metallféremal, om inte
annat anges.

2.5 Service

» Kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter for
reparation av produkten. Anvand endast
originalreservdelar.

* Nar det géller lampan/lamporna i denna
produkt och reservlampor som séljs
separat: Dessa lampor ar avsedda att tala
extrema fysiska forhallanden i
hushallsapparater, sdsom temperatur,
vibration, fuktighet eller ar avsedda att
signalera information om produktens
driftsstatus. De &r inte avsedda att
anvandas i andra produkter eller som
rumsbelysning i hemmet.

2.6 Avyttring

/\ VARNING!
Risk for personskador eller kvavning

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.
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foreligger.

» Kontakta din kommun f&r information om
hur produkten ska kasseras.

» Koppla ur produkten fran eluttaget.

* Klipp av elkabeln nara produkten och
kassera den.

3.1 Fore installationen

Innan du installerar héllen ska du anteckna
informationen nedan fran typskylten.
Typskylten sitter nertill pa hallen.

Serienummer ....................



3.2 Inbyggnadshallar

Inbyggnadshallar far endast anvandas efter
installation i Iampliga inbyggnadsenheter och
arbetsbankar enligt géllande standarder.

3.3 Anslutningskabel

+ Hallen ar férsedd med en
anslutningskabel.

* Anvand den har kabeltypen for att ersatta
den skadade néatkabeln: HO5V2V2-F som
tal en temperatur pa 90 °C eller hdgre. En
enda ledare maste ha ett minimalt tvarsnitt
i enlighet med tabellen nedan. Kontakta
var lokala serviceavdelning. Natkabeln far
endast bytas ut av en behdrig elektriker.

/\ VARNING!

Alla elektriska anslutningar maste utféras
av en behdrig elektriker.

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER!
Anslutningar via kontakter ar forbjudna.

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER!

Kabelandarna far inte borras eller |6das.
Det ar forbjudet.

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER!
Koppla inte kabeln utan andhylsor.

Enfasanslutning

1. Ta bort kabelns mantel fran den svarta
och bruna ledningen.

2. Tabort en bit isolering fran de bruna och
svarta kabelandarna.

3. Anslut &ndarna pa svarta och bruna
kablar.

4. Applicera en ny tradandhylsa pa den
delade tradens ande (specialverktyg
kravs).

400V2N~
CN EE—

oy E—
R E—
L2

220-240 V~
—— )

—
-

Tvafasanslutning: 400 V2N~

Enfasanslutning: 220 - 240 V~

5x1,5 mm? eller 4x2,5 mm?

5x1,5 mm? eller 3x4 mm?

@ Grén - gul @ Groén - gul

N Bla och bla N Bla och bla

L1 Svart L Svart och brun
L2 Brun

3.4 Montering

Om du installerar hallen under en koksflakt,
se monteringsanvisningarna for flakten
angaende minsta avstand mellan
produkterna.
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Se videoguiden "Sa installerar du din
induktionshall fran Electrolux —
bankinstallation" genom att skriva ut det
fullstdndiga namnet som visas i figuren
nedan.

Y 'I' h www.youtube.com/electrolux
0“ u e www.youtube.com/aeg

Q_

Y

How to install your Electrolux
Induction Hob - Worktop installation

Om produkten har installerats ovanfér en lada
kan hallens ventilation varma upp det som
forvaras i ladan nar hallen anvands.

=hI=
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4. PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

4.1 Hallens layout
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4.2 Beskrivning av kontrollpanelen

Induktionskokzon
Kontrollpanel
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Anvand touchkontrollerna for att anvanda produkten. Displayerna, indikeringarna och
ljudsignalerna markerar vilka funktioner som ar aktiverade.

Touch- Funktion Beskrivning
kontroll
@ PA / AV (ON/OFF) For att aktivera och avaktivera hallen.
|E'| Knapplas / Barnlas For att lasa / lasa upp kontrollpanelen.
| | Paus For att aktivera och avaktivera funktionen.
=] Bridge For att aktivera och avaktivera funktionen.
- Varmelagesdisplay For att visa det instéllda varmelaget.
ﬂ - Timerindikatorer for kokzonerna For att visa for vilken kokzon tiden &r installd.
- Timerdisplay For att visa tiden i minuter.
E’ = Hob?Hood For att aktivera och inaktivera manuellt lage for funktio-
- nen.
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Touch- Funktion Beskrivning
kontroll
E @ - For att vélja kokzon.
_|_ — - For att 6ka eller minska tiden.
P PowerBoost For att aktivera funktionen.
- Installningslist For instéllning av varmelage.

4.3 Visningar av varmeinstallning

Display Beskrivning

Kokzonen ar avstangd.

n
L

Kokzonen &r pa.

N

Paus ar pa.

(&)

Automatisk uppvarmning ar pa.

PowerBoost ar pa.

Ett fel har uppstatt.

+ siffra

E,6,0

stvarme.

OptiHeat Control (3-stegs restvarmeindikator): tillagar fortfarande / varmhallning / re-

Knapplas / Barnlas ar pa.

Kokkarlet ar felaktigt eller for litet, eller inget kokkarl &r placerat pa kokzonen.

Automatisk avstangning &r pa.

4.4 OptiHeat Control (3-stegs
restvarmeindikator)

/\ VARNING!

E/E/0sa lange indikatorn lyser
finns det risk for brannskador fran
restvarme.

Induktionskokzonerna skapar den varme som
behovs for tillagningen direkt i kokkarlets
botten. Glaskeramiken varms upp av
kokkarlets varme.

Indikatorerna E] / E] / C] visas nar en
kokzon ar varm. Indikatorerna visar nivan pa
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restvarmen for de kokzoner du anvander for
narvarande.

Indikatorn kan ocksa visas:

« for de narliggande kokzonerna aven om
du inte anvander dem,

* nar heta kokkarl placeras pa en kall
kokzon,

* nar héllen ar avstangd men kokzonen
fortfarande ar varm.

Indikatorn férsvinner nar kokzonen har
svalnat.



5. DAGLIG ANVANDNING

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

5.1 Aktivera och avaktivera

Tryck pa i 1 sekund for att satta pa eller
stéanga av hallen.

5.2 Automatisk avstangning

Funktionen stianger av héallen automatiskt
om:

+ alla kokzoner ar avstangda.

* duinte staller in varmelage efter hallen har
satts pa.

+ du spiller nagot eller satter nagot pa
kontrollpanelen langre an 10 sekunder (en
kastrull, en handduk osv.). En ljudsignal
ljuder och hallen sténgs av. Ta bort
foremalet eller rengér kontrollpanelen.

» hallen blir for het (t.ex. om ett kokkarl
kokar torrt). Innan du anvander héllen igen
maste kokzonen kallna.

* du anvander ett olampligt kokkarl.

Symbolen L_J tdnds och kokzonen stangs
av automatiskt efter 2 minuter.
* du stanger inte av en kokzon eller andrar

varmelaget. Efter en stund tands ¢J och
hallen stéangs av.
Forhallandet mellan viarmelédge och tiden
efter vilken héllen stangs av:

Varmeinstallning Hallen stings av ef-

ter
, 1.3 6 timmar
4-7 5 timmar
8-9 4 timmar
10-14 1,5 timme

5.3 Varmelage
For installning eller &ndring av varmelage:

Tryck pa instéllningslisten vid ratt varmelage
eller flytta fingret Iangs med installningslisten
tills du nar ratt varmelage.

5.4 Anvanda kokzonerna

Stall kokkarlet i mitten av vald kokzon.
Induktionskokzonerna anpassar sig
automatiskt till storleken pa kokkarlets botten.

Du kan anvanda ett stort kokkarl pa tva
kokzoner samtidigt. Kokkarlet maste tacka
mitten av bada zonerna men far inte ga
utanfor markeringarna. Om kokkarlet ar
placerat mellan tva mittpunkter kommer inte
Bridge-funktionen att aktiveras.

5.5 Bridge

@

Funktionen &r igang nar kastrullen tacker
mitten pa de tva zonerna.

Den har funktionen kopplar ihop de tva
vanstra zonerna till en gemensam zon.

Stall forst in varmelaget for en av de vanstra
kokzonerna.
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Aktivera funktionen: tryck pa m). Stall in
eller andra varmelaget med nagon av touch-
kontrollerna.

For att avaktivera funktionen: tryck pa =].
Kokzonerna fungerar oberoende av varandra.

5.6 Automatisk uppvarmning

Aktivera den hér funktionen for att fa dnskad
varmeinstalining pa kortare tid. Nar den ar p3a,
fungerar zonen pa den hogsta installningen i
bdrjan och fortsatter darefter att koka pa
onskad varmeinstallning.

®

For att aktivera funktionen maste
kokzonen vara kall.

Aktivera funktionen: tryck pa + pa timern
for att stalla in tiden (00 - 99 minuter). Nar
indikatorn for kokzonen bdrjar blinka raknas
tiden ned.

For att se aterstaende tid: tryck pa O for att
stalla in kokzonen. Kokzonens indikator
borjar blinka. Pa displayen visas den
aterstaende tiden.

Andra tiden: tryck pa @ for att stalla in
kokzonen. Tryck pa + eller—.

For att avaktivera funktionen: tryck pa O
for att stalla in kokzonen och tryck darefter pa

—. Den kvarvarande tiden raknas ner till 00.
Kokzonens indikator slocknar.

For att aktivera funktionen fér en kokzon:
tryck pa P ( tands). Tryck direkt pa énskat
varmelage. Efter 3 sekunder tands .

For att avaktivera funktionen: andra
varmelaget.

5.7 PowerBoost

Den har funktionen gor mer effekt tillganglig
for induktionskokzonerna. Funktionen kan
bara aktiveras for induktionskokzonen under
en begransad tidsperiod. Darefter kopplar
induktionskokzonen automatiskt tillbaka till
hdgsta varmelaget.

®

Se avsnittet "Teknisk data".

For att aktivera funktionen for en kokzon:
tryck pa P .(F) tands.

For att avaktivera funktionen: andra
varmelaget.

5.8 Tidtagning

* Nedrakningstimer
Du kan anvanda den har funktionen for att
stalla in tiden fér en enda tillagningssession.

Stall forst in varmeinstalliningen fér kokzonen,
stall darefter in funktionen.

Stélla in kokzonen: tryck pa D flera ganger
tills indikatorn fér en kokzon tands.
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@

En ljudsignal hors och 00 blinkar nar
sluttiden uppnatts. Kokzonen
avaktiveras.

For att stinga av ljudet: tryck pa .

* CountUp Timer
Den har funktionen kan anvéndas for att
kontrollera hur Iange kokzonen ar igang.

Stalla in kokzonen: tryck pa O flera ganger
tills indikatorn for en kokzon tands.
Aktivera funktionen: tryck pa = pa timern.

UP slacks. Nar indikatorn fér kokzonen borjar
blinka raknas tiden upp. Displayen vaxlar

mellan UP och raknad tid (i minuter).
For att se hur lange kokzonen &r igang:

tryck pa €D for att stalla in kokzonen.
Kokzonens indikator bérjar blinka. Displayen
visar hur lange kokzonen har varit igang.

For att avaktivera funktionen: tryck pa Q)

och darefter pa + eller —. Kokzonens
indikator slocknar.

« Signalur
Du kan anvanda den har funktionen nar
hallen ar pa och tillagningszonerna inte

anvands. Displayen visar varmelaget .



Aktivera funktionen: tryck pa D och

darefter pa + eller — for timern for att stalla
in tiden. Nar sluttiden uppnatts hors en
ljudsignal och 00 blinkar.

For att stanga av ljudet: tryck pa O,

®

Denna funktion paverkar inte
kokzonernas funktioner i dvrigt.

5.9 Paus

Den har funktionen stéller in alla paslagna
tillagningszoner pa den lagsta
varmeinstalliningen.

Nar funktionen &r pa ar alla andra symboler
pa kontrollpanelerna lasta.

Funktionen stoppar inte timerfunktionerna:

Tryck pa I for att aktivera funktionen.
téands. Varmeinstallningen sanks till 1.
For att inaktivera funktionen: tryck pa Il
Foéregaende varmelage slage tands.

5.10 Knapplas

Du kan lasa kontrollpanelen medan
kokzonerna ar igang. Funktionen forhindrar
oavsiktliga andringar av varmelaget.

Stéll in varmelaget forst.

Aktivera funktionen: tryck pa EI ténds i
4 sekunder. Timern forblir pa.

For att avaktivera funktionen: tryck pa El
Féregaende varmelage aktiveras.

®

Nar du avaktiverar hallen stangs aven
denna funktion av.

5.11 Barnlas

Denna funktion férhindrar oavsiktlig
anvandning av hallen.

Aktivera funktionen: aktivera hallen med
O. stallinte in nagot varmelage. Tryck pa &
i 4 sekunder. tands. Inaktivera hallen med

0)

For att avaktivera funktionen: aktivera
hallen med . Stall inte in nagot varmelage.
Tryck pa (31 4 sekunder. (@) tands. Inaktivera
hallen med .

For att kringga funktionen for ett enskilt
tillagningstillfalle: aktivera hallen med @.

tands. Tryck pa & i 4 sekunder. Stall in
varmeldge inom 10 sekunder. Hallen kan
nu anvandas. Om du avaktiverar hallen med

@ aktiveras funktionen igen.

5.12 OffSound Control (Aktivera och
inaktivera ljud)

Stang av hallen. Tryck pa @ i 3 sekunder.
Displayen tands och slacks. Tryck pa & i3

sekunder. &Y eller ) ténds. Tryck pa + pa
timern for att valja nagot av foljande:

. — ljudet ar avstangt

. — ljudet ar pa
Vanta tills hallen stangs av automatiskt for att
bekrafta ditt val.

Nar denna funktion ar installd pa Y hér du
endast ljuden nar:

* du trycker pa ®

« Signalur ar klar

* Nedrakningstimer ar klar

» du staller nagot pa kontrollpanelen.

5.13 Effektreglering

Om flera zoner ar aktiva och den férbrukade
effekten dverstiger gransen for stromtillférseln
delar denna funktion den tillgangliga effekten
mellan alla kokzoner. Hallen styr
varmeinstallningarna for att skydda
sakringarna i husets installation.

« Kokzonerna ar grupperade enligt plats och
antal faser i hallen. Varje fas har en
maximal elektricitetsbelastning pa (3700
W). Om héllen nar gransen for maximal
effekt inom en fas av den valda totala
effektgransen, sa reduceras effekten for
tillagningszonerna automatiskt.

* Varmeinstallningen fér den senast valda
tillagningszonen prioriteras alltid. Den
aterstdende effekten delas mellan de
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tidigare aktiverade tillagningszonerna i
omvand ordning.

» Varmeinstallningen for de reducerade
zonerna andras mellan den ursprungligen
valda varmeinstalliningen och den
reducerade varmeinstéllningen.

» Vanta tills displayen slutar blinka eller
minska varmeinstallningen for den valda
tillagningszonen. Tillagningszonerna
fortsatter att arbeta med den reducerade
varmeinstallningen. Andra
varmeinstallningarna for
tillagningszonerna manuellt vid behov.

Se bilden fér méjliga kombinationer dar

effekten kan férdelas mellan kokzonerna.

~
\ \‘/
L
PR

5.14 Hob?Hood

Det ar en avancerad automatisk funktion som
kopplar héllen till en speciell koksflakt. Bade
héllen och kéksflakten har en infrardd
signalkommunikator. Flaktens hastighet
definieras automatiskt med utgangspunkt fran
lagesinstalliningen och temperaturen for det
hetaste kokkarlet pa hallen. Du kan ocksa
anvanda flakten fran hallen manuellt.

automatiskt och justerar flaktens hastighet
darefter.

Automatiska lagen

Automa- Kok- Stek-
tiskt ljus ning1) ningz)
Lage HO Av Av Av
Lage H1 Pa Av Av
5 3) Pa Flakthastig- Flakthastig-
Lage H2 het 1 het 1
Lage H3 Pa Av Flakthastig-
het 1
Lage H4 Pa Flakthastig- Flakthastig-
het 1 het 1
Lage H5 Pa Flakthastig- Flakthastig-
het 1 het 2
Lage H6 Pa Flakthastig- Flakthastig-
het 2 het 3

1) Hallen kanner av kokningsprocessen och aktiverar
flakthastigheten enligt det automatiska laget.

2) Hallen kanner av stekningsprocessen och aktiverar
flakthastigheten enligt det automatiska laget.

3) | det har laget aktiveras flakten och lampan, och gar
inte efter temperaturen.

Andra det automatiska liget

1.
2,

3.

Stanga av produkten.

Tryck pa (D i 3 sekunder. Displayen
ténds och slacks.

Tryck pa & 3 sekunder.
Tryck pa @) nagra ganger tills lJ tands.

Tryck pa + pa timern for att vélja ett
automatiskt lage.

®

Fjarrsystemet ar for de flesta koksflaktar
ar inaktiverade fran borjan. Aktivera det
innan du anvander funktionen. Las
koksflaktens bruksanvisning for mer
information.

Anvéanda funktionen automatiskt

Om funktionen ska anvandas automatiskt
staller du in det automatiska laget pa H1 -
H6. Hallen ar ursprungligen installd pa
H5.Flakten reagerar nar héllen aktiveras.
Hallen ka&nner av kokkarlets temperatur
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@

Inaktivera funktionens automatiska lage
om du vill anvanda koksflakten direkt pa
flaktpanelen.

@

Nar du ar klar med matlagningen och
sténger av hallen kan koksflakten
fortsatta ga under en viss tid. Efter den
tiden stanger systemet av flakten
automatiskt och forhindrar att du
oavsiktligt slar pa flakten under
kommande 30 sekunder.




Styra flakthastigheten manuelit

Du kan aven styra funktionen manuellt. Det
g6r du genom att trycka pa = nar hallen ar
igang. Da inaktiveras automatiskt styrning av
funktionen och du kan andra flakthastigheten
manuellt. Nar du trycker pa = okar du
flakthastigheten med ett. Nar du nar en
intensiv niva och trycker pa = igen stalls
flakthastigheten in pa 0 igen och da stangs
koksflakten av. Starta flakten igen med

flakthastighet 1 genom att trycka pa =

®

Aktivera automatiskt styrning av
funktionen genom att stdnga av hallen
och sedan sla pa den igen.

6. RAD OCH TIPS

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

6.1 Kokkarl

®

For induktionskokzoner genereras
varmen mycket snabbt i kokkarlet med
ett kraftigt elektromagnetiskt falt.

Anvand induktionskokzonerna med ldmpliga
kokkarl.

» Kokkarlets botten maste vara sa tjock och
plan som mgjligt.

» Se till att kastrullens botten ar ren och torr
innan du satter den pa hallen.

» For att undvika repor ska man inte dra
eller gnugga kastrullen mot det keramiska
glaset.

Kokkarlsmaterial

+ ratt: gjutjarn, stal, emaljerat stal, rostfritt
stal, botten med flera lager (med korrekt
markning fran en tillverkare).

* inte ratt: aluminium, koppar, massing,
glas, keramik, porslin.

Kokkarl ar lampliga for en induktionshall

om:

Aktivera belysningen

Du kan stélla in héallen pa att aktivera
belysningen automatiskt nar du slar pa
hallen. Detta gér du genom att stélla in det
automatiska laget pa H1 — H6.

@

Belysningen i kdksflakten slacks tva
minuter efter att hallen sténgts av.

» vatten kokar mycket snabbt upp pa en
kokzon som ar installd pa det hogsta
varmelaget.

* en magnet faster pa kastrullens botten.

Kokkarlets matt

¢ Induktionskokzonerna anpassar sig
automatiskt till storleken pa kokkarlets
botten.

» Kokzonens effektivitet ar relaterad till
kokkarlets diameter. Kokkarl med en
mindre diameter an den minsta far bara en
del av effekten som kokzonen genererar.

* Av bada sakerhetsskal och optimalt
tillagningsresultat ska man inte anvanda
kokkarl som ar stérre &an vad som anges i
avsnittet "Specifikationer for kokzonen”.
Undvik att halla kokkarl nara
kontrollpanelen under tillagningen. Detta
kan paverka kontrollpanelens funktion
eller oavsiktligt aktivera hallfunktionerna.

@

Se "Tekniska data”.

6.2 Ljud under anvandning
Om du hor:

« knackande ljud: kokkarlet ar tillverkat av
olika material ("sandwichkonstruktion").
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+ visslande ljud: du anvander kokzonen med
en hog effektniva och kokkarlet ar tillverkat
av olika material ("sandwichkonstruktion").

+ surrande: du anvéander en hog effektniva.

» klickande: elektrisk omkoppling sker.

» susande: beror detta pa att flakten ar

igang.

Dessa ljud ar normala och innebar inte att
det ar fel pa produkten.

6.3 Oko Timer (Eco Timer)

For att spara energi inaktiveras kokzonen
fore signalen fran nedrakningstimern.

6.4 Exempel pa
matlagningstillampningar

Korrelationen mellan en zons varmelage och
dess energiférbrukning ar inte linjar. Nar du
Okar varmelaget ar det inte proportionellt mot
att 6ka kokzonens energiférbrukning. Det
betyder att en kokzon med medelhdgt
varmelage anvander mindre an halften av sin
effekt.

@

Uppgifterna i tabellen ar endast

) : . h . riktvarden.
Skillnaden i anvandningstiden beror pa den
installda varmenivan och tillagningstiden.
Varmeinstall-  Anvand for att: Tid (min) Tips
ning
1 Hall tillagad mat varm. efter be- Satt pa ett lock pa kokkarlet.
i hov
1-3 Hollandaisesas, smalt: smor, choklad, 5 - 25 Blanda da och da.
gelatin.
1-3 Solidifiera: fluffiga omelett, bakade 10-40 Laga mat med lock pa.
agg.
3-5 Smakoka ris och mjolkréatter, varma 25-50 Minst dubbelt sa mycket vatska som
fardiglagade ratter. ris, rér om mjolkbaserade ratter under
tillagningen.
5-7 Angkoka gronsaker, fisk, kott. 20-45 Tillsatt nagra matskedar vatska.
7-9 Angkoka potatis. 20-60 Anvand max. % liter vatten till 750 g
potatis.
7-9 Tillaga stérre mangder mat, grytor och 60 - 150 Upp till 3 | vatska plus ingredienser.
soppor.
9-12 Skonsam fritds: schakt, kalv cordon efter be- vand efter halva tiden
bleu, kotletter, rissoler, korvar, lever, hov
roux, agg, pannkakor, munkar.
12-13 Grovstekt, hargbrun, ryggbiffar, biffar.  5-15 vand efter halva tiden
14 Koka vatten, koka pasta, bryna kétt (gulasch, grytstek), fritera pommes frites.

P

Koka upp stora mangder vatten. PowerBoost &r aktiverad.

6.5 Rad och tips for Hob*Hood
Nar du anvander hallen med funktionen:
» Skydda koksflaktens panel mot direkt

solljus.

* Rikta inte halogenlampan direkt mot mot
koksflaktens panel.
» Tack inte dver hallens kontrollpanel.
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* Brytinte signalen mellan hallen och
koksflakten (t.ex. med en hand, ett
kokkarlshandtag eller en hog kastrull). Se
bilden.

Flaktkapan pa bilden ar bara ett exempel.



@

Andra fjarrstyrda apparater kan kan
blockera signalen. Anvand inga andra
apparater nara hallen nar Hob?Hood
anvands.

Koksflaktar med Hob*Hood-funktion

Se hela sortimentet av kdksflaktar som
fungerar med denna funktion pa var
konsumentwebbplats. Electrolux koksflaktar
som fungerar med denna funktion skall ha

symbolen =.

7. UNDERHALL OCH RENGORING

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

7.1 Allman information

* Rengor hallen efter varje
anvandningstillfalle.

» Anvand alltid kokkarl med ren botten.

* Repor eller morka flackar pa ytan paverkar
inte héallens funktion.

* Rengdr héllens yta med lampligt
rengdringsmedel.

* Anvand en speciell skrapa for glaset.

7.2 Rengoring av héllen

» Ta omedelbart bort: smalt plast,
plastfolie, socker och mat som innehaller

8. FELSOKNING

/\ VARNING!

Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

socker, annars kan denna smuts orsaka
skador pa hallen. Var forsiktig och undvik
brannskador. Satt specialskrapan snett
mot glasytan och for bladet dver ytan.

* Ta bort nar hallen svalnat tillrackligt:
kalkringar, vattenringar, fettstank,
glansande metalliska missfargningar.
Rengdr héllen med en fuktig duk och icke
slipande rengdringsmedel. Efter rengoring,
torka hallen med en mjuk duk.

* Ta bort missfargning pa blank metall:
anvand en I6sning av vatten och vinager
och rengor glasytan med en trasa.
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8.1 Vad gor jag om...

Problem

Mojlig orsak

Avhjalpa felet

Det gar inte att aktivera eller an-
vanda ugnen.

Ugnen ar inte ansluten till strdmfor-
sorjningen eller den &r ansluten pa
fel satt.

Kontrollera att ugnen ar korrekt anslu-
ten till stromforsoérjningen.

Séakringen har gatt.

Kontrollera att skringen ar orsaken till
felet. Om sékringen gar gang pa gang,
tala med en kvalificerad elektriker.

Du har inte stéllt in varmeinstalining-
en pa 10 sekunder.

Aktivera hallen igen och stéll in véarme-
installningen pa mindre &n 10 sekun-
der.

Du har tryckt pa 2 eller fler touch-
kontroller samtidigt.

Tryck bara pa en touchkontroll.

Paus &r pa.

Se "Daglig anvandning”.

Det finns vatten- eller fettstéank pa
kontrollpanelen.

Rengdr kontrollpanelen.

En ljudsignal hérs och hallen
stangs av.
En ljudsignal hérs nér héllen
stdngs av.

Du har stallt nagot pa en eller flera
touchkontroller.

Ta bort féremalet fran touch-kontroller-
na.

Hallen sténgs av.

Du satte nagot pa touch-kontrollen

Q.

Ta bort foremalet fran touch-kontrollen.

Restvarmeindikatorn ténds inte.

Zonen &r inte varm eftersom den
bara har varit paslagen en kort stund
eller sa kan sensorn vara trasig.

Kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter
om zonen varit pa tillrackligt 1ange for
att vara varm.

Hob?Hood fungerar inte.

Du har tackt éver kontrollpanelen.

Ta bort féremalet fran kontrollpanelen.

Du anvéander en valdigt hog kastrull
som blockerar signalen.

Ta en mindre kastrull, byt kokzon eller
styr flakten manuellt.

Automatisk uppvarmning funge-
rar inte.

Zonen &r varm.

Lat zonen kallna tillrackligt.

Den hogsta varmeinstéllningen ar in-
stalld.

Den hégsta varmeinstaliningen har
samma effekt som funktionen.

Véarmeinstéllningen éandras mel-
lan tva nivaer.

Effektreglering ar pa.

Se "Daglig anvandning”.

Touchkontrollerna blir varma.

Kokkéarlet ar for stort eller star for
néra kontrollerna.

Placera stora kokkarl pa de bakre zo-
nerna om majligt.

Det hors inget ljud nar du trycker
pa touch-kontrollerna.

Ljudet ar avaktiverat.

Aktivera ljudet. Se "Daglig anvand-
ning”.

tands.

Barnlas eller Knapplas ar pa.

Se "Daglig anvandning”.

tands.

Det finns inget kokkarl pa zonen.

Stall kokkarlet pa zonen.

Kokkérlet passar inte.

Anvand lampliga kokkarl. Se "Rad och
tips”.
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Problem Mojlig orsak

Avhjalpa felet

Diametern pa kokkarlets botten ar

for liten for zonen.

Anvand kokkarl med ratt matt. Se
"Tekniska data”.

och en siffra tands.

Det har uppstatt ett fel pa hallen.

Stang av héllen och satt pa den igen

efter 30 sekunder. Om visas igen
ska du dra ur elkontakten. Satt i elkon-
takten igen efter 30 sekunder. Kontak-
ta auktoriserat servicecenter om pro-
blemet fortsatter.

Ett konstant pipljud hors.
tig.

Den elektriska anslutningen ar felak-

Dra ur elkontakten. Tala med en beh6-
rig elektriker som kontrollerar installa-
tionen.

8.2 Om du inte kan avhjilpa felet...

Kontakta din aterforsaljare eller auktoriserad
serviceverkstad om du inte kan avhjalpa felet.
Uppge uppgifterna pa markskylten. Uppge
aven den tresiffriga koden for glaskeramiken
(den sitter i hérnet pa glasytan) och vilka
felmeddelanden som visas. Kontrollera att du

9. TEKNISKA DATA
9.1 Produktdekal

Modell HOB750MF
Typ 62 C4A 01 AA
Induktion 7.35 kW
Serienr.................
ELECTROLUX

9.2 Specifikation for kokzonerna

anvande hallen pa ratt satt. | annat fall tacks
inte kostnaden for serviceteknikerns eller
aterforséljarens atgarder av garantin.
Informationen om garantitid och
auktoriserade servicecenter finns i
garantihaftet.

PNC 949 599 024 01

220-240 V/400 V 2N 50-60 Hz
Tillverkad i Tyskland

7.35 kW

cex

Kokzon Nominell effekt = PowerBoost [W] PowerBoost Kokkarlets dia-
(max varmelage) maximal varak-  meter [mm)]
tighet [min]
Vanster fram 2300 3200 10 125-210
Vanster bak 2300 3200 10 125-210
Mittre fram 1400 2500 4 125 -145
Hoéger bak 2300 3600 10 205 - 240

Kokzonernas effekt kan skilja sig en aning
fran uppgifterna i tabellen. Den &ndras efter
kokkarlets material och matt.

For optimalt matlagningsresultat anvand inte
kokkarl storre an diametern i tabellen.
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10. ENERGIEFFEKTIVITET

10.1 Produktinformation*

Modellidentifiering HOB750MF
Typ av hall Inbyggnadshall
Antal kokzoner 4
Uppvarmningsmetod Induktion
Diameter pa runda kokzoner (@) Vanster fram 21,0cm
Vanster bak 21,0cm
Mittre fram 14,5 cm
Hoger bak 24,0 cm
Energiférbrukning per kokzon (EC electric cooking) Vanster fram 179,6 Whi/kg
Vanster bak 177,0 Wh/kg
Mittre fram 180,2 Wh/kg
Hoéger bak 174,6 Whi/kg
Hallens energiférbrukning (EC electric hob) 177,9 Whikg

* For Europeiska unionen enligt EU-
forordning 66/2014. For Belarus enligt STB
2477-2017, bilaga A. For Ukraina enligt
742/2019.

EN 60350-2 - Ugnar for hushallsbruk - Del 2:
Hallar — metoder for matning av prestanda

Energimatningarna for kokomradet
identifieras av markeringarna for respektive
kokzon.

10.2 Energibesparing

Du kan spara energi vid
vardagsmatlagningen om du féljer
nedanstaende tips.

11. MILJOSKYDD

Atervinn material med symbolen 5. Atervinn
férpackningen genom att placera den i
lampligt karl. Bidra till att skydda var miljé och
var halsa genom att atervinna avfall fran
elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Slang

116 SVENSKA

* Varm bara upp den mangd vatten du
behover.

+  Satt om mojligt alltid ett lock pa kokkarlet.

» Stall kokkarlet pa kokzonen innan du
aktiverar den.

« Stall ett mindre kokkarl pa mindre
kokzoner.

« Stall kokkarlet i mitten av kokzonen.

* Anvand restvarmen for att halla maten
varm eller for att smalta den.

inte produkter markta med symbolen E med
hushallsavfallet. Lamna in produkten pa
narmaste atervinningsstation eller kontakta
kommunkontoret.
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